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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

The Washington Hotel is located at 5 Curzon

Street, in the heart of London’s Mayfair, two

minutes walk from DNW’s offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground floor,

access to which is via a short flight of stairs

leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the nearest

Underground station, Green Park ( Piccadilly

Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with links directly

to Euston, King’s Cross, Victoria [for Gatwick

Airport] and Waterloo stations). It is a 40-

minute direct journey from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is unrestricted meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.
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Advance Bidding Facility

Our easy to use advance bidding facility, which replaces the traditional commission
bid system, provides bidders with total control over their bids right up to the
point that the lot is offered for sale.

Bids made online cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the actual
moment that the lot in question is being offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered
or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent
confirming all bids and alterations.

Anyone with a valid email address can easily register to bid online.

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not necessary to pre-register
a payment card in order to do so.

It is recommended that all bidders execute their own bids either prior to the sale by
using our online advance bidding facility or live as the auction is taking place.

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by phone, fax,
etc., it should be noted that all bids left with us will be entered at our offices using
the same bidding facility to which all our clients now have access.  There is,
therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to
place them yourself online.

For any support queries please contact:                                               Ian Anderson

ian@dnw.co.uk

020 7016 1751

www.dnw.co.uk



S A L E R O O M N O T I C E S
Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the
amended description will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such
amendments are incorporated in the list of saleroom notices pertaining to this auction which are also
posted on the DNW website. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to consult this facility
before sending bids or bidding online.

B U Y E R S ’  P R E M I U M
Please note that the buyers’ premium in this sale is 20%.

C A T A L O G U E I L L U S T R A T I O N S A N D T H E I N T E R N E T
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features enhanced high-resolution enlarged
colour illustrations of every lot in this auction.

B I D D I N G I N DNW  A U C T I O N S
We are pleased to accept bids for items in this auction by several methods, apart from the Advance
Bidding facility which we strongly recommend. A commission form is enclosed with this catalogue
for your convenience; this should be completed and mailed to us so that we receive it by the day
before the auction. If  you are an established DNW client you may bid by email  to
auctions@dnw.co.uk (we strongly advise that you request email confirmation that your
bids have been received before the start of the auction); or you may telephone your bids to
us up to 16:00 on the day before the auction..

P R I C E S R E A L I S E D
The hammer prices bid at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. Telephone
enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

DNW
A u c t i o n e e r s  &  V a l u e r s

D I X  N O O N A N  W E B B

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S
All lots in DNW auctions are automatically reserved at the bid step which reflects 80% of the lower

estimate figure, unless otherwise instructed by the vendor. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% 
on the hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU.



Fred Rockwood

Frederick W. Rockwood passed away March 3, 2014 at his home in Batesville, Indiana after a long 
illness.  He will be fondly remembered as an avid collector, meticulous researcher, and true friend of 
the hobby.  His knowledge of military history, medals, and militaria was frequently sought by collecting 
friends around the world.  An early and sustained interest in stamps led Fred into coins and finally to 
orders, decorations, and medals where he collected worldwide.  He was a partner in FJP Auctions, Inc., 
a strong supporter of the OMSA, and the Ohio Valley Military Society (OVMS). 
  
Fred was a Salt Lake City born, Stanford University undergrad, Harvard law Renaissance man, with 
varied interests in many different fields of learning. He had an extraordinarily eclectic library, all of 
which he could instantly recall.  He loved languages and spoke many of them fluently, including 
Chinese (both Mandarin and Cantonese) and German. Fred held many Church leadership positions, 
was President and CEO of a Fortune 500 Company, served on the Boy Scouts of America Cincinnati 
Council board of directors, and supported all forms of the arts.  
  
Every travel opportunity for Fred led to a favourite book store.  Once, after an overnight flight to 
London, he could not check in at the hotel because the room wasn’t ready.  Thinking there was time to 
spend an hour searching the stacks and still have time to catch a much needed nap before dinner; Fred 
made an early afternoon visit to a book store.  He was soon in an almost hidden corner of an upstairs 
room.  He found something of interest on a bottom shelf, bent over to pick it up, and then sat down on 
the floor to take a better look.  The next thing he remembered was being awakened by a security guard 
hours after the store had closed.  
  
Fred Rockwood was a unique individual who will be missed by those who knew him.  He is survived 
by his wife Jolene, six sons and daughters, and eighteen grandchildren.  !

B.W.  
September 2014



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

CAPTURE OF LOUISBOURG 1758, copper, extremely fine and very scarce
£1500-2000

1x

CARIB WAR 1773, silver, cast and chased as usual, fitted with small loop
for suspension, somewhat polished, otherwise nearly very fine

£800-1000

2x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR DECCAN 1778-84, silver, 32mm.,
correctly milled edge, fitted with later small rings for suspension, toned,
good very fine  £1000-1200

Illustrated actual size.

3x

DEFENCE OF GIBRALTAR 1779-83, General Eliott’s Medal, silver, fitted with
silver loop for suspension, this re-fixed, considerable contact marks,
therefore good fine  £400-500

4x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR MYSORE 1790-92, silver, 38mm.,
milled edge, fitted with small soldered ring for suspension and later
larger ring, very fine  £1200-1400

Illustrated actual size.

5x

ISLE OF ST. VINCENTS BLACK CORPS MEDAL 1795, bronze, pierced for
suspension, good very fine and scarce  £800-1000

6x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR CEYLON 1795-96, silver, a good
original striking with no evidence of die rust marks or cracks, fitted with
silver ‘post’ suspension, very fine and scarce  £1200-1500

7x

ALEXANDER DAVISON’S MEDAL FOR THE NILE 1798, bronze, with re-fixed loop for suspension, harshly cleaned, partially gilded,
worn overall with some loss of inscription on edge  £100-120

8x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR SERINGAPATAM 1799, silver-gilt,
48mm., Soho Mint, contained in a glazed silver-gilt frame with swivel
bar suspension, fitted with gilt ribbon buckle, nearly extremely fine and
attractive  £1000-1200

9x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR SERINGAPATAM 1799, bronze, 48mm., Soho Mint, pierced with rings for suspension,
good fine  £200-250

10x

EARL ST. VINCENT’S TESTIMONY OF APPROBATION 1800, an interesting trial striking
in copper-gilt, the edge impressed ‘Struck in the Mint of M. Boulton.
(Soho)’, good very fine and apparently unrecorded  £400-500

11x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR EGYPT 1801, silver, fitted with
loop for suspension, a good original striking, light scuffing, otherwise
good very fine  £1000-1200

12x

SULTAN’S MEDAL FOR EGYPT 1801, 4th Class, gold, 36mm., fitted with
engraved gold clasp and large engraved loop for suspension, nearly very
fine  £1400-1600

13x

HIGHLAND SOCIETY MEDAL FOR EGYPT 1801, later bronze striking without edge inscription, fitted with rings for suspension,
nearly very fine  £100-150

14x

MATTHEW BOULTON’S MEDAL FOR TRAFALGAR 1805, white metal, contained in hinged copper frame with integral loop for
suspension, named in the reverse field ‘Dl. Soalenbery Naiad’, lacking glass lunettes, medal corroded overall, therefore
fine and scarce  £400-500

15x

MATTHEW BOULTON’S MEDAL FOR TRAFALGAR 1805, bronzed copper, pierced with rings for suspension, good very fine
£200-300

16x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

ALEXANDER DAVISON’S MEDAL FOR TRAFALGAR 1805, contained in original
copper frame with integral rings for suspension, wear to high points,
otherwise nearly very fine  £1000-1200

17x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR THE CAPTURE OF RODRIGUES, ISLE OF

BOURBON & ISLE OF FRANCE 1809-10, silver, fitted with a contemporary silver
loop for suspension, edge bruising, good very fine  £1200-1500

18x

SPANISH CAPTURE OF BAGUR AND PALAMOS 1810, silver, 46mm., the reverse
engraved with the monogram, ‘P.M.’, with a sprig of laurel to either
side, with integral loop and ring suspension, nearly very fine, scarce 

£1200-1500

Ex D.N.W. 22 September 2006.

This medal was given in gold and in silver by the Spanish Government to the
officers, seamen, and marines of H.M. Ships Kent, Ajax and Cambrian as a
reward for the assistance they rendered the Spanish in their attempt to expel the
French from Catalonia, in September 1810. At Bagur, the Spaniards with the help
of the British Marines, defeated a French detachment and destroyed a battery,
and in the attack on Palamos, by the co-operation of the ships, the French were
again defeated and the place taken.

19x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR JAVA 1811, silver, fitted with a
contemporary silver loop for suspension, some contact marks and edge
bruising, very fine  £900-1200

20x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, 1 June 1794 (Ralph Johnson.)
edge bruise, otherwise very fine  £2500-3000

Ralph Johnson is confirmed on the rolls as an Able Seaman serving aboard H.M.
S. Royal George.

21x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, Egypt (William Ellis.) small
edge bruise, otherwise good very fine  £800-1000

Five men of this name shown on the rolls, including two for Egypt.

22x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 copy clasp, Trafalgar (John Smith) unofficially re-impressed, contact marks, nearly
very fine  £150-200

23x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, Basque Roads 1809 (Daniel
Trusti.) nearly extremely fine  £1800-2200

Daniel Trusti served a Ordinary Seaman aboard Admiral Gambier’s flagship, H.
M.S. Caledonia , in the action at Basque Roads, off St. Nazaire on 11 &
12.4.1809.

24x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, Java (G. W. Connell,
Midshipman) very fine  £1600-1800

Midshipman G. W. Connell served aboard H.M.S. Modeste in the actions leading
to the capture of the island of Java from the Dutch in 1811.

25x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, Shannon Wh. Chesapeake
(William Smith.) nearly extremely fine  £2500-3000

Numerous men of this name shown on the rolls including an Ordinary Seaman
aboard H.M.S. Shannon.

26x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, Algiers (Samuel Dean) some
contact marks, very fine  £750-850

Ex Glendining’s August 1902; Spink May 2001.

Private Samuel Dean (spelt ‘Deane’ on roll), Royal Marines, served on board H.
M.S. Queen Charlotte at the bombardment of Algiers, 27 August 1816.

27x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, Navarino (Thomas Fynmore,
Lieut., R.M.) edge bruising and nicks, good very fine  £1800-2200

Lieutenant Thomas Fynmore, Royal Marines, served aboard H.M.S. Asia at the
battle of Navarino, 20 October 1827.

‘Thomas Fynmore entered the Royal Marines as Second Lieutenant, 6 April 1811;
and from the following August until the end of the war with France was attached
to the Swiftsure 74, Captains Edward Stirling Dickson and William Henry
Webley. He assisted during that period in the boats at the capture of a French
privateer schooner of 16 guns and 96 men and in other affairs; took part in the
action of 13 Feb. 1814, with the French fleet off Toulon; and landed at Mahon in
command of a guard to protect the person of the Spanish Governor from the
threatened violence of the Walloon Guards.

In 1815 he was nominated extra Aide-de-Camp at Florence to General Count
Nugent, the Austrian Commander-in-Chief; and was present at the taking of the
city of Naples. From 1816 until 1821 Lieut. Fynmore was on the reduced list by
reason of the peace. He served during the next four years in the Aurora 46,
Captain Henry Prescott, on the South American station - landing in 1823 for the
protection of British property at Lima against the slaves during the civil war. In
1827 he fought in the battle of Navarin, on board the Asia 84, flagship of Sir
Edward Codrington. For his conduct on that occasion he received from H.R.H.
The Duke of Clarence promotion, which was afterwards cancelled in
consequence of his belonging to a gradation corps.

He rose, however, in due course, to the rank of First Lieutenant, 28 April 1829,
after having co-operated with the French Army in the reduction of the fortress of
Patras and Morea Castle. He served subsequently in the West Indies, in the North
Sea during our misunderstanding with the Dutch (on board the Conway 28,
Captain Henry Eden), and off Oporto during the civil war between Pedro and
Miguel. In 1833 he joined the Royal Marine Battalion at Lisbon, under Colonel
Adair. From April 1837, until January 1839 (he was advanced to the rank of
Captain, 3 Oct. 1838) he was employed in the Castor 36, Captain Edward
Collier, in the Mediterranean and on the S.E. coast of Spain; and from Nov. 1840,
until Nov. 1843 in the Caledonia 120, flagship of Sir Graham Moore and Sir
David Milne at Plymouth. On 10 Oct. 1837, he landed in command of a
detachment on the coast of Albania for the purpose of attacking pirates. He
attained the rank of Major in the Army, 11 Nov. 1851, and of Lieut-Colonel in his
own corps, 23 Nov. 1852; and retired on full-pay with the brevet of Colonel, 20
Nov. 1854.’ (ref. O’Byrne’s Naval Biography)

With copied research.

28x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 clasp, Syria (Joseph Barber.) contact
marks, slight edge bruising, nearly very fine £500-600

Joseph Barber was born in Hoo, Kent in 1820. He first entered the Royal Navy in
1837, serving as a Boy 1st Class on H.M.S. Castor. As an Ordinary Seaman
aboard the same ship he served in the operations on and off the coast of Syria,
1840.

29x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 2 clasps, Copenhagen 1801, Trafalgar
(William Reed.) good very fine  £3000-3500

William Reed is confirmed as an Able Seaman aboard H.M.S. Defiance at
Copenhagen and as an Ordinary Seaman aboard H.M.S. Bellerophon at Trafalgar.
Two other men of this name are shown on the rolls, both for Syria.

30x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 2 clasps, Anse La Barque 18 Decr
1809, Guadaloupe (James Bell.) very fine 

£1200-1500

Ex McKenzie Collection 1873; Cheylesmore Collection 1930, and D.N.W,
December 1995.

James Bell is confirmed as an Ordinary Seaman aboard H.M.S. Sceptre for both
actions. Two other men of this name are shown on the rolls, one for Egypt and
one for Syria.

31x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 2 clasps, The Potomac 17 Aug 1814,
14 Dec Boat Service 1814 (Thos. Cox.) very fine  £1500-2000

Thomas Cox served as an Able Seaman aboard H.M.S. Seahorse at both actions.
Two other men of this name are shown on the rolls for St Sebastian and Syria. A
medal with the Potomac clasp only was sold at Glendining’s in September 1910.

32x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Egypt (A. Wright, R. Arty.)
edge bruising, nearly very fine  £600-800

Ex Glendining’s November 1910 and February 1952.

Alexander Wright served in Egypt with Borthwick’s Company, 1 Battalion, Royal
Artillery.

33x

Ex Glending’s May 1903 and Spink September 1993.

Recipient came from Kilarney. Sold with some copied muster details.

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Maida (Thos. Lyons, 58th Foot.) reconstituted from onetime circular mount,
edge rubbed and bruised, surface scratched,  fine  £300-400

34x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Vimiera (John Budgell, 9th
Foot.) edge bruise, otherwise good very fine £1000-1200

Ex Cheylesmore Collection, Glendining’s 1941; and Hayward, June 1975.

Approximately 124 medals issued with this single clasp.

35x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Sahagun & Benevente (W.
Von Hellen, Cornet 3rd Hus K.G.L.) nearly very fine  £1600-1800

Ex Fayle Collection 1921.

William Von der Hellen was gazetted Cornet in 1806; Lieutenant 1810; Captain
1814. He served in the Baltic Expedition 1807-08; in the Peninsula 1808-09; in
Northern Germany 1813-14; in the Netherlands 1814; and the campaign of 1815
and battle of Waterloo, where he commanded a Troop. He was placed on half
pay in February 1816 and his Waterloo Medal was dispatched to him at Wellen,
near Beverstedt, in Hannover.

Seven officers and 89 other ranks lived to claim the M.G.S. medal, mostly with
the single clasp for Sahagun & Benevente.

36x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Corunna (A Torrens, Lieut.
76th Foot.) edge bruise and polished, otherwise nearly very fine 

£1200-1400

Andrew K. Torrens was appointed a Lieutenant in the 76th Foot on 21 January
1805. He served in the Corunna campaign with the 76th from November 1808
until January 1809, and accompanied the regiment on the Walcheren Expedition
later the same year. He was promoted to Captain in September 1814 and retired
from the Army in 1824.

37x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Martinique (E. Goate, Lieut.
8th Foot.) nearly extremely fine  £1600-1800

Edward Goate was appointed an Ensign in the 8th Foot on 9 May 1805 and
accompanied the Expedition to Germany under Lord Cathcart in the same year.
He was promoted to Lieutenant in January 1807, and in the following year was
present at the storming of the heights of Soril, the siege of Fort Bourbon, and
capture of Martinique. Promoted to Captain in June 1811, he transferred to the
87th Foot in February 1812 and served with regiment in the Nepaul war in 1815,
and was engaged on the heights of Mackwanpore on 15 December; at the
capture of Hattress in 1816; Mahratta and Pindaree campaigns of 1817 and
1818; and the Burmese War in 1825 and 1826. He was afterwards placed on
retired full pay of the 35th Foot, and was promoted to Major in July 1830 and to
Lieutenant-Colonel in November 1854. Also entitled to Army of India medal with
clasps for Nepaul and Ava.

38x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Guadaloupe (R. Pratt, Lieut.
25th Foot) nearly extremely fine  £1400-1600

Richard Pratt was appointed an Ensign in the 25th Foot on 1 December 1804,
and promoted to Lieutenant in September 1807, and served with the 25th at the
capture of Guadaloupe in 1810. He was afterwards on the half pay of the 50th
Foot from June 1818. Sold with copied statement of services.

39x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Busaco (William Duncan,
74th Foot) nearly extremely fine  £1200-1400

William Duncan came from Argill, Perthshire, and was wounded in the shoulder
at Busaco (Ref WO/74 and Cannon’s Historical Record of the 76th Foot).

40x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Barrosa (R. Kell, Royal Arty.)
edge bruising, otherwise good very fine  £800-1000

Robert Kell served at Barrosa with Roberts’s Company, 10 Battalion, Royal
Artillery.

41x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Fuentes D’Onor (Saml. Fox,
Capt. 30th Foot.) extremely fine  £1600-1800

Samuel Fox joined the Army in May, 1801, at the age of 15 years. He served with
the 30th Regiment in the Peninsula in April and May 1809, and from April 1810
to December 1811, and was present in the operations at Tarifa, Cadiz, Sabugal,
the battle of Fuentes D’Onor, and action of Barba del Puerco. He was placed on
the Unattached List as a Major in 1826 and made Brevet Lieutenant-Colonel in
January, 1837. Sold with a copy of his Statement of Service, dated 1854, in
which he writes as to his fitness and readiness for active service “Ready - but with
such fitness as a man of 67 years may possess”.

42x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Albuhera (Joseph Floyd, 39th
Foot) edge bruising and contact marks, otherwise very fine  £1400-1600

Joseph Floyd was from Congleton, Cheshire. He was wounded in the thigh at
Badajos and transferred to the 5th Veteran Battalion in July 1814.

43x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Java (J. Pearson, Lieut.
Bengal Lt. Infy.) edge bruising, otherwise nearly very fine and scarce

£1800-2200

James Pearson was posted to the 1/18th Bengal Native Infantry in 1806 and
served in the operations in Bundelkhand in 1809, including Rajaoli and Ajaigarh.
He served with the Light Infantry Battalion at the capture of Java and was
wounded at the capture of Fort Cornelis on 26 August 1811. He was present at
the capture of Palembang in 1812, serving with the Volunteer Battalion; Nepaul
War 1816, with the 1/18th N.I., in the 1st Brigade, Right Column; and the
Cuttack insurrection 1816-17, including action at Khurda. Sold with copied
service details.

44x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Ciudad Rodrigo (J. Southerd,
40th Foot.) very fine and a very scarce single clasp  £1600-1800

Ex D.N.W. September 2002.

Approximately 54 medals issued with this single clasp.

Jeremiah Southerd joined the 2nd Somerset Militia as a Private on 23 September
1803. On 25 September 1807 he volunteered to serve as a Private in the 2nd
Battalion, 40th Foot. He transferred to the 1st Battalion and went with the
regiment to the Peninsula in June 1811. He was present at Ciudad Rodrigo in
January 1812, but from 8 March 1812 to May 1814 he is shown on the muster
rolls as being sick. He was finally discharged at Neuilly on 17 May 1815. Sold
with muster details.

45x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Badajoz (John T. Bennett,
Ensn. 77th Foot) ‘John T. Benn’ engraved or partially retouched, good
fine  £800-1200

John Townshend Bennett was appointed an Ensign in the 77th Foot on 10 May
1811. He retired from the Army on 6 August 1812, and later took Holy Orders,
graduating M.A. from St Peter’s College, Cambridge, in 1828.

46x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Salamanca (Joseph Sands,
4th Foot) nearly very fine  £800-1000

47x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Fort Detroit (T. Facey, 41st
Foot.) very fine  £4000-4500

Approximately 294 clasps issued for Fort Detroit including 62 to the 41st Foot.

Sold with a note which states that Private Facey was a prisoner of war after Lake
Erie.

48x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Chateauguay (M. Leblond,
Canadn. Militia) good very fine  £3000-3500

Approximately 331 clasps issued for Chateauguay including 250 to the Lower
Canadian Militia.

49x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Chrystler’s Farm (J. Murphy,
89th Foot.) edge bruising, otherwise good very fine  £2500-3000

80 clasps for Chrystler’s Farm issued to the 89th Foot.

Two men of this name shown on the roll of the 89th, one James and one John,
both entitled to Chrystler’s Farm.

50x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Vittoria (P. Livesey. R. Arty
Drivers.) very fine  £600-800

Served with ‘F’ Troop R.A. Drivers, attached to Hutchesson’s Company, 3
Battalion, Royal Artillery.

51x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Pyrenees (Isaac Hayter, 11th
Foot.) edge bruising, otherwise very fine  £800-1000

Ex Phillips Collection 1965.

52x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, St. Sebastian (Sergt. R.
Murphy, 59th Foot.) engraved rank added later, edge bruising and
contact marks, otherwise very fine  £1200-1400

Ex Glendining’s January 1943.

Roger Murphy was born at Castlebar, County Mayo, circa 1797. He enlisted into
the 59th Foot on 31 March 1812, aged 15 years. He was discharged on 5
October 1814 in consequence of ‘having been wounded in the thigh by a grape-
shot at the storming of St Sebastian on the 31st August 1813’. The pension
register records that it was a ‘blooming great object’.

53x
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MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Nive (J. Tomlinson, 1st Foot
Guards) extremely fine  £800-1000

John Tomlinson enlisted from the West Middlesex Militia on 10 May 1812, at
Athlone, Ireland. He served in the Peninsula, and at Waterloo in Lieutenant-
Colonel Reeves’ Company, 3rd Battalion. He was discharged on 3 May 1819.

54x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Orthes (G. Gutteridge, 7th
Hussars.) good very fine  £800-1000

55x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 1 clasp, Toulouse (J. Micklethwaite,
Lieut. 1st Dgns.) good very fine  £1400-1600

John Micklethwaite was appointed an Ensign in the 1st Royal Dragoons on 1
October 182, and promoted to Lieutenant on 19 August 1813. He served in the
Peninsula from September 1813 to April 1814 but was not present at Waterloo.

56x

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 3 clasps, Salamanca, Vittoria, St.
Sebastian (E. Millis, 4th Foot.) contact marks, otherwise good very fine 

£1600-1800

Edward Millis was present at Bladensburg and Waterloo. He applied for a late
pension due to ‘wounds at St Sebastian’.

57x
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MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 4 clasps, Vittoria, Nivelle, Orthes,
Toulouse (William Hennessey, 18th Hussars.) light edge bruising,
otherwise good very fine  £1600-1800

William Hennessey, by trade a Butcher, from Goran, Kilkenny, was discharged
from the Army and admitted on to the Chelsea Hospital pension list on 22
September 1814, having ‘Lost an eye from cold on duty in France in February
1814’. He was then aged 33.

58x

Illustrated full size.

Major Rodrigo Vito Pereira da Silva was also entitled to the Portuguese Cross for six campaigns. He was later a prominent freemason in
the town of Lagos in the Algarve.

FIELD OFFICER’S GOLD MEDAL 1808-14, for Nive (Major Rodgo. Vito Pereira de Silva, 14th Portug. Infy.) fitted with silver-gilt
ribbon buckle, nearly extremely fine and scarce  £8000-10000

59x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR NEPAUL 1814-16, silver, fitted
with a silver loop for suspension, a later striking from rusted dies, good
very fine  £300-400

60x
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WATERLOO 1815 (Stephen Cooley, 3rd Batt. 14th Reg. Foot) replacement
steel clip and ring suspension, edge bruising, contact marks, good fine

£1200-1400

Private Stephen Cooley served in Captain John Maxwell’s Company, 3rd
Battalion 14th Foot in the Waterloo Campaign.

61x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Battle of Deig (T. Hughes, 76th Foot.)
short hyphen reverse, officially impressed naming, fitted with scroll
engraved silver ribbon brooch, edge bruising, otherwise nearly very fine
and very rare  £4000-5000

Only 47 clasps issued for Battle of Deig of which only five were issued as single
clasp medals.

Thomas Hughes was born on 2 November 1784 in the Parish of St. Mary's near
Dublin. By trade he was a Labourer and he was illiterate. On his 16th birthday he
enlisted into His Majesty's 88th Regiment and served with this Regiment in India
from 17 July 1801. He was subsequently transferred to H.M. 76th Regiment and
he first appears in the musters of that Regiment in October 1804. Private Hughes
was present with the 76th at the Battle of Deig on 13 November 1804, but did
not take part at the subsequent Capture of Deig in December, as he was then
stationed at Agra. However, the musters infer that he did participate at the Siege
of Bhurtpoor in January and February 1805, at which the outnumbered British
besieging force was severely defeated with very heavy casualties (over 3200
killed and wounded). Hughes was transferred on 25 June 1805 to H.M. 75th
Regiment at Futtypore, and on 25 April 1806 he was transferred again (in a
volunteer draft) to the 24th Dragoons at Cawnpore for 'unlimited service'. He
was promoted to the rank of Corporal in June 1814 and to Sergeant in September
1816. Sergeant Hughes was discharged from the 24th Dragoons on 10 May 1818
in consequence of 'being transferred to the Honourable East India Company's
service', having served for 17 years 190 days in the British Army, the latter 16
years 298 days of that time in India. His army service was described as 'good'.
Sold with copied discharge papers and muster roll details.

62x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Nepaul (Lieut. J. Cowslade, 19th N.I.)
short hyphen reverse, officially impressed naming, extremely fine 

£1600-1800

John Cowslade was born at Reading in 1787 and was appointed an Ensign in the
Bengal Army on 19 July 1806. He arrived in India in August 1806 and was
posted to the 2/19th N.I. Promoted to Lieutenant in December 1807, he served
with the 2/19th N.I. in the 2nd Division in the Nepaul War of 1814-15. He
retired as a Lieutenant-Colonel in July 1848 and became Honorary Colonel in
November 1854. He died in London on 29 October 1858.

63x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Poona (Private Tannajee Dangray. 1st
Bn. 2nd Rt. N.I.) long hyphen reverse, impressed naming, minor edge
bruising and surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine 

£1600-1800

64x
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ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Kirkee and Poona (W. Connor, Eur.
Regt.) short hyphen reverse, officially impressed naming, a few edge
bruises, otherwise better than very fine and very scarce  £3000-3500

Ex Whitaker Collection and D.N.W., April 2003.

Approximately 88 clasps issued for Kirkee & Poona, including 40 to the 103rd
Bombay European Regiment, later 2nd Battalion, Royal Dublin Fusiliers. A
renamed medal to this recipient was noted on the London market in 1968; the
medal offered above is in every respect genuine.

65x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Kirkee and Poona (Private Cannac
Hurnac. 1st Bn. 7th Regt. N.I.) long hyphen reverse, impressed naming,
minor edge bruising, good very fine  £1600-1800

Ex D.N.W. April 2003.

66x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Nagpore (Hy. Moore, 1st Foot.) short
hyphen reverse, officially engraved naming, edge bruising and contact
marks, otherwise very fine  £1200-1400

First recorded in auction at Glendining’s in June 1911 and several time since.

67x
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The survivors retreated to the main position on top of the larger hill, and it seemed as if the whole force was doomed, but at that point
the 6th Light Cavalry, under Captain Charles FitzGerald, entered the contest, and drove off the massing Mahratta cavalry closing in
from the west. The success of the cavalry inspired the infantry and Colonel Scott ordered a counter-attack on the smaller hill. After a
word of encouragement from the British Resident, Mr Richard Jenkins, Captain William Lloyd led a headlong bayonet charge of the
1/20th and 1/24th, and the Resident’s Escort. Watson, whose battalion suffered 149 casualties in the battle, was afterwards noticed in
Scott’s report dated ‘Camp, Nagpore, 30 November 1817’ as one of the officers conspicuous in the counter-attack (London Gazette 7
August 1819).

Watson shared in the Nagpore Prize and in early 1818 was appointed Adjutant of the 1/1st Madras N.I. In September of that year he
took part in the reduction of the fortresses of Chandah, where he was wounded, and Mundelah, and was duly ‘extolled’ in General
Orders by the Governor-General (London Gazette 7 August 1819). He advanced to the rank of Captain in 1824 and transferred to the
17th Madras N.I., which, in 1836-7, he commanded on field service during hostilities in the Ganjam District. In January 1841, Watson
transferred as Lieutenant-Colonel to the 43rd Madras N.I. and in 1845 was appointed to the command of the troops serving in Penang,
Singapore and Malacca.

Promoted to Major-General in November 1854, Watson was appointed as Colonel of the 13th Madras N.I. in the same year, and as
Colonel of the 17th Madras N.I. in 1859. Major-General Watson, who was twice married, died without issue on 5 May 1859.

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Seetabuldee & Nagpore (Lieut. L. W.
Watson, 24th N.I.) long hyphen reverse, impressed naming, very fine 

£3000-4000

Only 19 clasps for Seetabuldee & Nagpore were issued to European recipients.
Another medal is known named to this recipient but with the short hyphen
reverse and officially impressed naming (Ex Palmer 1919, Murray 1926, Biddulph
1951, and Ritchie 2004 Collections and recently sold by D.N.W. in June 2013).

Lewis Wentworth Watson, the son of Thomas Watson, M.D., was born in the
Parish of Burwash, Sussex, on 30 November 1790. He was nominated a Cadet
on the Madras Establishment by Sir Hugh Inglis, Bart., and granted a commission
in the 24th Madras Native Infantry on 3 July 1807. At sunset on 26 November
1817 he was present as a Lieutenant in the 1/24th Madras N.I. on the slopes of
the Seetabuldee hills, the crowns of which stood some 400 yards apart. At 5:00
a.m. on the 27th, after nearly eleven hours continuous fighting, Lieutenant-
Colonel Hopetoun Scott withdrew the infantry from the slopes of the smaller hill
‘in consequence of their great loss and fatigue’, and the defence continued from
a hastily prepared breastwork of grain bags on the summit. At 8:00 a.m. the
position was overrun by an overwhelming force of the Bhonsla’s Arab infantry.

68x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Maheidpoor (Wm. Walker, 22nd Lt.
Dragns.) short hyphen reverse, officially impressed naming, test mark to
rim, edge bruising and contact marks, therefore good fine  £1400-1600

69x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Ava (Serjt. Patk. Smith, Arty.) short
hyphen reverse, officially impressed naming, minor edge bruising and
contact marks, very fine  £600-700

Ex Glendining, September 1958.

70x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 1 clasp, Bhurtpoor (G. Dawson, 59th Foot.) short hyphen reverse, officially impressed naming,
edge bruising and polished, otherwise nearly very fine  £800-1000

71x
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On the outbreak of the Third Mahratta War in 1817, he was again appointed to the command of the 1/2nd Native Infantry and served
with the Narbada Field Force, being present at the action near Sohagpur on 13 January 1819, when his conduct was brought to the
notice of the Governor-General by Sir Richard Jenkins, the Resident at Nagpore. In a letter to the Hon. Mountstuart Elphinstone, dated
19 January 1819, Jenkins states: ‘I have much satisfaction in acquainting you, that Major Duncan, with the Right Wing of the 1st
Battalion 2nd Bengal Native Infantry, by a well concerted enterprise, succeeded in completely surprising and defeating, on 13th instant,
a body of 500 Ginds and Pindaries, under the Chiefs Futteh Sing, Ram Sing and Pertaub Sing. This party was very strongly posted
within the hills near Sohagphur, having stockades in their fronts, which were all turned in the night, and the enemy, driven out of the
village by the bayonet, fled in all directions, many being killed or drowned in a deep nullah, at the bottom of the mountains. Two
villages and the stockades were burnt or destroyed, with large quantities of grain and ammunition’ (London Gazette 10 August 1819).

Duncan was given command of the 5th Native Infantry in May 1824, and of the 53rd Native Infantry in January 1828, becoming
Colonel in June 1829, having assumed command of the Malwa Field Force a few months earlier. He took command of the Sirhind
Division, as Brigadier General on the General Staff, in May 1834 and held this position until May 1839. Having transferred to the 5th
Native Infantry in August 1837, Duncan briefly held command of the 2nd Division of the Army of the Indus from September to
December 1838. Returning to the U.K. in 1840, he received further promotion to Lieutenant-General in November 1846 and to full
General in June 1854. General Duncan died at Gattonside House, Melrose, in May 1859. Sold with full research.

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 3 clasps, Allighur, Battle of Delhi, Laswarree
(Lieut. Alexr. Duncan, Brigade Major.) short hyphen reverse, officially
impressed naming, the reverse of each clasp carriage privately engraved
with date of the action, good very fine and rare  £5000-6000

Ex Spink, November 1991, and D.N.W. December 2000.

Alexander Duncan was born in Edinburgh in March 1780, the son of Dr. Andrew
Duncan, a distinguished Physician, and entered the Honourable East India
Company’s Forces as a Cadet in 1795. Arriving in India in September 1797, he
was promoted to Lieutenant in August 1798 and became Adjutant of the 1/2nd
Native Infantry in 1800, in which year he saw service in the Oudh. Next
appointed Adjutant of the 2/2nd Native Infantry, he took part in the operations in
the Jumna Doab, including the actions at Sasni, Bijaigarh and Kachaura.
Promoted to Captain in November 1805 and appointed Brigade Major to the 4th
Brigade of the Grand Army, Duncan was extensively engaged in the Second
Mahratta War, being present at Allighur, the battle of Delhi, Agra, and the battle
of Laswarree. He was also present at the unsuccessful first siege of Bhurtpoor, at
which place he was wounded and had his horse killed under him. His next
appointment was as Brigade Major at Fatehgarh in 1806, although he saw no
further active service until the reduction of Kalinjar in 1812, and the capture of
Entauri, in Baghelkhand, in 1813. He subsequently commanded the 1/2nd Native
Infantry on service in Oudh during 1815.

72x

ARMY OF INDIA 1799-1826, 4 clasps, Assye, Asseerghur, Argaum,
Gawilghur (Fifer J. Jones, 2nd Bn. 12th N.I.) long hyphen reverse,
impressed naming, very fine and very rare  £5000-6000

Ex Montagu Collection 1940; J. B. Hayward & Son 1975; Christie’s November
1983; D.N.W. July 2001.

This medal is fully confirmed in India Office Records which show that a medal
with these four clasps was sent to W. Wyon on 17 March 1854, to be impressed
with the name of Fifer J. Jones, 12 N.I. Entry No. 1394. Medal sent to Madras 4
August 1854. One of only 24 medals issued with four clasps and only one other
with this combination. Sold with copies of the relevant rolls.

73x

HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR BURMA 1824-26, silver, unnamed,
fitted with steel clip and silver straight bar suspension, minor edge
bruising, good very fine  £600-700

74x
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HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR THE COORG REBELLION 1837, silver,
fitted with a silver loop for suspension, later striking, minor edge
bruising, good very fine  £300-400

75x

Thomas McConkey was born in Belfast. A Weaver by occupation, he attested for the 2nd Regiment at Glasgow on 25 February 1825,
aged 14 years. With the regiment he served in the East Indies, Scinde and Afghanistan. Suffered a wound to the testicles in India. Listed
as being a habitual drunk and convicted on several occasions because of this, his character was listed as ‘Indifferent’ at the time of his
discharge in May 1860. With copied discharge papers.

GHUZNEE 1839 (T. McConkey, 2nd or Queen’s Royal Regt.) edge with contemporary engraved naming, replacement wire
straight bar suspension, minor edge bruising, good very fine  £600-700

76x

ST. JEAN D’ACRE 1840 (2), silver; another, bronze, both unnamed and pierced with ring suspension, very fine and better (2)
 £300-400

77x

CABUL 1842, unnamed, replacement swivel scroll suspension, good very fine  £300-35078x

CANDAHAR 1842, naming erased, with replacement silver fixed straight bar suspension, polished, good fine  £200-25079x

CANDAHAR GHUZNEE CABUL 1842, naming erased, with steel clip and straight bar suspension, scratch to Queen’s neck,
otherwise good very fine  £200-250

80x

CANDAHAR GHUZNEE CABUL 1842, 3 engraved clasps, Cabool 1842,
Ghuznee, Candahar (Adjutant T. L. K. Nelson, H.M. 40th Regt.) re-
engraved naming, steel clip and swivel straight bar suspension, with a
silver brooch bar, contact marks, slight edge bruising, about very fine

£600-800

81x

GHUZNEE CABUL 1842, unnamed as issued, silver clip and straight bar
suspension, nearly extremely fine  £300-350

82x
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DEFENCE OF JELLALABAD 1842, Mural Crown (Pte. J. Campbell, XIII P.A.L.I.) engraved naming, pierced with straight bar wire
suspension, good very fine  £700-800

83x

DEFENCE OF JELLALABAD 1842, Flying Victory, unnamed as issued, with
replacement hinged straight bar suspension, good very fine  £500-600

84x

CHINA 1842 (William McNamara, 18th R. Irish Reg. Infantry) original straight bar suspension, edge bruising, contact
marks, good fine  £350-400

85x

CHINA 1842, 1 clasp, China 1842 (S. W. K. Freeman, 2nd Master, H.M.
S. Jupiter) with replacement silver swivel ring and straight bar
suspension, clasp loose on ribbon, good very fine and rare £2000-2500

Samuel William Kearney Freeman acquired the rank of Second Master on 16
November 1841. He served on board the Jupiter troopship at the blockade of the
Canton River and at the capture of Chusan, Chinghae, and other places during
the China war of 1841-42. He was afterwards employed in the Volage 26,
Captain Sir William Dickson, Atholl and Hercules troop and store ships,
Commanders E. J. P. Pearn and Robert Fulton, and Triton steamer, Lieut.-
Commander C. J. P. Glinn; and on 1 August 1849, was promoted to the rank of
Master. From December 1852, until paid off in 1857, Mr Freeman served in the
Barracouta steamer 6, Captains George Parker and T. D. A. Fortescue, chiefly on
the East India and China station. In 1855 he visited the shores of Kamtschatka in
search of the Russian squadron, and in 1856-57 he was an active participant in
the gallant operations on the coast of China, elaborately noticed in our memoir
of Captain Fortescue. He has been doing duty since 13 March 1858 in the
Pembroke 60, Captains Edward Philips Charlewood and Thomas Fisher,
Coastguard ship at Harwich. (Ref. O’Byrne’s Naval Biography, 1861).

‘China 1842’ clasp is confirmed on roll (Ref. Naval Medals 1793-1856, by
Captain K. J. Douglas-Morris, R.N.).

86x

MEEANEE 1843 (Davey Deen, 25th Regt.) impressed naming, replacement silver clip and hinged straight bar suspension,
some contact marks and edge bruising, about very fine  £400-500

87x

With copied research on the recipient.

HYDERABAD 1843 (Captain A. S. Hawkins. 8th Bombay N.I.) naming re-engraved, fitted with a replacement ring and
straight bar suspension, edge bruising, scratch and contact marks, good fine  £200-250

88x

MEEANEE HYDERABAD 1843 (Sumbajee Puwar, 1st Gr. Regt. N.I.) impressed naming, with replacement silver clip and
straight bar suspension, good very fine  £400-500

89x

PUNNIAR STAR 1843 (Private Daniel Moloy, 50th Queen’s Own Regt.) replacement hook suspension, minor edge bruising,
good very fine  £450-550

90x

Ex D.N.W. 2 April 2003.

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Sobraon 1846 (Sepoy Holass, 43rd L.I.) edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine  £200-25091x

1977 Stephen Blencowe, 9th Regiment, was killed in action at the battle of Ferozeshuhur, 21 December 1845.

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Moodkee 1845, 1 clasp, Ferozeshuhur (Stepen (sic) Blencowe, 9th Regt.) edge bruising and contact
marks, nearly very fine  £500-600

92x

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Aliwal 1846, 1 clasp, Sobraon (Wm. Butler, 53rd Regt.) edge bruising, otherwise good very fine
£300-350

93x
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2220 Private John Davison, 50th Regiment, died of wounds on 1 February 1846.

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Moodkee 1845, 2 clasps, Ferozeshuhur, Aliwal (John Davison, 50th Regt.) edge bruise, some
contact marks, about very fine  £600-700

94x

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Moodkee 1845, 3 clasps, Ferozeshuhur, Aliwal,
Sobraon (Samuel Walford, 31st Regt.) ‘bulge’ on obverse below
suspension, edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine  £650-750

95x

Ex D.N.W. 2 July 2003.

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Moodkee 1845, no clasp (Native Dr. Aliff Khan, Govr. Genl’s. Dispensy.) suspension slack, edge
bruising, contact marks, good fine  £300-350

96x

Ex D.N.W. 2 April 2003. Served in Skinner’s Horse.

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Aliwal 1846, no clasp (Trooper Binda Sing, 1st L.C.) edge bruising and polished, about very fine
£200-250

97x

SUTLEJ 1845-46, for Ferozeshuhur 1845, no clasp, naming erased, about very fine  £100-14098x

A total of 162 ‘1845 to 1846’ medals were awarded to the Royal Navy and Royal Marines, of which 69 were awarded to H.M.S.
Castor. Men from the ship are known to have taken part in the capture of Ruapekapeka Pa, ‘The Bat’s Nest’, 10/11 January 1846.

NEW ZEALAND 1845-66, reverse dated 1845 to 1846 (J. Stephens A.B. H.M.S. Castor) officially impressed naming, nearly
extremely fine  £900-1200

99x

116 New Zealand Medals with the date ‘1860-1861’ were awarded to men of H.M.S. Pelorus.

NEW ZEALAND 1845-66, reverse dated 1860 to 1861 (T. Sullivan, Captn. Mast, H.M.S. Pelorus) officially impressed
naming, nearly extremely fine  £450-550

100x

NEW ZEALAND 1845-66, reverse dated 1863 to 1866 (56 Wm. Taylor, 2nd Bn. 18th Ryl. Irish Regt.) officially impressed
naming, nearly very fine  £400-450

101x

T. C. Merrick was commissioned an Ensign on 10 December 1842 and was promoted to Lieutenant in January 1850; granted the brevet
of Captain on 10 December 1857 and was advanced to that rank in February 1858. As an Ensign in the 3rd Bengal Native Infantry he
served in the Second Sikh War under Brigadier Wheeler and was present at the assault on the heights of Dullah.

PUNJAB 1848-49, no clasp (Ensign T. C. Merrick, 3rd Bengal N.I.) minor edge bruising, very fine  £300-350102x
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PUNJAB 1848-49, 1 clasp, Mooltan (1st Lieut. Duncan Macdougall, 3rd Troop Bde. H. Arty.) good very fine  £350-400103x

PUNJAB 1848-49, 1 clasp, Chilianwala (W. Hopkins, 24th Foot) very fine
£750-850

2423 Private William Hopkins, 24th Regiment, was killed in action at the battle
of Chilianwala, 13 January 1849.

104x

PUNJAB 1848-49, 1 clasp, Goojerat (Danl. Galvin, 53rd Foot) edge bruising, some contact marks, nearly very fine 
£250-300

105x

PUNJAB 1848-49, 2 clasps, Mooltan, Goojerat (Edwd. Lynch, 10th Foot) repair to rosette on ‘Mooltan’ clasp which is
slightly bent, edge bruising, very fine  £300-350

106x

PUNJAB 1848-49, 2 clasps, Chilianwala, Goojerat (R. Wakefield, 9th Lancers) good very fine  £450-500107x

Private Thomas Needs, 90th (Perthshire Volunteers) Regiment, served in the Second Kaffir War, 1846-47.

SOUTH AFRICA 1834-53 (T. Needs, 90th Regt.) suspension refitted, edge bruising, very fine  £250-300108x

SOUTH AFRICA 1834-53 (Serjt. G. Friend, 45th Regt.) edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine  £250-300109x

BALTIC 1854-55, unnamed as issued, very fine  £100-140110x

CRIMEA 1854-56 (2), no clasp, unnamed; another, 1 clasp, Balaklava, unnamed, both with edge bruising, second with
contact marks, good fine and better (2)  £140-180

111x

CRIMEA 1854-56, 1 clasp, Alma (Joseph Johnson, 7th Royal Fusiliers) depot impressed naming, with ornate silver brooch
bar, contact marks, some edge bruising, nearly very fine  £100-140

112x

Clasp not confirmed.

CRIMEA 1854-56, 1 clasp, Inkermann (Thos. Trott, Ord. H.M.S. Trafalgar) engraved naming, good very fine  £100-140113x

CRIMEA 1854-56, 1 clasp, Sebastopol (Gunner David Jardine, Rl. Arty) officially impressed naming, official correction to
Christian name, contact marks, about very fine  £140-180

114x

CRIMEA 1854-56, 1 clasp, Azoff, unnamed, edge bruise, good very fine  £180-220115x

CRIMEA 1854-56, 4 clasps, Alma, Balaklava, Inkermann, Sebastopol (2022 James Donnelly, 68th Lt. Infy.) engraved
naming, unofficial connections between 1st and 2nd clasps, edge bruising, contact marks, suspension refitted causing a
‘bulge’ on obverse at 12 o’clock, good fine  £200-250

116x

TURKISH CRIMEA 1855, French issue, unnamed, pierced with ring suspension, good very fine  £140-180117x

TURKISH CRIMEA 1855 (2), Sardinian issue (No 3214 J. Maher, 89th Regiment) engraved naming, fitted with a ‘British
Crimea’ style suspension, solder marks to obverse and reverse; another, British issue, unnamed, fitted with a ‘British
Crimea’ style suspension, nearly very fine and better (2)  £140-180

118x
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INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Pegu (John Lacey, 1st Madras Fusrs.) edge bruising, contact marks, good fine
£100-140

119x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Persia (J. Walton, 64th Foot) edge
bruising, very fine  £500-600

120x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, North West Frontier (758 J. Eliott, H.M’s 1st Bn. 6th Regt.) slight contact marks,
very fine  £160-200

121x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Umbeyla (3870 I. Alner, H.M’s. 1st Bn. 7th Regt.) suspension refitted, edge
bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine  £140-180

122x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Bhootan (J. Armstrong, 55 Regt.) renamed; EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 copy
clasp, Benin River 1894 (6407 Pte. N. Tyrrell, H.M.S. Racoon) renamed, second with some edge bruising and contact
marks, very fine and better (2)  £100-140

123x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Looshai (Havildar Nuggeenah, 27th Regt. N.I.) claw tightened, slight edge
bruising, very fine  £250-300

124x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Perak (G. F. Price, Stoker, H.M.S. “Modeste”) slight edge bruise, very fine
£200-250

125x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Jowaki 1877-8 (Sepoy Achar, 6th Punjab Infty.) claw tightened, contact marks,
nearly very fine  £100-140

126x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Naga 1879-80 (Sepoy Lall Sing
Gurung, 44th Regt. N.I.) good very fine  £300-350

127x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Burma 1885-7 (384 Pte. W. Morgan, 2d Bn. Hamps. R.) suspension refitted, edge
bruising, minor contact marks, very fine  £100-140

128x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Burma 1885-7, bronze issue (Syce Govar 1st Bombay Lcrs.) good very fine
£100-140

129x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Burma 1887-89 (710 Pte. E. Jackson, 2d Bn. Ches. R.) edge bruise, otherwise good
very fine  £100-140

130x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Burma 1887-89, bronze issue (Sweeper Sheikh Guru, 4th Cavy. Hybd. Contgt.)
good very fine  £100-140

131x
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INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Sikkim 1888 (Constable Lall Dhun Limbu, Bl. Police) very fine  £100-140132x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95 (2), 1 clasp, Sikkim 1888, bronze issue (974 ..... Parbat Sher Commt. Deptt. Bl.) edge
bruising, fine; another, 1 clasp, Samana 1891, bronze issue (153 Dufr. Neatchanil Lalkha, Comt. Transport Dept.)
nearly very fine (2)  £140-180

133x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Hazara 1888 (1723 Pte. P. Lannon, 2nd Bn. R. Ir. R.) good very fine  £140-180134x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Lushai 1889-92 (469 Rifleman Sakti Negi, 39th Bl. Infy.) edge bruising, contact
marks, nearly very fine  £150-200

135x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Burma 1889-92 (1286 Pte. J. Sexton, 2nd Bn. Devon Regt.) nearly extremely fine
 £140-180

136x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Burma 1889-92, bronze issue (Dhazidy Bearer Mooseli Shasegoo Dao, 20th
Sapper & Miners) good very fine  £100-140

137x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Chin-Lushai 1889-90 (804 Pte. W. Henderson, 1st Bn. K.O. Sco. Bord.) good very
fine  £200-250

138x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Chin-Lushai 1889-90, bronze issue (Bhisti Dabi Datt, 2nd Bn. 2nd Goorkha Regt.)
very fine  £160-200

139x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Hazara 1891 (766 Sepoy Tula Gharti, 2d Bn. 5th Gurkha Regt.) contact marks,
nearly very fine  £100-140

140x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Hazara 1891, bronze issue (464 Muleteer Kala, 14th Bl. Infy.) good very fine
£100-140

141x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, N.E. Frontier 1891 (3709 Pte. W. Robinson, 4th Bn. K.R. Rif. C.) edge bruising,
very fine  £100-140

142x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, N.E. Frontier 1891, bronze issue (81 Ward Servt. Pitohay, A Madras Medical
Dept.) very fine  £100-140

143x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Samana 1891 (4779 Sepoy Gul Zari, 1st Punjab Infy.) contact marks, nearly very
fine  £100-140

144x

Unit not listed as being present.

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Hunza 1891 (Havr. Ameer Khan, 19th Regt. N.I.) edge bruising, contact marks,
nearly very fine  £350-400

145x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Hunza 1891, bronze issue (8470 Muleteer Din Beer, Comst. Transport Deptt.)
nearly very fine, scarce  £400-500

146x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Chin Hills 1892-93 (... Sepoy Dhunu Singh, Shwebo Mily. Police Bn.) edge
bruising, contact marks, good fine  £100-140

147x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Chin Hills 1892-93, bronze issue
(Lascar Sultan Ali, 30t Burma Infy.) good very fine, rare  £750-850

148x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Kachin Hills 1892-93 (1143 Sepoy Fawja Singh, Minbu Mily. Police Battl.) scratch
marks to unit, slight edge bruising and contact marks, nearly very fine  £500-600

149x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Kachin Hills 1892-93, bronze issue
(Bhisty Sajan Singh, 33rd Regt. (3rd Burma Bn.)) very fine and very rare

 £750-850

150x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95 (2), 1 clasp, Waziristan 1894-5 (2624 Lce. Corpl. W. Griffen, 2nd Bn. Border Regt.),
suspension refitted and very slack; another, 1 clasp, Waziristan 1894-5, bronze issue (149 Dooley Bearer Budhoo, 20th
Bl. Infy.) suspension refitted and slack, contact marks, nearly very fine   £160-200

151x

Unit not present in the expedition against the Looshais.

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 2 clasps, Looshai, Hazara 1888 (697 Pte. T. Elliott, 2d Bn. North’d. Fus.) ‘Fus’ re-engraved,
clasps refitted, otherwise good very fine  £140-180

152x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 2 clasps, Burma 1885-7, Burma 1887-9
(6152 Pte. W. Taylor,1/Rif. Bde.) note rare ‘Burma 1887-9’ clasp, later
style naming, good very fine  £200-250

William Taylor was born at Newbury, Berkshire, in 1862, and enlisted for the
Rifle Brigade at Winchester on 12 September 1883. He served in India from
December 1884 to October 1886, in Burma from October 1886 until March
1889, when he returned to India. He remained there until August 1894, when he
returned home, and was discharged in the rank of Sergeant on 9 September
1895. Sold with copy discharge papers.

The rare clasp variety ‘Burma 1887-9’ was officially struck at the Royal Mint,
presumably because the original die was no longer usable. The style of naming
on the medal suggests that it was issued in the 1890’s and is probably a late or
duplicate issue.

153x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 2 clasps, Lushai 1889-92, Sikkim 1888,
bronze issue (Muleteer Ilahi Bakhsh, No. 3 (Peshr) Mn. By.) clasps
mounted in that order, very fine and scarce  £400-500

154x

The 31st Bengal Regiment remained loyal throughout the Mutiny.

INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, no clasp (Sepoy Adjoodhea Sing /1st/31st Regt. N. Light Infry.) claw refitted, contact marks,
nearly very fine  £160-200

155x
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Corporal Richard Greenbank, 2nd Bengal European Fusiliers, was severely wounded on 12 June 1857. On that day the mutineers made
a determined sortie from Delhi and after a good deal of fighting were driven back. During the day, Lieutenant Thomas Cadell, 2nd
Bengal European Fusiliers earned the Victoria Cross for bringing in wounded men whilst under heavy fire. Having made a recovery,
Greenbank was again in action and was dangerously wounded on 14 September 1857. With some copied research.

INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, 1 clasp, Delhi (Corpl. Richd. Greenbank, 2nd Eurn. Bengal Fusrs.) few contact marks, good very
fine  £500-600

156x

343 Private John Coomber, 84th Regiment was entitled to the Indian Mutiny Medal without clasp.

INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, 1 clasp, Defence of Lucknow (John Coomber, 84th Regt.) edge bruising, contact marks, nearly
very fine  £300-400

157x

INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, 1 clasp, Relief of Lucknow (Archd. Parke, 53rd Regt.) edge bruise, contact marks, nearly very
fine  £250-300

158x

INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, 1 clasp, Lucknow (Paymr. Serjt. A. Powell, 2nd Bn. Rifle Bde.) contact marks, nearly very fine
£250-300

159x

INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, 1 clasp, Central India (Gunr. Jas. Mitchell, 3rd Tp. H. Bde. Bombay Arty.) contact marks, very
fine  £250-300

160x

Two men of this name in the 23rd Regiment were awarded the above two clasps.

INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, 2 clasps, Relief of Lucknow, Lucknow (Henry Harris, 1st Bn. 23rd Regt.) claw refitted and slack,
‘Lucknow’ clasp connected to the suspension by wire, with ornate silver riband bar, nearly very fine  £250-350

161x

CHINA 1857-60 (3), no clasp, unnamed; another, 1 clasp, Taku Forts 1858 (W. J. Bawden, R.N.), privately engraved
naming, suspension slack; another, 3 clasps, Canton 1857, Taku Forts 1858, Taku Forts 1860, unnamed, with silver
buckle on ribbon, this last with refitted suspension and edge bruising, all with contact marks, nearly very fine and better
(3)   £260-300

162x

CHINA 1857-60 (2), 1 clasp, Fatshan 1857, unnamed; another, 2 clasps, Fatshan 1857, Canton 1857, unnamed, both
with suspensions crudely refitted, edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine and better (2)   £180-220

163x

CHINA 1857-60, 1 clasp, Canton 1857 (Ordy. Alfd. Bingham, Medical Staff Corps) officially impressed naming, good
very fine  £200-250

164x

Alexander Sturgian was born in Aughloo, near Aughnacloy, Co. Tyrone. A Labourer by occupation, he attested for the 44th Regiment at
Belfast on 1 August 1854, aged 17 years, 10 months. With the regiment he served in the Crimea, December 1854-July 1856 and was
slightly wounded in the leg at the siege of Sebastopol (Awarded the British Crimea Medal with clasp and Turkish Medal). He then
served in the East Indies, January 1858-April 1860; in China for one year 6 months (Awarded the China Medal with clasp) and then
once more in the East Indies, October 1861-April 1865. He was discharged on 8 March 1879. His service papers record that at his
discharge, in addition to the above, he was in possession of five Good Conduct Badges and the L.S. & G.C. Medal. With copied service
papers.

CHINA 1857-60, 1 clasp, Taku Forts 1860 (Alexr. Sturgian, 44th Foot) edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine
£160-200

165x

CHINA 1857-60, 1 clasp, Pekin 1860 (1369 Pte. J. Williams, 99th Foot) officially impressed naming, claw tightened,
edge bruising, contact marks, very fine  £160-200

166x

CHINA 1857-60, 2 clasps, China 1842, Fatshan 1857, unnamed as
issued, some contact marks, very fine, scarce

£300-400

167x

CHINA 1857-60, 2 clasps, Taku Forts 1860, Pekin 1860 (Wm. Lock, 2nd Bn. 1st The Rl. Regt.) officially impressed
naming, claw tightened, contact marks, nearly very fine  £200-250

168x
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CANADA GENERAL SERVICE 1866-70, 1 clasp, Fenian Raid 1866 (804 Pte. D. Grant, 47 Regt.) officially impressed naming,
‘47’ officially corrected, good very fine  £250-300

169x

William Brown was born in Plymouth. A Tinsmith by occupation, he enlisted into the Royal Engineers on 22 August 1867, aged 19
years, 10 months. Served in Canada, April 1869-April 1876 and Egypt, September 1885-July 1886. Discharged having completed his
second period of engagement on 25 August 1888. With copied service papers and roll extracts.

CANADA GENERAL SERVICE 1866-70, 1 clasp, Red River 1870 (9335 Sap W Brown, R.E.) officially engraved naming, with
silver buckle on ribbon, nearly extremely fine  £1200-1500

170x

CANADA GENERAL SERVICE 1866-70, 1 clasp, Fenian Raid 1870 (Cpl. W. H. Billings, 52nd Bn.) officially impressed naming,
nearly extremely fine  £240-280

171x

ABYSSINIA 1867 (T. Sprague, Stoker, H.M.S. Dryad) suspension refitted, good very fine  £250-300172x

With copied roll extract.

ASHANTEE 1873-74, no clasp (M. Allen, Surgn. R.N., H.M.S. Coquette, 73-74) nearly extremely fine  £240-280173x

ASHANTEE 1873-74, 1 clasp, Coomassie (1958 Pte. A. Bruce, 42nd Highds. 1873-4) solder marks on clasp backstrap, very
fine  £300-350

174x

SOUTH AFRICA 1877-79, no clasp (C. Irish, A.B. H.M.S. “Orontes”) nearly extremely fine  £240-280175x

SOUTH AFRICA 1877-79, 1 clasp, 1877 (Lieut. C. R. O’Flaherty, P.A.G.
Rifle Vols.) silver buckle on ribbon, suspension slightly bent, edge
bruising, very fine, rare  £2500-3000

Medal and clasp confirmed. British Battles & Medals lists 28 ‘1877’ clasps
awarded to the Prince Alfred’s Guard Rifle Volunteers, out of a total of 108, the
majority to Colonial troops. The advance against the Galekas did not start until
late September 1877, hence the rarity of this single year clasp.

176x

SOUTH AFRICA 1877-79, 1 clasp, 1877-8 (Pte. C. O. Lindam, C.M. Rifles) edge bruise, contact marks, nearly very fine
£250-300

177x

SOUTH AFRICA 1877-79, 1 clasp, 1877-8-9 (3369 Pte. J. Richards, A.H.C.) some damage to suspension claw, otherwise
good very fine  £320-360

178x

Confirmed on roll.

SOUTH AFRICA 1877-79, 1 clasp, 1878 (Pte. Pattin, Komgha Fingo Levy) suspension refitted,  very fine  £250-300179x

SOUTH AFRICA 1877-79, 1 clasp, 1878-9 (659 Pte. T. Buckler, 80th Foot) edge bruising and contact marks, nearly very fine
 £350-400

180x

SOUTH AFRICA 1877-79, 1 clasp, 1879 (T/2065 Pte. J. Hutchins, A.S. Corps) edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine
 £300-350

181x

AFGHANISTAN 1878-80, no clasp (Sowar Heerah Singh (3) 13th Bengal Lancers) contact marks, good fine  £100-140182x

AFGHANISTAN 1878-80, 1 clasp, Ali Musjid (1509 Gunr. E. Perry, 13/9 Bde. R.A.) clasp bent, contact marks, about very
fine  £140-180

183x

AFGHANISTAN 1878-80, 1 clasp, Peiwar Kotal (1126 Pte. T. J. Jackson, 2/8th Regt.) nearly extremely fine  £200-250184x

AFGHANISTAN 1878-80, 1 clasp, Charasia (6843 Dr. G. Armson, G/3rd R.A.) very fine  £180-220185x
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AFGHANISTAN 1878-80, 1 clasp, Kabul (967 Pte. R. Bane, 2/9th Foot) clasp slightly bent, good very fine  £180-220186x

AFGHANISTAN 1878-80, 1 clasp, Ahmed Khel (1410 Drumr. J. Farrell, 59th Foot) edge bruising, very fine  £180-220187x

AFGHANISTAN 1878-80, 1 clasp, Kandahar (58B/974 Pte. John M’Donald, 72nd Highs.) contact marks, nearly very fine
£180-220

188x

KABUL TO KANDAHAR STAR 1880, unnamed, good very fine  £120-160189x

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97, no clasp (Pte. H. H. Norton,
Cape M.R.) edge bruise, good very fine, rare £400-500

It is recorded in British Battles & Medals that 10 medals were issued without a
clasp. Private H. N. Norton, Cape Mounted Rifles is listed as one of those
authorised to receive the medal without clasp.

190x

17 members of the unit awarded this clasp.

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97, 1 clasp, Transkei (Q.M. Sgt. J. J. Spalding, Umtata Vols.) good very fine
£250-300

191x

43 members of the unit awarded this clasp.

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97, 1 clasp, Basutoland (Lieut. A. P. Preston, Transvaal H.) some contact marks,
very fine  £280-320

192x

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97, 1 clasp, Bechuanaland (Driv. J. H. J. Hill, D. F. Arty.) good very fine
£120-160

193x

Only entitled to the clasp for Basutoland.

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97, 2 clasps, Transkei, Basutoland (Sergt. F. H. Floyd, Kimby. L. Hse.) suspension
refitted, edge bruising, contact marks, good fine  £100-140

194x

In the published roll, ‘J. J. Boon’ (sic) is listed as a Conductor in the Prince Alfred’s Own Cape Volunteer Artillery, entitled to the
‘Transkei’ clasp only.

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97, 2 clasps, Transkei, Bechuanaland (Condr. J. J. Van Boom, Transpt.) good
very fine  £200-250

195x

With copied roll extract.

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97, 2 clasps, Basutoland, Bechuanaland (Pte. W. Clark, Dynes Rfs.) very fine
£260-300

196x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89 (2), dated reverse, no clasp (E. Cox, Pte., R.M., H.M.S. “Don”); another, undated reverse, no
clasp (P. Duff, Captn. F. Cle., H.M.S. Orontes) contact marks, nearly very fine (2)  £140-180

197x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, dated reverse, 1 clasp, Alexandria 11th July (W. Basketter, A.B., H.M.S. “Inflexible”) minor
contact marks, good very fine  £140-180

198x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, dated reverse, 1 clasp, Tel-El-Kebir (2256 Pte. A. Doyle, 2/R. Ir. R.) some edge bruising and
contact marks, very fine  £120-160

199x
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EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 1 clasp, El-Teb (2737 Pte. G. Payman, 1/York & Lanc. R.) naming rubbed in
places, pitting, nearly very fine  £140-180

200x

Charles Jeggo was born in Gosfield, Halstead, Essex on 11 December 1858. A Labourer by occupation he enlisted into the Royal
Marines in London on 11 December 1877. Served on H.M.S. Briton, March 1881-April 1884 seeing service in Egypt for which he was
awarded the above medal and the Khedive’s Star. Awarded the L.S. & G.C. in August 1890. Was invalided from the service in June
1896. With copied service paper and roll extract.

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 1 clasp, Tamaai (C. Jeggo, Gunr., R.M.A. H.M.S. Briton) naming rubbed in
places, pitting, nearly very fine  £180-220

201x

With copied roll extract.

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 1 clasp, El-Teb-Tamaai (1118 Pte. J. McDade, 1/Gord. Highrs.) edge
bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine  £140-180

202x

An unusual rank, which at this time referred to mines and other explosive devices rather than the present day ‘Torpedo’.

John R. Lambell (’Lamrell’ on medal) was born in Jersey, Channel Islands, in June 1846. Initially served as Armourer’s Crew in the
Royal Navy in April 1867; being ranked as Armourer in September 1867. Ranked as Torpedo Artificer in December 1887. With copied
service papers.

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, dated reverse, 1 clasp, Suakin 1884 (J. R. Lamrell (sic), Torp. Artfr. H.M.S. “Euryalus”) good
very fine; unusual rank  £140-180

203x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 1 clasp, The Nile 1884-85 (612 Pte. J. B. Duguid, Gord. Highrs.) nearly
extremely fine  £180-220

204x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 1 clasp, Suakin 1885 (16878 2/Corp. J. A. Ramage, 24th Co. R.E.) edge
bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine  £120-160

205x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 1 clasp, Gemaizah 1888 (882 Pte. A. E. Booth, 2/K.O. Sco. Bord.) minor
contact marks, good very fine  £180-220

206x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 1 clasp, Toski 1889, edge inscribed in arabic script, very fine  £140-180207x

3520 Sergeant C. Williams, Medical Staff Corps/Army Hospital Corps was awarded the Distinguished Conduct Medal. Submitted to the
Queen, 3 October 1892. Awarded for service in the Nile Expedition, 1884-85, in particular for Abu Klea, 17 January 1885 and Abu
Kru, 19 January 1885. Ref. G.O. 6 of 1893. His D.C.M. was presented by the Queen at Windsor Castle on 25 November 1892, details
being reported in The Times, 26 November 1892:

‘Her Majesty today decorated First-Class Staff-Sergeant Charles Williams, Medical Staff Corps, with the Distinguished Conduct Medal
for services in Egypt. Sergeant Williams’s conduct during the Nile expedition, 1884-5, deserved the highest commendation; his gallant
conduct at Abu Klea and Abu Kru and his zeal and cheerfulness throughout the campaign rendered him worthy of this reward.’

The Egypt Medal awarded to Sergeant C. Williams, Army Hospital Corps - awarded the D.C.M. for Abu Klea and Abu
Kru, January 1885
EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, dated reverse, 2 clasps, The Nile 1884-85, Abu Klea (3520 Sgt. C. Williams, A.[H.C.]) edge
bruising, pitting, nearly very fine  £600-800

208x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, dated reverse, 2 clasps, The Nile 1884-85, Kirbekan (1788 Pte. W. Simmonds, 1/S. Staffs. R.)
good very fine  £200-250

209x

Edward Beckingham was born in Marlborough, Wiltshire. A Labourer by occupation, he attested for general service at London on 30
January 1882, aged 19 years. Posted to the Royal Berkshire Regiment, he served in Egypt, December 1882-May 1883; Gibraltar, May
1883-August 1884; Egypt, August 1884-May 1886 and Malta, May 1886-December 1889. Discharged to the Army Reserve in January
1890, he was finally discharged 24 January 1894.

With copied service papers and roll extracts.

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 2 clasps, Suakin 1885, Tofrek (172 Pte. E. Beckingham, 1/Rl. Berks. R.) edge
bruising, pitting, good fine  £180-220

210x

EGYPT AND SUDAN 1882-89, undated reverse, 3 clasps, El-Teb-Tamaai, Suakin 1885, Tofrek (G. Gale, Pte., R.M.) renamed,
contact marks, nearly very fine  £100-150

211x
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KHEDIVE’S STAR (4) 1882; another, 1884; another, 1884-6; another, undated, all unnamed, some edge bruising and contact
marks, generally very fine (4)  £140-180

212x

KHEDIVE’S STAR, undated, with Tokar clasp, unnamed, cleaned resulting in a ‘coppery’ finish, very fine  £120-160213x

GENERAL GORDON’S STAR FOR THE SIEGE OF KHARTOUM 1884, pewter, very fine 
£500-600

214x

NORTH WEST CANADA 1885, no clasp (Pte. A. Way, H. Co. Mid. Battn. N.W.F.F.) largely re-impressed, very fine £100-140215x

NORTH WEST CANADA 1885, 1 clasp, Saskatchewan (Pte. A. Gagnon 65 Bn.) impressed naming, good very fine £600-700216x

ROYAL NIGER COMPANY MEDAL 1886-97, 1 clasp, Nigeria, bronze issue, the
edge officially numbered, ‘1613’, extremely fine  £450-550

With original (damaged) Royal Niger Company card box of issue, bearing the
number ‘1613’ and upon which is written ‘Discharged’.

217x

IMPERIAL BRITISH EAST AFRICA COMPANY MEDAL 1888-95 (Captain F. J. D.
Lugard, Norfolk Regt.) named in reverse field, good very fine and very
rare  £2000-2500

Ex D.N.W. 20 September 2002.

Lugard’s D.S.O. group of medals is held by the National Army Museum, Chelsea.
It is accompanied by another I.B.E.A. Company Medal which is named both on
the edge (Captain F. D. Lugard, D.S.O., Norfolk Regiment), and in the reverse
field (Uganda 1890. 1891. 1892.). Another single medal, similarly named is also
known. As these medals were purchased privately by those entitled, it is quite
possible that Lugard bought more than one example.

218x
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For services against the Yonnies, who lived in the hinterland of Sierra Leone, the whole under the command of Colonel Sir Francis
Walker de Winton. Magor states:

‘The service was described as extremely arduous owing to the density of the forest which had to be traversed and to the continual
fusillade which was kept up by the concealed enemy from their muzzle loaders which fired rough bits of iron and small shot.
During this campaign the Yonnies showed much skill in devising ambush stockades and in making use of obstacles so as to bring the
troops to a standstill under their fire.
Robari, the Yonnie stronghold, was eventually reached, shelled, set on fire by rockets and quickly taken. The rebellious chiefs then
submitted and the expedition returned to the coast. British casualties were 20 wounded.’

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, 1887-8 (2641 Pte. J. Wright, 1/W.I. Rgt.) edge nicks, good very fine £250-300219x

William Devo was born in Bethnal Green, London on 14 May 1860. A Labourer by occupation, he enlisted into the Royal Marines at
London on 14 March 1887. He served on H.M.S. Boadicea, April 1888-June 1891, during which time he served in the Witu
expedition. Devo took his discharge in May 1899. With copied service paper.

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Witu 1890 (W. Devo, Pte., R.M., H.M.S. Boadicea) minor edge bruising due to
naming, nearly extremely fine  £180-220

220x

89 ‘1891-2’ clasps to this ship.

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, 1891-2 (R. Vosper, P.O. 2nd Cl., H.M.S. Racer) few edge nicks, good very fine
 £200-250

221x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, 1892 (360 Pte. Iddrissul Badagomba, G.C. Constaby.) official correction to
name, good very fine  £120-160

222x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Liwondi 1893 (C. Banks, Arm.
Crew, H.M.S. Herald) officially impressed replacement issue, good very
fine and rare  £800-1000

Ex D.N.W. 2 July 2003. Another duplicate example to this recipient was sold in
these rooms on 19 September 2014.

15 ‘Liwondi 1893’ clasps were awarded to H.M.S. Herald.

Accompanying research by the late Captain K. J. Douglas-Morris, R.N., states:

‘Banks received Medal No. 914 whilst in H.M.S. Excellent, having been
despatched to him from the Admiralty on 27 May 1896.

He received another Medal and clasp, also sent to him whilst he was in H.M.S.
Excellent. Despatched on 9 March 1901. Duplicate No. 362.

Most unusually he received a second duplicate. This one has no despatch
address in the roll. It was sent on 16 March 1911. Duplicate No. 1031.’

223x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Juba River 1893 (T. Harding,
2nd Yeo. Sigs., H.M.S. Blanche) contact marks, nearly very fine and
rare  £2000-2500

Thomas William Harding was born in St. Pancras, London on 7 May 1872.
Entering the Royal Navy as a Boy 2nd Class in May 1888, he was advanced to
Boy 1st Class (Signals) in May 1889. He was promoted to Signalman in May
1890; Qualified Signalman in March 1891; and Leading Signalman in December
1891. Serving on H.M.S. Blanche, August 1892-March 1894, he was advanced to
2nd Yeoman of Signals in July 1893. During this time he served on the
expedition against the Somalis of Jubaland, August 1893. Harding was further
promoted to Yeoman of Signals in December 1898 and to Chief Yeoman of
Signals in December 1899. Awarded the L.S. & G.C. in June 1888. Discharged to
a pension in 1912.

With copied service paper and roll extracts.

224x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Lake Nyassa 1893 (C. Edney,
Lg. Sto. H.M.S. Pioneer) nearly extremely fine and rare  £2500-3000

Ex D.N.W. 2 July 2003.

Charles Edney, who was born in Sandport, Hampshire in December 1856, joined
the ship’s company of the gunboat H.M.S. Pioneer in August 1893, as a Leading
Stoker, just in time to participate in the Lake Nyassa operations.

Interestingly, the presence of the Pioneer in such an inhospitable setting echoes
the story of the R.N’s operations on Lake Tanganyika in the Great War, for she,
and H.M.S. Adventure, had been sent out in sections from Jarrow-on-Tyne and
then hauled over 200 miles of virgin territory before being assembled on the
lake’s shores.

Magor states of their part in the expedition, following the commencement of
operations against the rebel chief Makanjira:

‘H.M.S. Pioneer and H.M.S. Adventure then took part in a combined operation
against Makanjira’s mother, Kalunda, a slave trading chieftainess, who with her
warriors was shelled out of her village at Rifu Bay. Makanjira sent a dhow to
rescue his mother but this was sunk by the Pioneer.’

Edney subsequently qualified for one of approximately 30 ‘Lake Nyassa 1893’
clasps to the R.N., the military and civilian personnel of the expedition actually
being awarded Central Africa Medals. He was pensioned ashore in September
1897. With copied service paper.

225x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, 1893-94 (77 Pte. D. Bucknell, 1/W.I.R.) good very fine  £200-250226x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Gambia 1894 (F. McEwen, A.B., H.M.S. Raleigh) some contact marks, very fine
 £240-280

227x

Harry Thomas was born in Marylebone, Middlesex on 25 September 1868. Entering into the Royal Navy as a Boy 2nd Class in
September 1884, he was advanced to Boy 1st Class in October 1885. Promoted to Ordinary Seaman in September 1886 when on H.M.
S. Minotaur and Able Seaman in October 1888 when on H.M.S. Orion. He served on H.M.S. St. George, October 1894-April 1896 and
took part in the expedition against King Koko for which he was awarded the above medal and clasp. Thomas was discharged, time
expired on 9 October 1896. He joined the R.F.R. at Portsmouth in July 1903, re-enrolled in July 1908 and was discharged with a
gratuity on 31 August 1909. With copied service paper.

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Brass River 1895 (H. Thomas A.B. H.M.S. St. George) some edge nicks, good
very fine  £280-320

228x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, for Mwele 1895-6, no clasp (1666 Sepoy Mal Din, 24th Bo. Infy.) minor edge bruising
and contact marks, very fine  £120-160

229x

Ex D.N.W. 2 July 2003.

Just over 20 men from H.M.S. St. George qualified for the ‘Brass River 1895’ clasp and / or the ‘Mwele’ inscription.

Frederick William Bridger’s Medal and clasps are verified on the appropriate rolls (P.R.O. ADM 171/46 refers). With copied
verification.

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, for Mwele 1895, 2 clasps, Brass River 1895, Benin 1897 (F. W. Bridger, A.B., H.M.S. St.
George) re-riveted and repaired suspension, some edge bruising and minor contact marks, very fine  £400-450

230x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, for Mwele 1895-6, no clasp, bronze
issue (Bhistee Chandia, 24th Bo. Infy.) nearly extremely fine, very rare

£800-1000

231x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE CAMPAIGN MEDALS

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Niger 1897 (Lieut. W. T.
Barton, Pembroke Arty.) good very fine and very rare  £1500-2000

Ex D.N.W. 20 September 2002.

William Thomson Barton was born in about 1863, the elder son of Robert Hyde
Barton of Chorley, Lancashire. He was granted a commission as a Supernumerary
Second Lieutenant in the 1st Banff Artillery Volunteers, R.G.A., on 15 October
1887. By the close of 1888 he had gained his certificate of proficiency, leading to
his promotion to Lieutenant on 15 December 1888. Barton was promoted
Captain on 8 February 1890, and by December 1891, he had passed a School of
Instruction for higher rank than that which he held.

In June 1893, Barton was transferred to the Militia, and was appointed a
Lieutenant in the Forfar and Kincardine Artillery, R.G.A., based at Montrose. Just
over a year later he moved again when, on 19 September 1894, he was
appointed a Lieutenant in the Pembroke Artillery, R.G.A., and subsequently
qualified as an Instructor of Artillery and of Musketry.

On 11 March 1896, Barton was seconded whilst employed with the Royal Niger
Company, and took part in the expeditions during January and February 1897 for
which he was awarded the medal and clasp for Niger 1897. Lieutenant W. T.
Barton died at Asaba in the Royal Niger Company’s territories on 31 December
1897, as reported ‘by cable’ in The Times of 15 January 1898.

The clasp for Niger 1897 was awarded to just 24 British officers and 7 British N.
C.O’s, attached or seconded to the Royal Niger Company. A further 15 British
civilian employees of the R.N.C., including four medical officers and an
Officiating Quarter-Master, also received this medal and clasp, as did
approximately 650 natives of the Royal Niger Constabulary.

With copied research.

232x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Benin 1897 (G. B. Jones, Qd. Sign., H.M.S. Phœbe) good very fine  £160-200233x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, 1897-98 (1286 Sgt. A. Murray, 2nd W. India Regt.) minor contact marks, very
fine  £140-180

234x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, 1898 (175 Pte. Mama Belo I, Lagos Hausa Force) minor edge nicks, good very
fine  £140-180

235x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, Sierra Leone 1898-99 (1624 Pte. J. Smith, 3 W.I. Regt.) contact marks, nearly
very fine  £120-160

236x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 1 clasp, 1900 (532 Pte Suli Kano, 2nd N. Nigeria Regt.) number, rank and name
engraved and renamed; unit officially impressed, some edge bruising, nearly very fine  £100-140

237x

EAST AND WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, 3 clasps, 1892, 1893-94, Sierra Leone 1898-99 (451 Pte. J. Francis, 1/W.I. Rgt.) minor
contact marks, very fine  £250-300

238x

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY MEDAL 1890-97, reverse Matabeleland 1893, no clasp (Trpr.G. R. Lennock, Raaf’s Coln.)
extremely fine  £250-300

239x

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY MEDAL 1890-97, reverse Matabeleland 1893, 1 clasp, Rhodesia 1896 (Troopr. J. Middlemass,
Raaf’s Column) very fine  £400-450

240x

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY MEDAL 1890-97, reverse Rhodesia 1896, no clasp (Troopr. H. Louth, “E” Troop B.F.F.) edge
bruising, , good very fine  £250-300

241x

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY MEDAL 1890-97, reverse Rhodesia 1896, 1 clasp, Mashonaland 1897 (33 Troopr. H. Jones, B.
S.A.P.) edge bruising, contact marks, fine  £250-300

242x
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HUNZA NAGAR BADGE 1891, the reverse impressed, ‘Gurney & Son,
Woodstock Street, London’, with a length of ribbon, contact marks, very
fine  £350-400

243x

HUNZA NAGAR BADGE 1891, the reverse impressed, ‘Gurney & Son, Woodstock Street, London’, no ribbon, good very fine
 £350-400

244x

CENTRAL AFRICA 1891-98, ring suspension, unnamed, slight edge bruising and contact marks, about very fine  £180-220245x

CENTRAL AFRICA 1891-98, 1 clasp, Central Africa 1894-98 (L. Cpl. Moganga, 2/B.C. Rif.) worn through polishing, fine
£400-500

246x

CENTRAL AFRICA 1891-98, 1 clasp, Central Africa 1894-98, bronze issue
(Sweeper Monla Buksh, 31st Bengal Infy.) officially engraved in running
script, extremely fine and very rare  £1200-1400

247x

HONG KONG PLAGUE 1894 (Private A. Dyer, S.L.I.) renamed, some contact marks, very fine  £200-300248x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Defence of Chitral 1895 (907
Sepoy Mool Singh, 4th Kashmir Infy. I.S.T.) minor edge bruise and
possible official correction to last part of unit, nearly extremely fine and
rare  £2500-3000

Ex B.D.W. 27 September 1994.

907 Sepoy Mool Singh, 4th (Raghunath) Regiment of Kashmir Light Infantry,
Imperial Service Troops, was killed in action (gunshot) at Chitral Fort on 17 April
1895. On this day occurred an episode that particularly stands out amongst the
numerous gallant actions fought by the men during the siege. The Chitralis were
discovered constructing a mine by which means they were perilously close to
breaching the fort with explosives, which event would have been disastrous for
those inside the fort itself. Consequently a 'forlorn hope' was organised under
Lieutenant Hurley with 40 men of the 14th Sikhs and 60 men of the Kashmir
Infantry, with the object of destroying the mine. The party was let out of the
Garden Gate of the fort just opposite the 'Summer House' at 4 p.m.

30 Pathans in the house were taken completely by surprise and after firing a few
random shots they bolted down the garden wall. Two men of the Raghunath
were killed in this initial attack. Work on the demolition of the mine was then
started immediately while some of the Raghunaths and the Sikhs engaged the
Pathans who had not withdrawn any farther than the end of the garden and were
from there keeping up a continuously heavy fire on the 'Summer House'. The
mine shaft was found outside the house behind the garden wall and 35 Chitralis
were bayonetted in the mouth of the mine just as they rushed out in panic.
Lieutenant Hurley succeeded in placing the charges and soon after 5 p.m. the
mine was blown up and the fort saved in the nick of time. A total of 8 men were
killed and 13 wounded in this short and daring action of which the share of the
Kashmir Infantry was 5 killed, including Mool Singh, and 8 wounded.

249x
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INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Defence of Chitral 1895, bronze
issue (631 Dooly Bearer Narig Narsimloo, Comst. Transpt. Deptt. Mad)
good very fine and very rare  £2500-3000

Ex D.N.W. 23 September 2005.

According to Younghusband in The Relief of Chitral there were 7 commissariat
and transport followers, all of whom would have received bronze medals.

Ref: The Relief of Chitral (Younghusband and Younghusband).

250x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Relief of Chitral 1895 (469 Driver Gulab, No. 2 (Derajat) Mtn. By.) some
contact marks, very fine  £100-140

251x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902 (2), 1 clasp, Relief of Chitral 1895, bronze issue (434 Multr. Ramadhar, Comst. Transpt.
Dept. Bo. Cd.) official correction to ‘Comst’; another, 1 clasp, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, bronze issue (Bhistie Fakria ... )
unit erased, this with slight edge bruising, nearly very fine and better (2)  £120-160

252x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902 (2), 1 clasp, Punjab Frontier 1897-98 (3744 Lce. Corpl. W. Upton, 1st Bn. Ryl. W. Kent
Regt.); another, 2 clasps, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Tirah 1897-98 (4606 Pte. F. Gatehouse, 2d Bn. York. Regt.) edge
bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine (2)  £200-250

253x

Fergusan John Montgomery gained a B.A. in 1875 from Trinity College, Cambridge and a M.A. in 1878. Ordained a Deacon in 1876
and a Priest in 1877. Appointed Curate of Dartford, Kent, 1876-78 and of St. Jude’s, South Kensington, 1879. Served as a Chaplain in
the Bengal Ecclesiastical Establishment from 1879. Based at Ferozepore, 1879-80; Sialkot, 1880 and 1890-95; Umballa, 1880-82;
Hazara, 1882-83; Lahore, 1883-87; The Gullies, 1887 (on furlough, 1887-89); Abbottabad, 1889 and 1895-97. Served with the Tochi
Field Force in 1895. Was Chaplain at Derajat, 1898-99 (on furlough 1898-99). With copied extract from Clergy List 1900 and
Crockford’s 1926. Also with a copied photograph of the recipient.

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 1 clasp, Punjab Frontier 1897-98 (Sr. Chapln. Revd. F. J. Montgomery, Bl. Eccle. Estabt.)
contained in a fitted wooden case, extremely fine and scarce  £400-500

254x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902 (2), 1 clasp, Waziristan 1901-2 (3070 Sepoy Azam Din, 3rd Sikhs); another, 1 clasp,
Waziristan 1901-2, bronze issue (Cook Chetu, 4th Sikhs.) last with unit officially re-engraved, good very fine (2)

£180-220

255x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 2 clasps, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Tirah 1897-98, bronze issue (1904 Wd. Sweeper
Dhowkul, A.H. Corps); another, 3 clasps, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Samana 1897, Tirah 1897-98, bronze issue
(Headwasherman Ponnen, C.T. Deptt.) last with slight official correction to rank, nearly very fine and better (2)

£220-260

256x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 2 clasps, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Malakand 1897 (Jemdr. Naryan Singh, 35th Sikhs)
claw tightened, edge bruise, very fine  £100-140

257x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 2 clasps, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Malakand 1897, bronze issue (178 Multr. Husson
Din, C. T. Dept.) good very fine  £100-140

258x

With copied roll extract.

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 2 clasps, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Samana 1897 (4999 Pte. D. Dalton, 2d Bn. Ryl. Ir.
Regt.) edge bruising and contact marks, about very fine  £120-160

259x

Clasps not confirmed.

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 3 clasps, Relief of Chitral 1895, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Malakand 1897 (3640 Sepoy
Teka, Q.O. Corps of Guides Infy.) unofficial connections between 1st & 2nd clasps, very fine  £150-200

260x

Clasps not confirmed.

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1895-1902, 4 clasps, Relief of Chitral 1895, Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Samana 1897, Tirah 1897-98
(3331 Sepoy Ghamand Singh, 15th Bl. Infy.) clasps slightly bent, unofficial connection between 1st & 2nd clasps, edge
bruise, very fine  £160-200

261x

JUMMOO AND KASHMIR 1895, 1 clasp, Chitral 1895, unnamed, very fine  £300-400262x
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ASHANTI STAR 1896, unnamed as issued, good very fine  £140-180263x

QUEEN’S SUDAN 1896-98 (2), silver issue, edge inscribed in Arabic script, suspension refitted, edge bruising, contact and
scratch marks; another, bronze issue (Syce Jhabboo Khan, 1st Bo. Lancers) suspension refitted, edge bruising, fine and
better (2)    £180-220

264x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1896-1908, no clasp (No. 3746 Pte. J. Hawthorne, 1 N. Staff R.) edge bruise, otherwise good very fine
£100-140

265x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1896-1908, no clasp, bronze issue, unnamed, very fine  £100-140266x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1896-1908, 5 clasps, The Atbara, Khartoum, Gedaref, Sudan 1897, Sudan 1899, unnamed, nearly
extremely fine  £180-220

267x

EAST AND CENTRAL AFRICA 1897-99, no clasp, bronze issue (Bhisty Faick Mohammad, 27 Bo. Infy.) nearly very fine and rare
 £240-280

268x

EAST AND CENTRAL AFRICA 1897-99, 1 clasp, Uganda 1897-98, unnamed as issued, minor contact marks, good very fine
£200-250

269x

EAST AND CENTRAL AFRICA 1897-99, 1 clasp, 1898 (142 /(?) Pte. Nathu Khan, 27/Bom. Inf.) engraved naming, mark /erasure
between service number and rank, very fine  £250-300

270x

EAST AND CENTRAL AFRICA 1897-99, 2 clasps, Lubwa’s, Uganda 1897-98 (155 Sepoy Madat Khan, Ind. Cont.) engraved
naming, nearly very fine  £350-400

271x

EAST AND CENTRAL AFRICA 1897-99, 2 clasps, Lubwa’s, Uganda 1897-98
(Syce Abdul Raggag, 27/Bo. L. Inf.) very fine and extremely rare

£1000-1400

272x

SULTAN OF ZANZIBAR’S MEDAL 1896, no clasp, unnamed, extremely fine 
£200-250

273x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (3), no clasp (529 Pte. W. Brown, K.W.T.T.G.); another, 2 clasps, Natal, Belfast (2086
Pte. J. McIvor, 1st Rl. Innis. Fus.); another, 3 clasps, Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal (76265 Gnr. F. Cooper
R.F.A.) last with official correction to service number, some contact marks, very fine and better (3)  £200-250

274x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, no clasp, bronze issue (70 Dooley Bearer Seotali Malabux, S. & T. Corps) good very
fine  £100-140

275x
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Medal to ‘Waters’ with copied roll extracts confirming the above clasps and the King’s medal with two clasps.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (3), 1 clasp, Cape Colony (3602 Sgt. F. McNamara, C. Coy. The Royal Irish Regt.)
suspension refitted and very loose, renamed, edge bruising; another, 1 clasp, Transvaal (5141 Pte. W. E. Apps, 1 W. Rid.
R.) re-impressed; another, 2 clasps, Transvaal, Laing’s Nek (1888 Pte. J. Waters, Scottish Rifles) jeweller’s mark to
reverse right field, name and initial re-impressed; KING’S SOUTH AFRICA 1901-02, 2 clasps (9731 Dvr. W. Acott, A.S.C.)
edge bruising, contact marks, details worn; KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 2nd issue, 2 clasps, Nyima 1917-18, Aliab Dinka,
unnamed, suspension refitted and slack, suspension rod partially attached, edge bruising, contact marks, worn; GENERAL

SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, N.W. Persia (3126 Rfmn. Bhawan Sing Thapa, 1-2-Gurkha R.) edge bruising, contact and
scratch marks, worn, poor; KHEDIVE’S STAR 1884, this last with edge bruising and contact marks and badly worn, poor; first
three nearly very fine and better (7)  £150-200

276x

Served in the 65th (Leicestershire) Company, 17th Battalion Imperial Yeomanry. Also entitled to the clasp, ‘South Africa 1901’. With
copied roll extracts.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Rhodesia (12051 Tpr. A. B. Clarke, 65th Coy. 17th Impl. Yeo.) scratch mark to
‘Impl’, edge bruising and some contact marks, good fine  £200-250

277x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Talana (F. C. Cass, Dundee Tn. Gd.) suspension a little slack, edge bruising,
fine  £180-220

278x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Defence of Kimberley (Pte. P. Misselbrook, Kimberley Town Gd.) official
correction to initial, good very fine  £160-200

279x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Elandslaagte (4734 Pte. A.
George, Gordon Highrs.) edge bruise, very fine, scarce as a single clasp

£400-450

Private A. George, 2nd Battalion Gordon Highlanders was wounded at
Elandslaagte 20.10.1899. With copied roll extract.

280x

Medal to Bostock, single clasp confirmed. With copied roll extract bearing the remark, ‘Invalided 18-8--00’.

Medal to Hartshorn, ‘Natal’ not confirmed. Entitled to the clasp ‘South Africa 1901’. With copied roll extracts bearing the remark ‘?
29523 Rand Rifles (Enlisted) 13.9.00’.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (2), 1 clasp, Defence of Ladysmith (4443 Cpl. J. Bostock, Liverpool Regt.) signs of
brooch mounting to obverse, suspension refitted, edge bruising; another, 1 clasp, Natal (Orderly L. Hartshorn, Imp.
Hosp. Corps) suspension refitted, nearly very fine and better (2)  £100-140

281x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Belmont (5785 Pte. M.
Watkins, Gren. Gds.) edge bruise to reverse, otherwise nearly extremely
fine  £160-200

5785 Private M. Watkins, 3rd Battalion Grenadier Guards, died of wounds at
Belmont, 23 November 1899. British casualties at Belmont amounted to 53 killed
and more than 200 wounded.

282x

2466 Lance-Serjeant J. Wagstaff, 3rd Battalion Grenadier Guards was wounded at Belmont, 23 November 1899.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Belmont (2466 Lce. Serjt. J. Wagstaff, Gren. Gds.) edge bruise, good very fine
 £120-160

283x
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4127 Private W. Pell, 1st Battalion Argyll & Sutherland Highlanders was wounded at Modder River, 28 November 1899. With copied
roll extract bearing the remark, ‘To England’.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Modder River (4127 Pte. W. Pell, A. & S. Highrs.) edge bruising, very fine
£120-160

284x

Additionally entitled to the clasps Orange Free State’, ‘Transvaal’, ‘Relief of Ladysmith’ and ‘Laing’s Nek’. Served in the 1st Battalion.
With copied roll extract which states ‘Discharged’ in the remarks column.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Tugela Heights (2386 Pte. F. McCabe, S. Lanc. Regt.) minor edge bruising,
good very fine  £100-140

285x

4237 Private W. W. Smith, 16th Lancers was wounded at Macfarlane’s Sg., 16 February 1900 and was subsequently invalided to
England. With copied roll extract.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Relief of Kimberley (4237 Pte. W. M. Smith, 16th Lancers) edge bruising,
otherwise good very fine  £140-180

286x

Medal to Rich with copied roll extract.

Medal to Marks with copied roll extracts - additionally entitled to the clasps, ‘South Africa 1901’ and ‘South Africa 1902’.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (2), 1 clasp, Relief of Ladysmith (682 Corpl. W. Rich, Durban L.I.); another, 1 clasp,
Orange Free State (2426 Tpr. G. Marks, S.A. Lt. Horse) first with edge bruise, very fine (2)  £120-160

287x

Carruthers entitled to the clasps, ‘Cape Colony’ and ‘Driefontein’. With copied roll extract which reads, ‘Invalided 30.6.00’ but also
bears the annotation, ‘S.A. 1902 Yes’.

Sheridan entitled to the clasps, ‘Cape Colony’, ‘Transvaal’ and ‘Wittebergen’. Also entitled to the King’s medal with two clasps. With
copied roll extracts.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (2), 1 clasp, Driefontein (13035 Cpl. R. Carruthers, 85th Bty. R.F.A.); another, 1 clasp,
Wittebergen (2378 Pte. J. Sheridan, Leins. Regt.) very fine and better (2)  £120-160

288x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Defence of Mafeking (P. W.
Hulley, Mafeking Town Gd.) edge bruising, contact marks, about very
fine  £900-1200

With a lapel badge bearing the image of Baden-Powell.

289x

Medal to Baragwanath with copied roll extract confirming single clasp.

Medal to Brooks with copied verification of single clasp.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (3), 1 clasp, South Africa 1901 (3466 Pte. P. Dalton, 2nd Hampshire Regt.); another, 1
clasp, South Africa 1902 (981 Pte. E. Baragwanath, Durban L.I.; 96621 Gnr. W. Brooks, 63rd Coy. R.G.A.) second with
bent suspension, fine; others very fine (3)  £160-200

290x

Rafferty additionally entitled to the King’s medal with two clasps. Aitken ‘invalided’. Both with copied roll extracts.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (2), 2 clasps, Cape Colony, Paardeberg (5865 Pte. J. Rafferty, 1 High. Lt. Infy.); another,
5 clasps, Cape Colony, Paardeberg, Driefontein, Johannesburg, Belfast (2969 Pte. R. Aitken, Gordon Highrs.) second
with edge bruise, good very fine and better (2)  £140-180

291x

5445 Private J. Backhouse, Loyal North Lancashire Regiment, died of disease at Boshof on 14 May 1900.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 3 clasps, Belmont, Modder River, Orange Free State (5445 Pte. J. Backhouse, L.N. Lanc.
Regt.) nearly extremely fine  £100-140

292x
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Approximately 50 medals with the dated reverse were issued, mostly to men of Lord Strathcona’s Horse.

Peterson was a member of the first contingent of Lord Strathcona’s Horse and is also entitled to the clasp, ‘South Africa 1901’. With
copied roll extracts.

A rare ‘raised dates’ Queen’s South Africa awarded to Private C. Peterson, Lord Strathcona’s Horse
QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, reverse with dates in relief ‘1899 1900’, 3 clasps, Natal, Orange Free State, Belfast (309
Pte. C. Peterson, Ld. Strathcona’s H:) inverted apostrophe as normal, minor cut across rank, very fine  £4000-5000

293x

With copied roll extract.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 4 clasps, Cape Colony, Wepener, Transvaal, Wittebergen (444 Corpl. A. Menzies,
Kaffrn. Rifles) nearly extremely fine  £300-350

294x

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 4 clasps, Elandslaagte, Defence of Ladysmith, Orange Free State, Transvaal (8108 Pte. J.
Mullins, Manch. Regt.) very fine  £300-350

295x

Additionally entitled to the King’s medal with two clasps.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 6 clasps, Cape Colony, Talana, Defence of Ladysmith, Orange Free State, Laing’s Nek,
Belfast (7955 Pte. G. Haynes, K.R.R.C.) edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine  £160-200

296x

Medal to Dimmock with copied roll extracts showing entitlement to the clasps, ‘Paardeberg’, ‘Driefontein’, ‘Relief of Kimberley’ and
‘South Africa 1901’.

Medal to O’Brien with copied roll extract confirming first four clasps.

QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (2), 8 clasps, Relief of Kimberley, Paardeberg, Driefontein, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill,
Belfast, South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902 (2636 Pte. J. Dimmock, York. Regt.); another, 5 clasps, Cape Colony,
Orange Free State, Transvaal, Laing’s Nek, South Africa 1901 (6933 Pte. T. O’Brien, 1 Yk. & Lanc. Regt.) first with some
contact marks, very fine (2)  £180-220

297x

Entitled to the King’s medal with two clasps. Wallace served with French’s Scouts, 29 April 1900-30 September 1901 and with the
Field Intelligence Department, 1 October 1901-23 December 1902. With copied roll extract which confirms that Wallace was awarded
the clasp ‘South Africa 1901’ off the rolls of French’s Scouts and the clasp ‘South Africa 1902’ off the the rolls of the F.I.D. Additionally
entitled to the Queen’s medal with five clasps for his service with French’s Scouts - the copied roll extract reads, ‘Wounded severely
near Bethal’ (not listed in published roll).

KING’S SOUTH AFRICA 1901-02, 1 clasp, South Africa 1902 (Agent W. Wallace, F.I.D.) good very fine  £100-140298x

QUEEN’S MEDITERRANEAN 1899-1902 (5207 Corpl. J. Monahan, North’d. Fus.) nearly extremely fine  £240-280299x

ST. JOHN MEDAL FOR SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902 (62 Pte. R. C. Smith, Market Harborough Div.) very fine  £200-240300x

YORKSHIRE IMPERIAL YEOMANRY 1900-1902, 3rd Battalion, South Africa 1900-1901 (606 G. E. Thomas) slight edge bruise,
good very fine  £160-200

301x

YORKSHIRE IMPERIAL YEOMANRY 1900-1902, 3rd Battalion, South Africa 1901-1902 (23104 W. Holmes) edge bruising, very
fine  £160-200

302x

F. Archer served as Chief aboard the British India (Steam Lines) vessel S.S. Libeughla.

TRANSPORT 1899-1902, 1 clasp, S. Africa 1899-1902 (F. Archer) good very fine  £550-650303x

A. F. Neave served as 2nd Officer aboard the British India (Steam Lines) vessel S.S. Urlana.

TRANSPORT 1899-1902, 1 clasp, China 1900 (A. F. Neave) nearly extremely fine  £800-900304x

72 ‘no clasp’ medals to ship but only 9 to Royal Marines.

CHINA 1900, no clasp (G. B. Stone, Pte. R.M. H.M.S. Redpole) edge bruising, good very fine  £160-200305x
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CHINA 1900, no clasp, bronze issue (Syce Makkee, 34th Pjb. Lcrs.) nearly very fine  £100-140306x

CHINA 1900, 1 clasp, Defence of Legations (Pvte. J. Marriott, R.M.L.I.)
suspension refitted, edge bruising, about very fine and rare

£6000-8000

Confirmed on roll.

78 clasps awarded to the Royal Marine Guard for the Defence of the Legations
during the siege of Pekin, 20 June to 14 August, 1900.

307x

CHINA 1900, 1 clasp, Relief of Pekin (H. Burns, Sto., H.M.S. Terrible) contact marks, very fine  £280-420308x

CHINA 1900, 1 clasp, Relief of Pekin, bronze issue (Sweeper Kamta, 1st Bl. Lcrs.) dig to obverse left field, otherwise very
fine  £200-240

309x

94 ‘Taku Forts’ clasps to ship.

CHINA 1900, 1 clasp, Taku Forts (W. Woolford, Ord., H.M.S. Algerine) edge bruise and some scratches to obverse, very
fine  £400-450

310x

CHINA 1900, 2 clasps, Taku Forts, Relief of Pekin (W. H. Nobbs, A.B., H.
M.S. Orlando) minor edge bruising due to naming, minor contact
marks, very fine  £550-600

81 medals with those clasps to H.M.S. Orlando.

311x

ANGLO-BOER WAR MEDAL 1899-1902 (Burg. G. F. Wilhelm) slight edge bruising, very fine  £100-140312x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56 (3), 1 clasp, B.C.A. 1899-1900 (83 L-Corpl. Kan?aia, 1st K.A. Rifls.) suspension refixed,
cuts to edge, edge bruising, contact marks; another, 1 clasp, Uganda 1900 (403 Rifleman Sardara Singh, Uganda Rif.)
suspension refixed, edge bruising, contact marks; another, 1 clasp, Gambia (866 Pte. Makeka, 2nd C.A.R.); heavy
contact marks, edge bruising; all are worn through polishing and poor (3)  £200-250

313x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, N. Nigeria (Dr. H. G. Lewer, N. Nigeria Regt.) good very fine  £140-180314x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Jubaland (4950 Naik Kala Khan, 56th Infty.) suspension refixed, edge bruising,
contact marks, fine; another, 1 clasp, Somaliland 1902-04 (470 Dvr. Jetha Singh, 28th M.B. R.A.) edge bruising contact
marks, good fine (2)  £140-180

315x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, S. Nigeria (1173 Pte. Oyo Koti, S. Nigeria Regt.) nearly extremely fine £200-240316x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Somaliland 1901 (Jemadar Seyed Mohomed, Somali Levy) very fine  £240-280317x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Somaliland 1902-04, bronze issue (Alam Khan, 18/(P.W.O.) Tiwana Lrs.) very
fine  £160-200

318x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, N. Nigeria 1902 (1176 L. Corpl. Alawo Ibadan, 2nd N. Nigeria Regt.) nearly
extremely fine  £120-160

319x
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AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, S. Nigeria 1904-05 (3020 Pte. Osho Dali, S.N. Regt.) edge bruise, about very
fine  £140-180

320x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, S. Nigeria 1905-06 (2764 Pte. Balogun Igbirra, S.N. Regt.) minor scratch marks,
very fine  £140-180

321x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Kissi 1905 (2259 Pte. Brima Conter, S.L. Bn. W.A.F.F.) good very fine £340-380322x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Nandi 1905-06 (G. Matthews, Nandi F.F.) edge bruising, some contact marks,
about very fine  £200-250

323x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Nandi 1905-06 (116 Serjt. Majeweta, 1/K.A.R.) good very fine  £120-160324x

Bertram Sinclair Tiernan, born 30 July 1882. Served over 17 years in the ranks; served over 1 year as a Warrant Officer Class 2.
Seconded from the Gold Coast Regiment to the Devon Regiment, thence the Machine Gun Corps in April 1916. Served in
France/Flanders, June-September 1915 and February-November 1916 and was wounded. Appointed Temporary Lieutenant in the M.G.
C., 1 November 1916 and Local Captain, March 1917. With some copied research.

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, West Africa 1906 (Col-Sgt. B. S. Tiernen, G.C. Regt. W.A.F.F.) good very fine
£400-450

325x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Somaliland 1908-10 (Lieut. H. F. D. Jelf, R.N., H.M.S. Diana) virtually extremely
fine  £200-250

326x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Somaliland 1908-10, bronze issue (Barber Sakhi Muhammad, 127/Baluch L.I.)
very fine  £180-220

327x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Shimber Berris 1914-15 (209 Sepoy Godar Khan, Ind. Con. K.A.R.) fine; another;
1 clasp, East Africa 1913-14 (435 Pte. Chiseko, ‘C’ Coy. 1/K.A.R.) naming rubbed, edge bruising, fine (2)  £140-180

328x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Nyasaland 1915 (M.G. Ptr. Pte. Suliya, Depot Coy. 1/K.A.R.) very fine
£120-160

329x

William Cornelius O’Keeffe was a Medical Officer in the Southern Provinces of Nigeria and is recorded on the appropriate roll as
having served outside his normal duties and having been ‘under fire’.

O’Keeffe was onetime Resident Medical Officer at Cork District Hospital. With some copied research and notes.

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Nigeria 1918 (W. G. O’Keefe) officially impressed later issue with fixed
suspension, extremely fine  £250-300

330x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1 clasp, Somaliland 1920 (4677 Bglr. Palamata 2 K.A. Rif.) good very fine  £120-160331x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 2 clasps, Somaliland 1902-04, Jidballi (Sepoy Shulli Gaili (H.G. Aid) 6/K.A.R.) good very
fine  £160-200

332x

The clasp ‘S. Nigeria 1903-04’ was awarded to those who served under Captain G. C. Merrick, Royal Artillery, in the Bassa Province
against the Okpotos between December 1903 and March 1904. And they must have witnessed a fair amount of fighting, for British
casualties amounted to nine killed and 37 wounded. Merrick was awarded a D.S.O., as were two other Officers, and the other ranks
picked up an impressive tally of five D.C.Ms.

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 2 clasps, N. Nigeria 1903-04, N. Nigeria 1906 (2463 Pte. Alao Yoruba, N.N. Regt.)
minor surface marks, very fine  £200-250

333x

AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 6 clasps, N. Nigeria, Aro 1901-1902, N.
Nigeria 1902, N. Nigeria 1903, N. Nigeria 1903-04, S. Nigeria 1904
(324 Pte Ogunshola, N. Nigeria Regt.) good very fine  £400-500

334x
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ASHANTI 1900, 1 clasp, Kumassi, low relief bust, silver (123 Pte Akiale Oje, W.A.F.F.) very fine  £400-450335x

TIBET 1903-04, no clasp (4622 Sepoy Solaiman Khan, 19th Punjabis) good very fine  £160-200336x

TIBET 1903-04 (2), no clasp, bronze issue (Cooly Ambor Sing Sonwar, S. & T. Corps; 1183 Cooly Fatteh Khan, S. & T.C.)
very fine and better (2)  £160-200

337x

TIBET 1903-04, 1 clasp, Gyantse (505 Driver Nawab Khanzamanadi, 12th Mule Corps) slight edge bruising, good very
fine  £300-350

338x

TIBET 1903-04, 1 clasp, Gyantse, bronze issue (Cooly Ramlal Padhia, S. & T. Corps) good very fine  £200-250339x

NATAL 1906 (2) no clasp (Tpr. G. Ekstein, Newcastle Div. Res.; Pte. Sisini, Zululand Police) good very fine (2) £200-240340x

NATAL 1906, 1 clasp, 1906 (Tpr. Mgiqika Hlatywako, Natal Native Horse) nearly extremely fine  £120-150341x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35 (3), 1 clasp, North West Frontier 1908 (1629 Sepoy Indar Singh, 34th Sikh Pioneers);
another, 1 clasp, North West Frontier 1908, bronze issue (Tempy Bearer Ghulam Ali, No. 2 Coy. A.B. Corps; Tempy
Bearer Abdullah, No. 2 Co. A.B. Corps) last with edge bruise, nearly very fine and better (3)  £160-200

342x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35, 1 clasp, Abor 1911-12 (4341 Lce Naick Sandar Singh, 32d Sikh Pioneers) good very fine
£140-180

343x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35, 1 clasp, Abor 1911-12, bronze issue (Cooly Masta Khan, No. 1 Goorkhas Carrier Corps)
good very fine  £200-250

344x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35 (7), 1 clasp, Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919 (45 Mate Mohd. Bux, I.A.S.C.) officially re-
impressed, suspension rod slightly bent; another, 1 clasp, Waziristan 1919-21 (3492 Sowar Abdul Gani, 21 Cavy.);
another, 1 clasp, Mahsud 1919-20 (4721 Rfmn. Narbahadur Newar, 2-5 G.R.) edge bruising, contact marks, fine;
another, 1 clasp, Waziristan 1921-24 (2824 Rfmn. Jitman Rai, R.G.R.); another, 1 clasp, Burma 1930-32 (6300 Sep.
Allah Ditta, 5-1 Punjab R.); another, 1 clasp, Mohmand 1933 (479 Spr. Mohd. Zakri, Bengal S. & M.); another, 1 clasp,
North West Frontier 1935 (5530 Sep. Gokal Si[ngh], Res. Bn. B.M.P.) last with attempted erasure to name, some solder
marks to reverse; some with edge bruising and contact marks, very fine and better except where stated (7)  £140-180

345x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35 (2), 1 clasp, Malabar 1921-22 (5820827 Pte. J. Cocksedge, Suff. R.) official correction to
unit; another, 1 clasp, North West Frontier 1930-31 (1070479 Gnr. W. Richardson, R.A.) very fine and better (2)  

 £120-160

346x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35, 1 clasp, Waziristan 1925 (342226 A.C. 2
W. A. J. Robinson, R.A.F.), traces of old lacquer, good very fine

£600-800

Verified on the published roll; approximately 260 ‘Waziristan 1925’ clasps were
issued to R.A.F. personnel under Wing Commander R. C. M. Pink, C.B.

347x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35, 2 clasps, North West Frontier 1908, Abor 1911-12 (2170 Sowar Shah Sowar, 9th Lancers)
good very fine  £180-220

348x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35 (6), 2 clasps, Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, Waziristan 1921-24 (677 Sepoy Musahir Khan, 56
Rifles); another, 2 clasps, Waziristan 1919-21, Waziristan 1921-24 (307 Sepoy Lal Khan, 2-25 Pjbis.); another, 2 clasps,
Mahsud 1919-20, Waziristan 1919-21 (Risaldar Taj Zaman, 31 D.C.O. Lncrs.) minor official correction to name;
another, 2 clasps, Mahsud 1919-20, Waziristan 1919-21 (276 Rfmn. Faiz Talab, 104 Rfls.); another, 2 clasps, Burma
1930-32, North West Frontier 1935 (45632 Sep. Mir Dad, 3-10 Baluch R.) impressed in small capitals; another, 4
clasps, Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, Waziristan 1919-21, Waziristan 1921-24, North West Frontier 1930-31 (1642 Sepoy
Bagh Ali, 2/90/Punjabis) clasps connected by wire, some with edge bruising and contact marks, nearly very fine and
better (6)  £180-220

349x
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KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 1st issue, no clasp, silver issue, edge inscribed in Arabic script, edge bruising, very fine 
£100-140

350x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 1st issue, no clasp, bronze issue, unnamed, good very fine  £250-300351x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 1st issue, 1 clasp, Mongalla 1915-16,
unnamed, extremely fine  £240-280

352x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 1st issue, 5 clasps, S. Kordofan 1910, Sudan
1912, Fasher, Darfur 1916, Atwot 1918, edge inscribed in Arabic script,
unnamed, suspension rod loose, unofficial rivets between clasps, signs
of erasures, some edge bruising, about very fine  £400-500

353x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 2nd issue, no clasp, silver issue, unnamed, suspension very slack, good very fine  £120-160354x

KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 2nd issue, 1 clasp, Nyima 1917-18, unnamed,
extremely fine  £200-240

355x

Driver Thomas Crew, 22nd Brigade R.F.A. entered the France/Flanders theatre of war on 6 October 1914. Later served in the Labour
Corps. British War and Victory medals were returned undelivered in June 1923. With copied m.i.c.

Private Harry A. Loakes, 11th Battalion Border Regiment entered the France/Flanders theatre of war on 23 November 1915. Later
served in the Military Foot Police. With copied m.i.c.

Driver Stanley Collitt, 28th Brigade R.F.A. entered the France/Flanders theatre of war on 19 August 1914. With copied m.i.c.

1914 STAR, with clasp (8790 Pte. A. Patterson, 1/Gord. Highrs.); 1914 STAR (88664 Dvr. T. Crew, R.F.A.); 1914-15 STAR

(15479 Pte. H. A. Loakes, Bord. R.)
Three: Corporal S. Collitt, Royal Field Artillery
1914 STAR, with copy clasp (37054 Dvr., R.F.A.); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS (37054 Cpl., R.A.) very fine and better
(6)  £160-200

356x
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Medal to ‘Pearl’ with large M.I.D. emblem on ribbon; medal to ‘Chatfield’ with small M.I.D. emblem on ribbon; neither confirmed.
These two with copied m.i.c.

BRITISH WAR MEDAL 1914-20, bronze issue (24078 Pte. P. Masilikatsi, S.A.N.L.C.); MERCANTILE MARINE WAR MEDAL 1914-18
(George Pattern); VICTORY MEDAL 1914-19 (8) (2938 Pte. L. Mapp, Midd’x. R.; 99113 Pte. C. A. Smith, R.A.M.C.; 55082
Pte. R. Adair, Ches. R.; 1783 Pte. C. A. Pearl, Midd’x R.; 40848 Gnr. J. C. Chatfield, R.A.; 422283 Pte. D. McLaughlin,
8-Can. Inf.; 38137 Rflm. W. J. de Blois, N.Z.E.F.; 750 Pte. W. Cowan, 35 Bn. A.I.F.); BILINGUAL VICTORY MEDAL 1914-19 (2)
(Pte. T. G. McNeill, 8th Infantry; Pte. P. G. Peffers, Rand Rfls.) last renamed, generally very fine (12)  £160-200

357x

TERRITORIAL FORCE WAR MEDAL 1914-19 (2) (1580 Pte. C. A. Parsonage, Hamps. R.; 742 2/Cpl. W. E. Thomas, R.E.) second
with official correction to service number and rank, first fine; second good very fine (2)  £120-160

358x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62 (2), 1 clasp, Persian Gulf 1909-1914 (K.2357 G. Kinchin, Act. Lg. Sto., H.M.S. Perseus)
edge bruising, contact marks, fine; another, 1 clasp, Malaya, G.VI.R. (RM7263 H. Roberts Mne. R.M.) edge bruising,
some contact marks, nearly very fine (2)  £120-160

359x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62 (2), 1 clasp, Palestine 1936-1939 (J.36195 F. W. Austin, P.O. R.N.); another, 1 clasp,
Palestine 1945-48 (P/JX.1555671 J. Coull, Ldg. Smn. R.N.) very fine and better (2)  £160-200

360x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62, 1 clasp, S.E. Asia 1945-46 (Mne J G Acaster Ch/X111044 RM) extremely fine £140-180361x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62, 1 clasp, Minesweeping 1945-51 (P/JX.152385 J. S. Haskell, P.O. R.N.) slight nicks to rim,
very fine  £120-160

362x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62, 1 clasp, Yangtze 1949 (C.SKX850170 D. R. Smith Sto. Mech. R.N.) good very fine
£600-700

363x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62 (2), 1 clasp, Cyprus (RM.15088 J. E. Havelock, L/Cpl. R.M.) mostly renamed; another, 1
clasp, Near East (D/K.939526 E. Smith, M.(E).1 R.N.) good very fine (2)  £100-140

364x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62, 1 clasp, Arabian Peninsula (RM17287 B. Leybourne, Mne., R.M.) official correction to
surname, nearly extremely fine  £120-160

365x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62, 1 clasp, Brunei (R.M.19793 P. J. Cassidy, Mne. R.M.) extremely fine  £200-250366x

Clasp entitlement unknown.

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62, E.II.R., 2nd issue, 1 copy clasp, Bomb & Mine Clearance 1945-53 (D/J.936678 R. J.
Plunkett, Ord. R.N.) second initial and first three letters of surname corrected; another, E.II.R., 2nd issue, 1 copy clasp,
B. & M. Clearance Mediterranean (P/JX.923482 A. E. Bye, A.B. R.N.) very fine and better (2)  £100-140

367x

Clasps not confirmed.

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62, 2 clasps, Palestine 1936-1939, Minesweeping 1945-51 (MX.55606 N. K. Gowtage, A/E.R.
A.4. R.N.) second clasp connected by wire, good very fine  £120-160

368x

10639 Private Harry N. Phyall, Liverpool Regiment entered the France/Flanders theatre of war on 12 August 1914. Was awarded the
1914 Star, British War and Victory Medals. With copied m.i.c.

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, S. Persia (10639 Pte. H. N. Phyall, L’pool. R.) very fine, scarce  £140-180369x

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62 (3), 1 clasp, Kurdistan (960 L. Naik Mehr Singh, 3-16-Punjab R.) edge bruise; another, 1 clasp,
Iraq (SO-105063 Clerk Khark Singh, S. & T. Corps); another, 2 clasps, Iraq, N.W. Persia (859 L. Naik Gulab Khan, R.A.)
some contact marks, nearly very fine and better (3)  £100-140

370x

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, Southern Desert, Iraq (358713 A.C. 2
A. W. Smith, R.A.F.), good very fine  £350-400

371x
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GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, Northern Kurdistan (P./O. J. Ramsden,
R.A.F.), good very fine  £1000-1200

Approximately 65 officers and 280 airmen were awarded the ‘Northern
Kurdistan’ clasp.

James Ramsden was commissioned as a Pilot Officer in the Royal Air Force in
May 1931 and quickly saw action in the Northern Kurdistan in the following
year, when he flew Westland Wapitis of No. 55 Squadron in operations against
Sheik Admed of Barzan and his rebellious tribesmen.

Advanced to Flying Officer in February 1933, he was placed on the Reserve of
Air Force Officers as a Flight Lieutenant in the mid-1930s, but resigned his
commission on transferring to the Air Branch of the Royal Navy in September
1938, when he was appointed a Lieutenant (A.). In respect of his subsequent
career in the Fleet Air Arm, further research is required.

372x

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62 (3), 1 clasp, Palestine (6396356 Pte. J. P. Muir, King’s Own R.) official correction to service
number; another, 1 clasp, Palestine 1945-48 (14114909 Gnr. J. Byrne, RA.) officially re-impressed, 1 clasp, S.E. Asia
1945-48, unnamed, last with slightly bent clasp, very fine and better (3)  £100-140

373x

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, Bomb & Mine Clearance 1945-49
(14792181 Cpl. S. Cruwys, R.E.) nearly extremely fine  £300-350

374x

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62 (4), G.VI.R., 1 clasp, Malaya (4027778 A.C.1 K. Crooks, R.A.F.); another, E.II.R. 1st issue, 1
clasp, Malaya (23119079 Pte. A. G. Simmons, Queens.; 3500841 Cpl. P. Thomson, R.A.F.); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue,
1 clasp, Malaya (S/23642125 Dvr. G. Drake, R.A.S.C.) very fine and better (4)   £120-160

375x

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62 (3), 1 clasp, Cyprus (23491044 Pte. J. W. Oates, R.A.O.C.); another, 1 clasp, Near East
(22660045 Spr. W. Starling, R.E.); another, 3 clasps, Cyprus, Malaya, Near East (T/22458865 Cpl. J. Leyland, R.A.S.C.)
last with heavy edge bruising, nearly very fine; others better (3)  £160-200

376x

GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, Brunei (23882646 Rfn. J. Forsyth, 1 Green Jackets) edge bruising, some contact marks,
very fine  £120-160

377x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1936-39 (3), 1 clasp, North West Frontier 1936-37 (9182 Sepoy Karim Dad, 2-2 Punjab R.); another,
1 clasp, North West Frontier 1937-39 (7132 Hav. Jaffar Shah, 3-10 Baluch R.); another, 2 clasps, North West Frontier
1936-37, North West Frontier 1937-39 (6161 Sepoy Baldev Singh, 1-17 Dogra R.); AFRICA GENERAL SERVICE 1902-56, 1
clasp, Kenya (M3325 A.I.(R). Inderjeet. Singh.) nearly very fine and better (4)  £120-160

378x

1939-45 STAR (2); ATLANTIC STAR (3); AFRICA STAR (4); PACIFIC STAR (2); BURMA STAR (2); ITALY STAR; FRANCE AND GERMANY STAR (2);
DEFENCE MEDAL (2); WAR MEDAL 1939-45 (2) all unnamed, with ribbon, bearing nine reproduction clasps, good very fine
and better (20)  £140-180

379x

AIR CREW EUROPE STAR, unnamed, good very fine  £160-200380x
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BRITISH NORTH BORNEO COMPANY GENERAL SERVICE MEDAL 1937-41 (Arthur
Nicholas Melville Garry) nearly extremely fine and rare  £2000-2500

British North Borneo G.S.M. B.N.B. Gazette 2 November 1937 and British North
Borneo Herald 2 November 1937.

381x

INDIA SERVICE MEDAL; CANADIAN VOLUNTEER SERVICE MEDAL (4) one with overseas clasp; another with ‘Dieppe’ clasp; another with
‘Hong Kong’ clasp; AFRICA SERVICE MEDAL (N1209 J. S. Tladi); SOUTH AFRICA MEDAL FOR WAR SERVICE; AUSTRALIA SERVICE MEDAL; NEW

ZEALAND WAR SERVICE MEDAL, these all unnamed except where stated; CANADIAN MEMORIAL CROSS (2), G.VI.R., reverse
inscribed, ‘341949 Gnr. W. A. H. Evans’, ring suspension; another, E.II.R. , reverse inscribed, ‘B-4463 Sgt. H. A.
Connors’, with brooch bar; U.S.S.R., 40TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE GREAT PATRIOTIC WAR 1985; 50TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE GREAT

PATRIOTIC WAR 1995, good very fine and better (13)  £100-140

382x

SOUTHERN RHODESIA MEDAL FOR WAR SERVICE, unnamed, extremely fine  £160-200383x

NEWFOUNDLAND VOLUNTEER SERVICE MEDAL, bronze (2440), in Royal Mint case
of issue, extremely fine     £300-350

384x

KOREA 1950-53, 1st issue (22575247 Pte. D. John. B.W.) nearly extremely fine  £180-220385x

KOREA 1950-53, South African issue (P13156 J. F. Boshoff) some edge
bruising, very fine  £300-400

386x

GENERA SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, Gulf (Ck(C) J E Travill D207115N RN), minor solder marks to clasp; N.A.T.O. MEDAL

1994 (7), no clasp, for Macedonia; another, 1 clasp, Former Yugoslavia (2); another, 1 clasp, Kosovo; another, 1 clasp,
Non Article 5; another, 1 clasp, Meritorious (2); U.N.E.F. MEDAL; SAUDI ARABIA, LIBERATION OF KUWAIT 1991; KUWAIT, LIBERATION

OF KUWAIT 1991 (3), 2nd Grade; another, 3rd Grade; another, 4th Grade, generally extremely fine (13)  £180-220

387x

GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, Dhofar (24176382 Cpl J Kitchen RAOC) extremely fine  £140-180388x
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GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, Lebanon (24540566 Tpr M W Shaw
QDG) slight edge bruise, nearly extremely fine  £600-700

389x

GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007 (4), 1 clasp, Borneo (23746415 Cfn. L. H. Barraclough, REME.); another, 1 clasp, Radfan
(23972464 Pte. R. Armstrong, 1 E. Anglian); another, 1 clasp, Malay Peninsula (079761 A Copland, O.E.M.1, R.N.);
another, 1 clasp, Northern Ireland (24219927 Pte. G. Gibbon LI.) good very fine and better (4)  £160-200

390x

GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, Air Operations Iraq (SAC N O L
Marquiss (J8438161) RAF) extremely fine  £250-300

391x

GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, Kuwait (24749404 Fus N L Salter
RRF) extremely fine  £300-350

392x

GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, Mine Clearance - Gulf of Suez (MEM
(L)1 S D Duffy D180116L RN) nearly extremely fine and rare

£1200-1500

250 clasps were awarded to the Royal Navy for ‘Operation Harling’ - mine
clearance from the Gulf of Suez, 15 August-15 October 1984.

393x
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GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 2 clasps, Northern Ireland, N. Iraq & S.
Turkey (Mne S J Worsnop PO45930N RM) clasps connected by a
suspension rod, nearly extremely fine  £300-350

S. J. Worsnop was born in Preston, Lancashire on 29 November 1969. He
entered into the Royal Marines on 29 September 1886. At various times he
served in 45 Commando Group, 1987-1988 and 42 Commando R.M., 1989
-1993. With copied Certificate of Service which confirms the above two clasps.

394x

GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007 (2), 2 clasps, Radfan, South Arabia (2486674 F. Sgt. R. F. Wheatley, R.A.F.); another, 1 clasp,
Borneo (685195 Cpl M. I. Benn, R.A.F.) good very fine and better (2)  £120-160

395x

RHODESIA 1980 (24408093 Pte E J Knibbs RAMC) extremely fine
£250-300

396x

On 13 June 1982 H.M.S. Cardiff shot down what proved to be the last Argentine aircraft to be lost in the Falklands War. On 14 June
she accepted the surrender of the 700-strong Argentine garrison at Port Howard on West Falkland island.

SOUTH ATLANTIC 1982, with rosette (AB(R) C J Packer D174990H HMS Cardiff) slight edge bruising, good very fine
£400-450

397x

GULF 1990-91 (2), no clasp (ALMA B M Morrison D213579Y RN); another, 1 clasp, 16 Jan to 28 Feb 1991 (24698189
LBdr C M Moat RA) extremely fine (2)  £180-220

398x
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M.S.M. London Gazette 11 April 1919. ‘Honours for Services on the Mediterranean Station between 1st July and 11th November 1918.
Aegean.’

H.M.S. Agamemnon was a pre-dreadnought battleship. On 30 October 1918 the Ottoman Empire signed the Armistice of Mudros on
board the ship while she was anchored at Lemnos.

ROYAL NAVAL MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R. (K.14488 W. G. Neve, Sto. P.O. “Agamemnon” Aegean 1918) good very
fine  £200-250

399x

ROYAL MARINE MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., 2nd issue (RMB.39 B.M.I. P. Hammond, 28.2.1951) contact marks,
nearly very fine  £300-350

400x

ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, V.R. (E. York 2067 Sergt. Major G. Ware,
Bombay Unattached List) test mark to rim, otherwise good very fine

£300-350

Recipient died in April 1898, before which his annuity was paid by the Indian
Government. His parent unit was the East Yorkshire Regiment.

401x

ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R., 1st issue (T-19225 S.S. Mjr. F. C. Horlock, 47/Lond. D.T. A.S.C.) suspension
refitted and slack, edge bruising, nearly very fine; ARMY L.S. & G.C., V.R., 3rd issue (19921 Coy. S. Maj. G. Elliott, R.A.)
suspension tightened and slack, very fine (2)  £140-180

402x

ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R., 3rd issue (C.S. Mjr. J. Gates, R.A.)
minor edge bruise, good very fine  £120-160

Awarded per A.O.142 of 1936.

403x

Awarded per A.O.163 of 1932.

ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R., 3rd issue (Q.M. Sjt. G. Reeve, R.E.) good very fine  £120-160404x

ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL (2), G.VI.R., 3rd issue, ‘Fid. Def.’ (19449 B.Q.M.S. H. Worrall, R.A.1853631 W.O. Cl. 2
W. H. Sheldon, R.E.) first with service number officially corrected; second a later issue with swivel suspension, good
very fine and better (2)  £160-200

405x

Lance-Naik Chanda Singh, 1st Battalion 107th Pioneers awarded the M.S.M. for service in East Persia. Havildar Maung Mya, 1st
Battalion 70th Burma Rifles awarded the M.S.M. for service in Egypt during the Great War.

INDIAN ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL (3), G.V.R., 1st issue (2) (3116 Lce. Naik Chanda Singh, 107th Pioneers; 1412 Hav.
Maung Mya, 1/70/Burma Rfls.) first with engraved naming; second impressed; another, G.VI.R. (ME-57074 Hav.
Khanshi Ram, I.E.M.E.) contact marks, nearly very fine and better (3)  £220-260

406x

COLONIAL POLICE FORCES MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R. (Sen. Supt. Jack H. K. Pappas, Nigeria Police), very fine £180-220407x

ROYAL AIR FORCE MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R. (207121 L.A.C. W. C. Blackwood, R.A.F.) good very fine  £280-320408x

ACCUMULATED CAMPAIGN SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R. (24692055 Cpl A J Sneddon AGC (SPS)) slight edge bruise, nearly extremely
fine  £200-250

409x
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ROYAL HOUSEHOLD FAITHFUL SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R., ‘1916-1936’ (E. G. Barnes) contact marks, good fine  £200-250410x

ROYAL HOUSEHOLD FAITHFUL SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., ‘1917-1937’, with ‘Thirty
Years’ bar (Jeffery, Murray) extremely fine £300-350

411x

ROYAL NAVY L.S. & G.C., Anchor obverse, ‘George Layton, Sergeant,
Royal Marines, 22 Years’, pierced with ring suspension, minor die crack
to reverse, good very fine  £800-1000

Medal approved/despatched 11 December 1834. With copied roll extracts.

412x

ROYAL NAVY L.S. & G.C., Anchor obverse, ‘Richd. McCormick, Captain of
the Mast, H.M.S. Melville, 23 Years’, with claw, ring and straight bar
suspension, die cracks to reverse, with silver buckle on ribbon, very fine

£800-1000

Medal approved/despatched 16 August 1841. Served as Captain of the Mast
aboard H.M.S. Melville during the Opium War 1842. With copied roll extracts.

413x

James Wallace was born in Rotherhithe, Middlesex on 6 September 1826. He entered into the Royal Navy as a Boy on 2 November
1846. Rated as an Ordinary Seaman in November 1846; Able Seaman in November 1848; Captain of the Fore Top in June 1853;
Captain of the After Guard in May 1856 and Gunner’s Mate in November 1856. Still serving as such in 1860. With copies service
papers.

ROYAL NAVY L.S. & G.C., V.R., wide suspension (J. Wallace, Chf. Grs. Mate, H.M.S. Marlborough, 20 Yrs.) good very fine
 £350-400

414x

ROYAL NAVY L.S. & G.C. (8), V.R., narrow suspension (John Lay, Chf. Boatn., H.M. Coast Guard); another, E.VII.R.
(158930 Thomas Crook, Sh. Corp. 1Cl., H.M.S. Hibernia); another, G.V.R., 1st issue (Ply.7744 W. H. Horwell, Private,
R.M.L.I.); another, G.V.R., 2nd issue, fixed suspension (J.36495 E. Bowden, A.B., H.M.S. Royal Sovereign); another, G.
V.R., 3rd issue (J.33849 R. W. Haris, L.S., H.M.S. Codrington); another, G.VI.R., 2nd issue (MX.53494 W. G. Gunn, S.
P.O.(S). H.M.S. Drake); another, E.II.R., 1st issue (JX.136519 S. H. Brown, C.P.O., H.M.S. Centaur); another, E.II.R.,
2nd issue (JX.646072 R. A. Strangeway, C.R.S., H.M.S. Mercury (Replacement)) edge bruising, contact marks, fine and
better (8)  £180-220

415x

ROYAL NAVAL RESERVE DECORATION (2), E.VII.R., hallmarks for London 1909, in Garrard, London case of issue; another, G.V.
R., hallmarks for London 1920, in Garrard, London case of issue, nearly extremely fine (2)  £180-220

416x

ROYAL NAVAL RESERVE DECORATION (3), G.V.R., hallmarks for London 1928; another, G.VI.R., 1st issue, reverse officially dated
‘1944’; another, E.II.R., reverse officially dated ‘1962’, good very fine (3)  £240-280

417x
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ROYAL NAVAL RESERVE L.S. & G.C. (3), E.VII.R. (84087 D. O’Connor, Sean. 1Cl., R.N.R.); another, G.V.R., 1st issue (D2190
H. N. Wannell, Sean., R.N.R.); another; G.VI.R., 1st issue (10364B. F. W. Batholomew, Smn., R.N.R.) last with minor
corrections to surname; ROYAL NAVAL VOLUNTEER RESERVE L.S. & G.C., 2nd issue, fixed suspension (No 4036 S.P.O. J. G.
Macklin, S.A.D. R.N.V.R.) some contact marks, very fine and better (4)  £100-140

418x

ROYAL NAVAL VOLUNTEER RESERVE DECORATION (2), G.VI.R., 1st issue, undated; another, E.II.R., reverse officially dated ‘1953’,
nearly extremely fine (2)  £160-200

419x

The Royal Marine Forces Volunteer Reserve was formed in 1948. Members of the force could earn the L.S. & G.C. Medal after 15 years
service, with former time in the R.M. or R.F.R. allowed to count provided the same time had not been used to count towards another L.
S. & G.C. medal. In October 1966 the title of the R.M.F.V.R. was changed to the Royal Marines Reserve.

ROYAL MARINE FORCES VOLUNTEER RESERVE L.S. & G.C., E.II.R., 2nd issue (RMV. 200384 M. E. A. Wine, Sgt. R.M.F.V.R.) some
contact marks, very fine, scarce  £100-140

420x

ROYAL FLEET RESERVE L.S. & G.C. (6), G.V.R., 1st issue (SS.3113 Ch.B.12843 F. L. O’Sullivan, A.B., R.F.R.); another, G.V.R.
2nd issue (J.48459 (Ch.B.21480) C. H. Dade, A.B., R.F.R.); another, G.VI.R., 1st issue (J.95630 (Dev.B.15533) D. J. J.
Williams, A.B., R.F.R.); another, G.VI.R., 2nd issue (KX.86627 W. Fones, L.S.M. Ch.B.28905 R.F.R.); another, E.II.R., 1st
issue (2) (JX.163623 R. Brabbins, Dev.B.18824, R.F.R.; SSX.28138 D. Turnbull, PO.B.20297 L.S. R.F.R.) some contact
marks, very fine and better (6)  £120-160

421x

ROYAL NAVAL AUXILIARY SICK BERTH RESERVE L.S. & G.C. (2), G.V.R., 1st issue (781 R. Holden, Lg. S.B.A. R.N.A.S.B.R.); another,
G.VI.R., 1st issue (7752 T. Bottomley, S.B.A. R.N.A.S.B.R.) first with minor edge bruising, very fine and better (2)

£120-160

422x

ROYAL NAVAL AUXILIARY SERVICE L.S. & G.C., E.II.R. (T. P. W. Barker) in card box of issue, extremely fine  £100-140423x

ROYAL NAVAL AUXILIARY SERVICE L.S. & G.C., E.II.R. (P. J. Toland) nearly extremely fine  £100-140424x

ROCKET APPARATUS VOLUNTEER LONG SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., 1st issue, 2nd type reverse, ‘Richard Parnell’; COASTGUARD AUXILIARY

SERVICE LONG SERVICE, E.II.R., ‘James Smith’, very fine and better (2)  £140-180
425x

William Robottom was born in Nuneaton, Warwickshire. A Cordwainer by occupation, he attested for the 19th Regiment of Foot at
Dover on 4 May 1813, aged 20 years. Served in the East Indies, May 1816-May 1920 and the West Indies, December 1826-August
1833. Promoted to Corporal, June 1813; Serjeant, July 1816 and to Quartermaster Serjeant in March 1821. Discharged in July 1834 at
his own request on a modified pension of 2/- a day. Also awarded a gratuity of £15 and a Meritorious Service Medal. With copied
service papers.

ARMY L.S. & G.C., W.IV.R. (W. Robottom, Q. Master Serjt., 19th Reg. Foot. 1834) steel clip and straight bar suspension,
good very fine  £600-700

426x

ARMY L.S. & G.C., V.R., 1st issue, large letter reverse, edge dated ‘1852’ (No. 647 St. Major Robt. Howarth, 84th Regt.
1852) engraved naming, correction to year date, steel clip and straight bar suspension, edge bruise, otherwise good very
fine   £120-160

427x

ARMY L.S. & G.C. (2), V.R., 3rd issue, small letter reverse (2075 Sergt. J. Cudmore, L’pool. R.; 1881 Cr. Sergt. Richd.
McGenniss, 52nd Regt.) second with scratch to reverse, contact marks, nearly very fine and better (2)  £150-200

428x
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ARMY L.S. & G.C. (5), E.VII.R. (42754 Gnr. W. Winters, R.G.A.); another, G.V.R., 1st issue (2) (96282 Dvr. A. Gooding,
R.F.A.; 19449 Cpl. H. Worrall, R.G.A.); another, G.V.R., 2nd issue, fixed suspension (1040920 Sjt. F. W. Rust, R.A.)
contact marks, fine; another, G.V.R., 3rd issue, Regular Army (1409917 Gnr. E. J. Sherwood, R.A.) very fine except
where stated (5)  £100-140

429x

ARMY L.S. & G.C., (5) G.V.R., 3rd issue, Regular Army (1852919 Cpl. F. H. Kent, R.E.); another, G.VI.R., 1st issue,
Regular Army (1070831 W.O. Cl. 2 J. Hayden, R.A.); another, G.VI.R., 1st issue, India (Condr. F. N. Pearce, R.I.A.S.C.);
another, G.VI.R., 2nd issue, Regular Army (5825800 S.Q.M.S. D. Hall, R. Sigs.) correction to first two digits of service
number; another, E.II.R., 2nd issue, Regular Army (24068034 Cpl. R T Drabble, REME) very fine and better (5)

£100-140

430x

ARMY L.S. & G.C., E.II.R., 2nd issue, Malawi (42464 Pte Whiskies Ryall.)
edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine, scarce  £150-200

431x

INDIAN ARMY L.S. & G.C., V.R., 1859 issue with obverse bust of Queen
Victoria and Anchor reverse (Sergt. Major Alexr. Munroe, 23rd Regt. L.
I.) the obverse scratched below the Queen’s eye, otherwise toned,
extremely fine  £500-600

Ex Brian Ritchie Collection, September 2004.

The true origins of this scarce medal are unknown but it would appear that about
100 were struck in error by Wyon and sent out to India in 1859. They are known
to have been issued to all three presidencies but the mistake was only discovered
the following year by the Government of Bombay, by which time they had
probably all been issued.

In 1873, in response to an India Office request to explain the ‘difference in
design of the Medals for “Long Service and Good Conduct” and “Meritorious
Service,” supplied to this Office, and those supplied to the War Office,’ Mr Wyon
replied as requested but added ‘There is also a Naval Long Service Medal but it
has probably never been used.’

432x

INDIAN ARMY L.S. & G.C. (5), V.R., 3rd issue (131 Pte. Samuel, 24th Mad. Infy.); another, G.V.R., 1st issue (4651 Nk.
Fateh Khan, 2-1 Punjab R.); another, G.V.R., 2nd issue (2) (1390 Sowar Maha Singh, 7 Lt. Cav.; 4196 L-Nk. Raja Singh,
10-11 Sikh R.); G.VI.R. (909 Sepoy Jahan Dad, 1-1 Punjab R.) very fine and better (5)  £140-180

433x

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE L.S. & G.C., V.R. (No. 1116 2nd Cl. Sergt. C.
Moorman, C.M. Riflemen) engraved naming, incorrect ribbon, very fine

£600-700

434x

PERMANENT FORCES OF THE EMPIRE L.S. & G.C., G.V.R. (S.Q.M.S. (W.O. Cl. II) P. J. Pennock, R.C.O.C.); CANADIAN DECORATION (2)
G.VI.R. (S/Sgt. J. V. Sambrook); another, E.II.R., with 2nd award bar (Cpl. J G Pilon) first with edge bruise, very fine and
better (3)  £120-150

435x
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KING’S AFRICAN RIFLES L.S. & G.C., G.V.R. (859 Pte. Coffeeman, 2-K.A. Rif.)
very fine  £160-200

436x

KING’S AFRICAN RIFLES L.S. & G.C., G.VI.R. (R.538 C.S.M. Tadeyu Chakwira, K.A.R.) good very fine  £140-180437x

TRANS-JORDAN FRONTIER FORCE L.S. & G.C., G.VI.R. (S.Q.M.S. Shaker
Nasrallah Serouji) naming rubbed, edge bruising and some repairs,
good fine, extremely rare  £500-600

Ex D.N.W. 1 December 2004. When originally sold its condition was described
thus: ‘edge bruising and several bad edge cuts, scroll suspension damaged,
therefore good fine’. The medal has since been repaired, having the cuts filled in
and suspension fitted with a new rod.

T-J. F.F. L.S. & G.C. announced in The Palestine Gazette 10 January 1946: ‘1157
Staff Quarter Master Sergeant Shaker Nasrallah Serouji.’

Only 112 medals awarded. With copied gazette extract.

438x

SOUTH AFRICAN PERMANENT FORCES L.S. & G.C., G.VI.R., 2nd issue (Cpl. L. W. Lotter, S.S.B.); EFFICIENCY MEDAL (2), G.VI.R., 1st
(bilingual) issue (W.O.2 J. C. R. Loubser, Dem. C.; W.O.1 D. Stalker, S.A.M.C.) good very fine (3)  £140-180

439x

VOLUNTEER OFFICERS’ DECORATION (2), V.R. cypher, hallmarks for London 1898; another, E.VII.R., hallmarks for London 1904,
both unnamed and complete with silver brooch bars, good very fine (2)  £120-150

440x

VOLUNTEER FORCE LONG SERVICE (India & the Colonies) (3), V.R. ‘Regina et Imperatrix’ (Lce Corpl W. J. Corke, 2d Bn. Bo. B.
& C. I. Ry. Voltr. Rifle) engraved naming; another, E.VII.R. ‘Kaisar-i-Hind’ (Sergt. F. Ablitt, 1st Bn. G.I.P.R. Volr. Rifle
Corps) engraved naming; another, G.V.R. (Pte. E. E. Davies, 2 E.I. Ry. R. A.F.I.) impressed naming, very fine and better
(3)  £160-200

441x

VOLUNTEER FORCE LONG SERVICE (2), V.R. (2210 Pte. G. Prow, 1/V.B. York & Lanc. R.) engraved naming; another, E.VII.R.
(9774 Pte. H. Baird, 5/V.B. Highland L.I.) impressed naming; CIVIL DEFENCE LONG SERVICE, E.II.R., unnamed; VOLUNTARY

MEDICAL SERVICE MEDAL, 1 bar (W. Craik); ST. JOHN SERVICE MEDAL, 3 bars (A/M. I. Jacobs Derbys. S.J.A.B.) first two with
contact marks, nearly very fine and better (5)  £100-140

442x

TERRITORIAL DECORATION, G.V.R., hallmarks for London 1920, additionally inscribed, ‘Capt. H. O. Cousins, 12th Oct.
1921’, complete with brooch bar; another, G.V.R., hallmarks for London 1922, with incorrect ‘Territorial’ brooch bar,
good very fine (2)  £140-180

443x

EFFICIENCY DECORATION (2), G.VI.R., 1st issue, Territorial, reverse officially dated 1945, complete with brooch bar (lacking
pin-fitting); another, G.VI.R., 2nd issue, reverse officially dated 1950, complete with brooch bar, in Royal Mint case of
issue, good very fine and better (2)  £100-140

444x

EFFICIENCY DECORATION (2), G.VI.R., 1st issue, Canada, reverse inscribed, ‘Lieut (T/Major) W. H. Fleming’, undated,
complete with brooch bar; another, E.II.R., Canada, reverse inscribed, ‘Capt. W. H. Falls’, undated, with ‘Canada’ top
bar sewn in place, very fine and better (2)  £100-140

445x

EFFICIENCY DECORATION (2), G.VI.R., 1st issue, Union of South Africa, reverse inscribed, ‘Maj. D. C. Flower. G.S.C.’,
undated, complete with brooch bar, in Royal Mint case of issue; another, G.VI.R., 2nd issue, Union of South Africa,
reverse officially dated 1951, complete with brooch bar, very fine (2)  £120-160

446x
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EFFICIENCY DECORATION (2), E.II.R., Territorial, reverse officially dated 1955, with two ‘E.II.R. bars dated, ‘1961’ and ‘1967’,
with top ‘Territorial’ slip bar; another, E.II.R., reverse officially dated, 1961, with one ‘E.II.R.’ bar dated, ‘1969’,
complete with ‘Territorial’ brooch bar, good very fine and better (2)  £100-140

447x

ARMY EMERGENCY RESERVE DECORATION, E.II.R., reverse officially dated 1954, unnamed, complete with sew-on top bar; ARMY

EMERGENCY RESERVE EFFICIENCY MEDAL, E.II.R. (22570652 L/Cpl. R. R. Gosling. ACC.) very fine and better (2)  £140-180
448x

Wells awarded the T.F.E.M. in July 1909 and the clasp in February 1931.

TERRITORIAL FORCE EFFICIENCY MEDAL, E.VII.R., with 2nd award bar (350 Gnr. A. J. Wells, 1/H.C.B. R.F.A.); TERRITORIAL EFFICIENCY

MEDAL, G.V.R. (452021 Spr. C. G. Hinton, R.E.) good very fine and better (2)  £100-140
449x

EFFICIENCY MEDAL (6), G.V.R., Territorial (4604156 Pte. R. Wright, 5-D.W.R.); another, G.VI.R., 1st issue, Territorial
(895384 Sjt. J. C. Winter, R.A.); another, G.VI.R., 1st issue, Militia (1984062 Cpl. B. Green, R.E.); another, G.VI.R., 2nd
issue, Territorial (2649939 Spr. J. Drury, R.E.); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue, Territorial (T/22280973 Dvr. T. McDonald,
RASC.); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue, T. & A.V.R. (22218068 L/Cpl. R. Cleland, RAOC.) last with contact marks, some
edge bruising, nearly very fine and better (6)   £120-160

450x

Bar not confirmed.

EFFICIENCY MEDAL (3), G.V.R., Canada, with 2nd award bar (A/C.S.M. J. H. Harrison, 10th Div. C.A.S.C.) ‘10th Div.’ re-
impressed; another, G.VI.R., 1st issue, Canada (C.Q.M.S. L. P. Perusse, R.C.A.M.C.); another, E.II.R., Canada (S Sgt C.
P. Dorrington) minor edge bruising and contact marks, very fine (3)  £120-160

451x

EFFICIENCY MEDAL, G.V.R., India (Cpl. C. T. Irwin, N. Bengal M. Rif., A.F.I.); another, G.VI.R., 1st issue, India (Subdr. &
Hony. Lt. Ali Mohd. Khan, 11-12 F.F.R., I.T.F.); another, G.VI.R., 1st issue, Ceylon (L/Sjt. K. Jamaldeen, 1st (Hy) Regt.
C.G.A.) edge bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine and better (3)  £100-140

452x

EFFICIENCY MEDAL, G.V.R., Hong Kong (No. 56 Piper P. D. Wilson) edge
nicks, very fine and rare  £700-800

Ex D.N.W. 4 July 2001 and 17 September 2004.

Percival Douglas Wilson, who outside his military duties was a drainage
engineer, was gazetted for his E.M., and a Bar, in 1936 (The Hong Kong
Government Gazette 7 February 1936 refers); he was awarded a second Bar in
the following year (The Hong Kong Government Gazette 18 June 1937 refers).

Approximately 20 Efficiency Medals, Hong Kong type, with two Bars, had been
awarded by the time of the fall of the colony in 1941. Of these, less than 10 were
issued in the reign of George V.

453x

EFFICIENCY MEDAL, G.VI.R., 1st issue, Falkland Islands (49 Sergt. J. D. C.
Evans) engraved naming, indistinct in places, suspension slack, edge
bruising, contact marks, nearly very fine, scarce  £300-400

E.M. London Gazette 3 January 1944.

One of just 29 G.VI.R. 1st issue ‘Falkland Island’ Efficiency Medals awarded.

454x
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LONG SERVICE MEDALS

EFFICIENCY MEDAL, G.VI.R., 1st issue, Malaya, with 2nd award bar (10233
Sapper A. C. Worster, S.S.V.F.) engraved naming, minor edge bruising
and contact marks, very fine  £160-200

E.M. & clasp Straits Settlements Government  28 January 1938.

With copied gazette extract.

455x

EFFICIENCY MEDAL, G.VI.R., 1st issue, Australia (2/50439 Capt. H. R. Harry, A.M.F.) engraved naming
Three: Private W. A. D. Hay, Citizen Military Forces
WAR AND AUSTRALIA SERVICE MEDALS, both officially impressed (N381821 W. A. D. Hay); EFFICIENCY MEDAL, E.II.R., 2nd issue,
Australia (2/95244 Pte. W A D Hay CMF) very fine (4)  £140-180

456x

Awarded per A.O. November 1908.

MILITIA L.S. & G.C., E.VII.R. (4097 Pte. J. Carvill, Rl. Irish Fus.) some edge bruising, very fine  £280-320457x

Awarded per A.O. January 1916.

SPECIAL RESERVE L.S. & G.C., G.V.R. (4324 Sjt. A. Langstaff, 4/W. York. Regt.) minor edge bruise, good very fine £300-350458x

INDIAN VOLUNTEER FORCES OFFICERS’ DECORATION (2), E.VII.R., reverse inscribed, ‘Captain S. K. Murphy, Simla Voltr Rifls’,
correction to ‘if’ of ‘Rifles’; another, G.V.R., reverse inscribed, ‘Lt. G. D. Lawrie, B & N.W. Ry. Bn., A.F.I.’, hallmarks for
Birmingham 1927, both lacking brooch bars, good very fine (2)  £240-280

459x

COLONIAL AUXILIARY FORCES OFFICERS’ DECORATION, V.R., unnamed, hallmarks for London 1901, complete with brooch bar,
good very fine  £140-180

460x

John Arthur Clark Mowbray was born in Halifax, Nova Scotia on 5 February 1870. A Stationer by occupation. As an officer in the
Halifax Brigade of the Garrison Artillery, he attained the rank of Lieutenant-Colonel in December 1906 and was transferred to the
Reserve of Officers in May 1914. He attested for the Canadian Overseas Expeditionary Force and served in England and
France/Flanders, 10 February-18 September 1915, as Chief Paymaster. Awarded the O.B.E. for his wartime services. Additionally
entitled to the 1914-15 Star trio. With a folder containing copied research.

COLONIAL AUXILIARY FORCES OFFICERS’ DECORATION, E.VII.R., reverse inscribed, ‘Lt-Col. J. A. C. Mowbray 7th Regt. C.A.’,
complete with brooch bar, good very fine  £120-160

461x

COLONIAL AUXILIARY FORCES LONG SERVICE (3), V.R. (Captain A. Wilson, 33rd Regiment.); another, E.VII.R. (No. 83 Pte. J.
Breakwell, D.E.O.V.R.); another, G.V.R. (Armt. Q.M.S. (W.O. Cl. 2) H. Bracegirdle, R.C.O.C.) very fine and better (3)

 £220-260

462x

ROYAL AIR FORCE L.S. & G.C (3)., G.V.R. (328019 Sgt. E. C. Jones, R.A.F.); another, G.VI.R., 2nd issue (566551 F. Sgt. J. L.
Barnes R.A,F.); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue (2271111 Sgt. F. H. Ball, R.A.F.) second with contact marks, very fine and
better (3)  £100-140

463x

AIR EFFICIENCY AWARD, G.VI.R., 1st issue (819089 Sgt. J. N. Martin, A.A.F.) good very fine  £100-140464x
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LONG SERVICE MEDALS

VICTORIA VOLUNTEER LONG & EFFICIENT SERVICE MEDAL, 2nd issue, ‘Pro Deo et
Patria’(Pte. J. Sullivan, 1st Bn. Inf. Bde.) good very fine, rare £600-800

Listed in The Victoria Volunteer Long and Efficient Service Medal 1881-1901, by
R. D. Williams, F.R.N.S., under ‘Medals known to exist but not shown on roll,
Second Motto’ Ex Collection of L. Barton, Sydney.

465x

NEW ZEALAND LONG AND EFFICIENT SERVICE MEDAL, 2nd type by G. T. White (Gaoler T. R. Pointon); NEW ZEALAND VOLUNTEER SERVICE

MEDAL, E.VII.R. (No. 14 Pvt. Robert Hicks, Hawera Mtd. Rifle Vols (1905)) good very fine (2)  £160-200
466x

POLICE LONG SERVICE MEDAL (2), G.VI.R. (Sergt. John C. Greenway); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue (Const. Ernest S. Elliott);
SPECIAL CONSTABULARY LONG SERVICE (10), G.V.R., 1st issue (3) (William Kelly; Harold F. Noyes; George H. Hogg) last with
clasp,’ The Great War 1914-18’; another, G.V.R., 2nd issue (2) (Robert J. Alcorn; Harry Seagrove) last with clasp, ‘Long
Service 1944’; another, G.VI.R., 1st issue (2) (Arthur J. Goodbody; John W. Chappell) last with clasp, ‘Long Service
1942’; another, G.VI.R., 2nd issue (Albert E. Wilson); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue (2) (Bernard J. Killen; Alan Naismith);
FIRE BRIGADE LONG SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R. (Ldg. Fireman Samuel H. Emmerson) very fine and better (13)  £160-200

467x

ROYAL ULSTER CONSTABULARY SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R. (R/Const J E McDaid) mounted as worn on 1st type ribbon, extremely fine
 £120-150

468x

COLONIAL SPECIAL CONSTABULARY LONG SERVICE, E.II.R. (SC90 F. R. Lade, Nyasaland) mounted as worn; COLONIAL POLICE LONG

SERVICE (2), G.VI.R., 1st issue (85 .... Det. Vambe, Brit. South Africa Police); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue (1366 Cpl. Balasa
Ndunga, Kenya) second with edge bruising and contact marks, fine; others nearly extremely fine (3)  £200-250

469x

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE LONG SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., 1st issue (A. E.
Pacey) good very fine  £400-450

470x

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE LONG SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., 2nd issue (W.
S. White) mounted as worn, good very fine

£500-550

471x
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Harry Allen joined the Royal Canadian Mounted Police on 7 July 1931. As a Sergeant he retired on a pension on 30 November 1953.
He died at Windsor, Ontario on 19 June 1957. With copied engagement and oath of allegiance papers, discharge certificate, obituary
and photocopied photograph.

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE LONG SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R., 1st issue (H. Allen) good very fine  £200-250472x

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE LONG SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R., 2nd issue (R. J. Davidson) good very fine  £200-250473x

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE LONG SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R., French issue (J.
M. S. Deschenes) in case of issue, extremely fine  £200-250

474x

CEYLON POLICE LONG SERVICE AND GOOD CONDUCT, 2nd type, G.VI.R. (2343 Sgt. T. H. Miskin) minor edge bruising, very fine
 £200-250

475x

CEYLON POLICE LONG SERVICE AND GOOD CONDUCT, 2nd type, E.II.R. (476 Sgt.
M. H. Meedin)  minor edge bruising, good very fine  £200-250

476x

HONG KONG POLICE MEDAL FOR MERIT, G.V.R., 4th Class bronze medal
(Inspector A. E. Vincent) very fine  £300-350

With a small photograph of the recipient.

477x

NORTHERN IRELAND PRISON SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R. (Norman Coey 7529) mounted as worn on ‘prison grade’ ribbon, extremely
fine  £120-150

478x

CADET FORCES MEDAL (2), G.VI.R. (Capt. G. Shoulders); another, E.II.R. (Act. Flt. Lt. C. Knowles, RAF.VR (T)) nearly
extremely fine (2)  £100-140

479x

Bar not confirmed.

ROYAL OBSERVER CORPS MEDAL (2), E.II.R., 1st issue, with 2nd award bar (Observer C. H. Hatcher); another, E.II.R., 2nd issue
(Observer N. E. Hanmer) very fine and better (2)  £120-160

480x
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CORONATION AND JUBILEE MEDALS

EMPRESS OF INDIA 1877, silver, unnamed, with short length of ribbon, good very fine  £300-350481x

JUBILEE 1887, SILVER; JUBILEE 1897, silver, both unnamed; with loose ‘1897’ bar, second with edge bruising and contact
marks, nearly very fine and better (2)  £160-200

482x

JUBILEE 1897, bronze, unnamed, in Wyon, Regent Street case; Jubilee 1897 (2), Metropolitan Police (P.C. T. Stanley, B.
Divn.); another, for London County Council Metropolitan Fire Brigade (3449 3rd Class Fireman T. H. Webster,
Bishopsgate St.); Jubilee 1887, clasp, 1897, Metropolitan Police (P.C. W. Ward, T. Divn.) very fine and better (4)

£120-160

483x

JUBILEE 1897, Police Ambulance Service, unnamed, good very fine, very scarce  £160-200484x

JUBILEE 1897, Ceylon issue, silver, unnamed, crown suspension detached, very fine  £100-140485x

JUBILEE 1897, Mayor’s and Provost’s issue, silver, unnamed, slight contact marks, very fine  £200-250486x

VISIT TO IRELAND 1900 (P.C. D. Power, D.M.P.) complete with brooch bar; VISIT TO SCOTLAND 1903 (G. Chalmers, St. A.A.A.)
complete with brooch bar, very fine (2)  £160-200

487x

CORONATION 1902 (3), silver; another, bronze; another, Mayors’ and Provosts’ issue, silver, all unnamed, good very fine
(3)  £160-200

488x

CORONATION 1902 (9), Metropolitan Police (2) (P.C. F. Stewart, V. Div.; P.C. W. Hayes, Thames Div.); another, City of
London Police (2) (P.C. B. Sturch.); another, naming erased; another, L.C.C.M.F.B. (James C. W. Bruce); another, St.
John Ambulance Brigade (2) (C. Ford, Pte.; W. Bailey, Pte.) all bronze issues; another, Hong Kong issue (2), bronze, one
with replacement suspension, these two good fine; the others nearly very fine and better (9)  £140-180

489x

CORONATION 1902, Police Ambulance Service (Pte. A. B. Goode) edge bruising, contact marks, good fine, scarce
£140-180

490x

The large silver issues are reputed to have been awarded to Chiefs.

CORONATION 1902, Natal issue, 51mm. dia., silver, unnamed, with claw and ring suspension, slight edge bruising, good
very fine  £250-300

491x

DELHI DURBAR 1903, silver, unnamed as issued, slight edge bruising, very fine  £100-140492x

CORONATION 1911 (5), Metropolitan Police (P.C. C. Lanston); another, City of London Police (P.C. A. J. Nicholls);
another, County & Borough Police (2) (P.C. A. E. Lucas, Bm. Police; P.C. J. Pearson, Manchester); another, London Fire
Brigade (Fireman W. P. Delamare) generally good very fine (5)  £160-200

493x

CORONATION 1911 (4), Scottish Police (D.S. J. Paterson); another, St. Andrew’s Ambulance Corps (John Gunn); another,
St. John’s Ambulance Brigade (Pte. W. H. Rowles); another, London Fire Brigade (Fireman A. Jones); VISIT TO IRELAND

1911, unnamed, some with contact marks, nearly very fine and better (5)  £220-260

494x

CORONATION 1911, silver; DELHI DURBAR 1911 (2) (140 Lce. Nk. Bassant Singh, 33d Punjabis); another, unnamed; JUBILEE

1935; CORONATION 1937; CORONATION 1953; JUBILEE 1977 (3), one on bow ribbon; another a Canadian issue on bow ribbon;
JUBILEE 2002, all unnamed except where stated, fine and better (10)  £260-300

495x

www.dnw.co.uk



MISCELLANEOUS

ARCTIC MEDAL 1818-55, unnamed as issued, good very fine  £500-600496x

Henry Walter Shopland was born in Wallington, Northumberland. An Errand Boy by occupation, he enlisted into the Royal Navy on 13
September 1890, serving as a Boy 2nd Class on H.M.S. Impregnable. He was advanced to Boy 1st Class in October 1891 when on H.
M.S. Ganges. He was promoted to Ordinary Seaman in April 1893 when on H.M.S. Neptune and to Able Seaman in April 1905 when
on H.M.S. Cambrian. Serving on H.M.S. Jason, January 1899-August 1901, Shopland was advanced to Leading Seaman in September
1899; Petty Officer 2nd Class in September 1900 and Petty Officer 1st Class in April 1901. Serving on the battleship H.M.S.
Implacable, September 1901-September 1904, Shopland reverted to the rank of Able Seaman in May 1902 and attained the rank of
Leading Seaman, November 1902-January 1903, before reverting to the rank of Able Seaman once more. He was discharged time
expired on 26 April 1905 and enrolled in the R.F.R. on the same date, re-enrolling in April 1910. He was recalled to service in the
Great War but was invalided out of the service in October 1915. With copied service papers.

NAVAL GOOD SHOOTING MEDAL, E.VII.R. (157001 H. Shopland, A.B. H.M.S. Implacable. 1903. 12 in. B.L.) very fine
£240-280

497x

A silver example of the rare medal instituted by Martin Gubbins in
1857 for faithful services at Lucknow
GUBBINS MEDAL 1857, silver issue, ‘Presented by Martin Gubbins B.C.S.
1857’, the reverse inscribed ‘In Testimony of Most Faithful Service -
Lucknow’, unnamed, fitted with ring suspension, slight edge bruise,
nearly extremely fine and very rare  £300-400

498x

EMIN RELIEF EXPEDITION STAR 1887-89, silver, hallmarks for Birmingham
1889, nearly extremely fine  £350-450

Instituted by the Royal Geographical Society and awarded to native personnel of
the expedition led by Henry Morton Stanley to rescue Emin Pasha.
Approximately 200 of these awards were ordered from Carrington & Co. and at
least 175 of them were forwarded to intended recipients. Just nine of them were
issued named, all of them to Chiefs. See Africa General Service Medals by Magor
for a brief account of this costly expedition, and other interesting notes: ‘Poor
Emin Pasha came to an untimely end back in Africa. He was approached by his
assassins, who enquired if he could speak Arabic. On receiving an affirmative
reply they handed him their warrant instructing them to cut his throat, which they
duly did.’

499x

UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA MEDAL 1910, unnamed as issued, contact marks; INDIAN RECRUITING BADGE, G.V.R., bronze and
enamel, reverse officially numbered, ‘2194’; INDIAN TITLE BADGE, G.V.R., ‘Rao Sahib’, silver and enamel, reverse inscribed,
‘Keshar Hauschandra Mantu (?) L.C.E. 1st Jany. 1920’; PRINCE OF WALES VISIT TO BOMBAY 1921, bronze; NEW ZEALAND

MEMORIAL CROSS, E.II.R., unnamed, pin-backed, in case of issue, good fine and better (5)  £140-180

500x
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MISCELLANEOUS

Two men with the name ‘John William Sunter’ on the C.W.G.C. list - one to a Gunner in the R.A. and another to a Private in the
Yorkshire Regiment.

62264 Private Richard John Alfred Constable, 5th, late 44th Battalion Canadian Infantry, was reported missing, later deemed killed in
action, 27 September 1916. Having no known grave his name is commemorated on the Vimy Memorial.

MEMORIAL PLAQUE 1914-18 (John William Sunter); CANADIAN MEMORIAL CROSS, G.V.R. (622664 Pte. R. J. A. Constable); SILVER

WAR BADGE 1914-18 (2) (B340014; C31866); CEYLON VOLUNTEERS SERVICE MEDAL (William Misso) bronze, unmounted;
GALLIPOLI STAR, unofficial; MESSINA EARTHQUAKE MEDAL 1908, silver, unnamed, last with contact marks and edge bruising, fine;
others good very fine and better (7)  £160-200

501x

KING’S MEDAL FOR NATIVE CHIEFS, G.V.R., 1st Class, silver-gilt neck badge, complete with silver-gilt collar chain, has been re-
gilded, good very fine  £500-600

502x

QUEEN’S MEDAL FOR NATIVE CHIEFS, E.II.R., 2nd Class, silver, complete with silver collar chain, contact marks, nearly very fine
 £400-500

503x

BADGE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF HONOUR, for Kenya, E.II.R., large oval bronze neck badge, very fine  £100-140

504x

INDEPENDENCE MEDALS (7) Fiji; Malawi; Papua New Guinea; Sierra Leone; Solomon Islands; St. Christopher Nevis; Uganda,
all with ribbons, very fine and better (7)  £140-180

505x

INDEPENDENCE MEDALS (7) Brunei; Guyana; India; Nigeria; Pakistan; Transkei; Zimbabwe, edge numbered, ‘78098’; GHANA,
REPUBLIC DAY MEDAL 1960; PAPUA NEW GUINEA INDEPENDENCE ANNIVERSARY MEDAL 1975-85; SOLOMON ISLANDS DISCIPLINED FORCES

ANNIVERSARY MEDAL 1988; SOLOMON ISLANDS 10TH ANNIVERSARY OF INDEPENDENCE MEDAL 1978-88; ST. KITTS NEVIS DEFENCE FORCE

ANNIVERSARY MEDAL 1896-1996, very fine and better (12)  £120-160

506x
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MISCELLANEOUS

SHANGHAI JUBILEE MEDAL 1893, silver, ‘M. Guillabert’, ring suspension, edge
bruising, very fine  £250-300

507x

ROYAL HONG KONG AUXILIARY POLICE COMMEMORATIVE MEDAL 1996 (Sgt. A 3283
Cheung Pai Fung) silver; together with an unnamed miniature dress
medal, in fitted Spink, London case of issue, extremely fine (2) 

£100-140

508x

ROYAL HONG KONG REGIMENT DISBANDMENT MEDAL 1995, silver; HONG KONG MILITARY SERVICE CORPS DISBANDMENT MEDAL 1997 (2)
silver, extremely fine (3)  £140-180

509x

UNOFFICIAL MEDALS (20) Bomber Command Medal, in case of issue; Suez Canal Zone Medal (2), silver, in card boxes of
issue; National Service Medal (2) different, one silver in card box of issue; B.A.O.R./Berlin Airlift Medal, silver, in card
box of issue; Active Service Medal (2) in card boxes of issue; General Service Cross, silver, in card box of issue;
Maritime Service Medal, silver, in card box of issue; Voluntary Service Medal, silver, in card box of issue; Eastern and
Asiatic Service Medal, in card box; Queen’s Golden Jubilee Medal, in card box of issue; Dunkirk Commemorative
Medal; Battle for Britain Medal (2); Tobruk Siege Medal 1941; Normandy Landings Medal; Arnhem 50th Anniversary
Medal; Frontline Britain Medal, all base metal except where stated, all with ribbon, generally extremely fine (20) 

£120-160

510x

CANADA, ORDER OF MILITARY MERIT, Member’s breast badge, silver and enamel, partial hallmark on suspension bar,
unnumbered, in Spink, London case, nearly extremely fine  £400-500

511x

CANADA, POLICE EXEMPLARY SERVICE MEDAL (J. L. Duguay); FIRE SERVICES EXEMPLARY SERVICE MEDAL, with Second Award Bar (R.-R.
Dagenais); CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE SERVICE MEDAL (2), English issue, reverse impressed, ‘City of Vancouver to
J. Penman 1965’ and numbered, ‘1585’; another, French issue, reverse impressed, ‘L.-F. Cadieux par Province de
Quebec 1973’ and numbered, ‘2417’, generally extremely fine (4)  £100-140

512x
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MISCELLANEOUS

CANADA, ALBERTA, 25 YEARS L.S. MEDAL; CITY OF EDMONTON, ‘MEDAL OF THE ORDER OF FLIGHT’; NOVA SCOTIA, FIRE SERVICE L.S. MEDAL

QUEBEC, POLICE BRAVERY MEDAL, enamelled, with brooch bar; QUEBEC, POLICE MERITORIOUS ACTION MEDAL, enamelled, with brooch
bar; RED LAKE NATION HEALTH SERVICES MEDAL; YUKON TERRITORY, ORDER OF POLARIS MEDAL, CANADIAN AVIATION HALL OF FAME MEDAL,
enamelled, very fine and better (8)  £100-140

513x

PORTUGUESE PENINSULA WAR CAMPAIGN CROSS, for four campaigns, silver-gilt and enamels, fitted with silver ribbon buckle,
enamel chips to both central surrounds, otherwise very fine  £200-300

514x

Zimbabwe, SILVER CROSS OF ZIMBABWE, ‘716602C SSgt Ndlovu S P’, silver; Rhodesia, POLICE L.S. & G.C. (13844 D/Const.
Nkomo), very fine (2)   £120-150

515x

A MADE-UP SECOND WORLD WAR D.F.C. GROUP OF SEVEN ATTRIBUTED TO Wing Commander Walerian Zak, Polish Air Force,
comprising; POLAND, ORDER OF MILITARY VIRTUE, 5th Class breast badge; POLAND, CROSS OF VALOUR 1920, unmarked, with 3 Bars;
COPY DISTINGUISHED FLYING CROSS, G.VI.R., privately engraved ‘Sqn. Ldr. W. Zak, 15.4.44’; 1939-45 STAR, copy clasp, Battle
of Britain; COPY AIR CREW EUROPE STAR; DEFENCE AND WAR MEDALS 1939-45, together with copy Polish Pilot’s Wings, generally
very fine or better (7)  £80-120

516x

Sold with a full sash for the Order of the Garter.

‘ST. GEORGE’ SOCIETY BADGE, an oval badge, 85 x 60mm., gilt and enamel, resembling the badge of the Garter ‘Lesser
George’, this numbered ‘515’ on an otherwise plain reverse, the badge fitted within an oval frame, 125 x 100mm., this
in silver and embellished with paste stones, pin fitting to reverse, a number of stones are missing, generally very fine

£200-300

517x

BRITISH COPY ORDERS (5): ORDER OF THE GARTER (3), breast star, cloth and gilt wire; Lesser George (2), gilt; Order of St. Patrick,
uniface badge; Order of the Bath, Companion’s gilt breast badge, with gilt buckle on ribbon; BRITISH COPY CAMPAIGN AND

OTHER MEDALS (25): Army Gold Cross, uniface, gilt base metal, for Albuhera, Badajoz, Vittoria and Pyrenees, with 1 clasp,
Vittoria and gilt buckle on ribbon; Seringapatam 1799, gilt with silver-gilt suspension loop; Kabul to Kandahar Star
1880; Cape Copper Company Medal for the Defence of Ookiep 1902; Victory Medal 1918; Air Crew Europe Star (2),
with replica clasps; Naval General Service 1915-62, 1 clasp, Canal Zone, marked ‘copy’; General Service 1918-62, 1
clasp, Canal Zone, marked ‘copy’; General Service 1962, 1 clasp, Air Operations Iraq, marked ‘copy’; Gulf 1990-91, 1
clasp, 2 August 1990, marked ‘copy’; Iraq 2003 (2), one with clasp 19 Mar to 28 Apr 2003, both marked ‘copy’;
Operational Service Medal (4) two with clasps, Afghanistan and DROC, all marked ‘copy’; Accumulated Service Medal,
unmarked; Vietnam 1964-73; Vietnam Logistic & Support; Australian Active Service 1945-75, 1 clasp, Japan, this
uniface, these three unmarked; Volunteer Reserves Service Medal, marked ‘copy’; Royal Ulster Constabulary Service
Medal, marked ‘copy’; Women’s Volunteer Service Medal, unmarked; Papua New Guinea Independence Anniversary
Medal 1985, unmarked, suspension detached, good fine and better, sold as found (30)  £100-150

518x

THE ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER, C.V.O., Commander’s neck badge, a jeweller’s copy in gilt and enamel, thinner and smaller
than the usual design but good quality, blue enamel slightly chipped, good very fine  £80-100

519x

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE ORDER, V.R., a tailor’s copy in silver-gilt and enamel, good very fine  £100-150520x

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE ORDER, E.II.R., a tailor’s copy in silver-gilt and
enamel, good very fine  £100-150

521x

COPY MEDALS (5) Large Naval Gold Medal, 51mm., gilt, reverse inscribed, ‘To Commemorate the Glorious Victory of
Trafalgar on the 21st October MDCCCV The Combined Fleets of France and Spain Defeated’; Army Gold Cross,
uniface, gilt base metal, for Albuhera, Badajoz, Vittoria and Pyrenees, with 1 clasp, Vittoria and gilt buckle on ribbon,
cross detached from suspension; Honourable East India Company’s Medal for the Coorg Rebellion 1837, bronze;
Defence of Kelat-i-Ghilzie 1843, unnamed; Maharajpoor Star 1843, unnamed, silvered straight bar suspension, fine and
better (5)  £200-300

522x

COPY SMALL NAVAL GOLD MEDAL (Thomas Masterman Hardy Esquire, Captain of H.M.S. Victory on the 21 October
MDCCCV the combined fleets of France and Spain defeated) gilt and glazed, with gilt slip bar on ribbon, very fine

£100-140

523x
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With copied research re. Hinckley.

BRITISH COPY GALLANTRY MEDALS (23): Victoria Cross (4) - two marked ‘copy’; another inscribed, ‘Geo. Hinckley. A.B.
October 11th 1862’; George Cross, marked ‘copy’; Conspicuous Gallantry Cross, marked, ‘copy’; Conspicuous Service
Cross, E.VII.R., marked ‘copy’; Distinguished Service Cross, G.V.R., marked ‘copy’; Military Cross, G.V.R., marked
‘copy’; Distinguished Flying Cross (2) one marked ‘copy’; another, a copy dated ‘1945’; Air Force Cross (3) two marked
‘copy’; another a copy dated ‘1945’; George Medal, G.VI.R., unmarked; Conspicuous Gallantry Medal (4), G.VI.R. (2),
another E.II.R. (2), all marked ‘copy’; Distinguished Conduct Medal, G.VI.R., 2nd issue, unmarked; Distinguished
Service Medal, E.II.R., 2nd issue, marked ‘copy’; Air Force Medal, G.VI.R., 1st issue, marked ‘copy’; Allied Subjects
Medal, bronze copy, very fine and better, sold as found (23)   £100-150

524x

ALBERT MEDAL, 2nd Class, for Gallantry in Saving Life on Land, bronze
and enamel, an unnamed copy of recent manufacture, good very fine

£150-200

525x

CANADIAN COPIES AND UNNAMED SPECIMENS (16): Star of Courage (2); Canadian Volunteer Service Medal for Korea; Gulf and
Kuwait Medal 1991(2) one with clasp and in card box; Somalia Medal 1997; South-West Asia Service Medal (3) one
with clasp, Afghanistan; General Campaign Star, 1 clasp, ISAF FIAS, in card box; Special Service Medal; Canadian
Peacekeeping Service Medal; 125th Anniversary of Confederation Medal 1992; Police Exemplary Service Medal;
Corrections Exemplary Service Medal; Ontario Fire Service L.S. Medal, generally extremely fine, sold as found (16)

£100-150

526x
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Specimen Medals

In terms of quality, the above described specimen compares favourably with the two New Zealand Crosses authorised in 1914 by the
Minister of Defence, Sir James Allen, and struck by the Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Company, London - one of which resides in the
Otago Museum, Dunedin, and the other in a private collection. Only 23 New Zealand Crosses were awarded and only 13 official
specimens have been authorised up to the present day.

NEW ZEALAND CROSS, in silver and gold, engraved ‘specimen’ in upper reverse centre, with gold buckle on riband,
extremely fine and rare  £1800-2200

527x

In 1982, the New Zealand Coin & Medal Co. Ltd. commissioned the New Zealand Mint to produce 200 replicas in sterling silver and
18 carat gold. Due to the work involved in hand finishing each Cross only 67 were completed, all of them engraved ‘Replica’ in the
reverse centre, together with issuance number (Oldham & Delahurst refer).

NEW ZEALAND CROSS, a replica in 18 carat gold and silver, the reverse of the suspension bar inscribed, ‘P. & F. Ltd., Stg.
18ct.’, with riband buckle, extremely fine  £800-1200

528x
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Specimen Medals

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE CROSS, G.V.R., an un-hallmarked specimen, very fine
 £150-200

529x

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE CROSS, E.II.R., a trial striking and specimen by Spink
& Son, hallmarks for London 1953, and the reverse dated ‘1954’,
extremely fine  £150-200

530x

CONSPICUOUS GALLANTRY MEDAL, V.R., 2nd issue, an unnamed specimen,
thicker flan than usual, extremely fine  £150-200

531x

CONSPICUOUS GALLANTRY MEDAL, E.VII.R., the edge stamped ‘specimen’,
extremely fine  £150-200

532x

CONSPICUOUS GALLANTRY MEDAL, G.V.R., an unnamed specimen, extremely fine  £150-200533x

DISTINGUISHED CONDUCT MEDAL, G.VI.R., an unnamed specimen, extremely fine  £150-200534x

AIR FORCE MEDAL, E.II.R., marked ‘Specimen’ on edge - this erased and only faintly visible, suspension slack, good very fine
 £100-140

535x
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Specimen Medals

GEORGE MEDAL, E.II.R., 2nd issue, an unnamed specimen, good very fine  £150-200536x

MILITARY MEDAL, G.VI.R., an unnamed specimen, extremely fine  £150-200537x

EDWARD MEDAL (Mines), E.VII.R., silver, unnamed specimen, with an
investiture pin on reverse of the riband, extremely fine  £150-200

538x

EDWARD MEDAL (Mines), E.VII.R., silver, specimen, with erasure to edge between 5 and 7 o’clock, most probably of the
word ‘specimen’, good very fine  £100-150

539x

EDWARD MEDAL (Mines), G.VI.R., 1st issue, bronze, specimen, with traces overall of erasure to edge, good very fine
£100-150

540x

ROYAL RED CROSS, 1st Class (R.R.C.), E.II.R., gilt and enamel, trial specimen of thicker than usual design; ROYAL RED CROSS,
2nd Class (A.R.R.C.), E.II.R., silver and enamel, a similar trial specimen, extremely fine (2)  £80-120

541x

ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., 2nd ‘crowned head’ issue,
unnamed specimen, nearly extremely fine  £100-150

A rare type, only 55 named medals were issued.

542x

NEW ZEALAND MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R., 1st issue, unnamed
specimen, nearly extremely fine  £100-140

543x
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Specimen Medals

ARMY L.S. & G.C., V.R., large letter reverse, unnamed specimen, steel clip and straight bar suspension, minor edge
bruising, good very fine  £100-140

544x

ARMY L.S. & G.C. (3), E.II.R., 1st issue, New Zealand; another, E.II.R., 2nd issue, New Zealand; another, E.II.R., Canada;
Royal Navy L.S. & G.C., G.VI.R., 1st issue; Air Efficiency Award, E.II.R., 2nd issue, all are unnamed specimens, nearly
extremely fine (5)  £160-200

545x

ROYAL AIR FORCE LEVIES, IRAQ L.S. & G.C., G.VI.R., 2nd issue, unnamed
specimen, nearly extremely fine  £150-200

546x

EFFICIENCY MEDAL (2), G.VI.R., 1st issue, New Zealand; another, E.II.R., 2nd issue, New Zealand; NEW ZEALAND TERRITORIAL

SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R.; NEW ZEALAND LONG AND EFFICIENT SERVICE MEDAL, 3rd type by William Dibble, frosted silver, hallmarks
for Birmingham 1969, edge marked ‘Specimen’; NEW ZEALAND POLICE L.S. & G.C., all unnamed specimens except where
stated, generally extremely fine (5)  £160-200

547x

ARCTIC MEDAL 1875-76, unnamed specimen, nearly extremely fine
£500-600

548x

POLAR MEDAL 1904, E.VII.R., silver, 2 clasps, Antarctic 1902-04, Antarctic
1907-09, unnamed specimen, 2nd clasp loose on ribbon, extremely fine

 £550-650

549x
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Specimen Medals

ARMY BEST SHOT MEDAL, V.R., silver unnamed specimen on a copy
suspension, minor edge bruise, otherwise nearly extremely fine

£400-500

550x

QUEEN’S MEDAL FOR CHAMPION SHOTS OF THE AIR FORCES, E.II.R., silver, unnamed
specimen, nearly extremely fine  £200-300

551x

INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Hazara 1888, bronze issue, unnamed specimen, extremely fine  £100-140552x

CANADA GENERAL SERVICE 1866-70, 3 clasps, Fenian Raid 1866, Fenian Raid 1870, Red River 1870, unnamed specimen,
good very fine  £200-250

553x

ROYAL NIGER COMPANY MEDAL 1886-97, 1 clasp, Nigeria 1886-1897, silver issue, unnamed specimen; another, 1 clasp,
Nigeria 1886-1897, silver issue, edge stamped, ‘Specimen’; another, 1 clasp, Nigeria, bronze, edge stamped, ‘Copy’, the
second and third medals with ‘S’ of ‘Son’ (Spink & Son Ltd) below truncation erased, very fine and better (3)  £100-140

554x

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY MEDAL 1890-97, reverse Mashonaland 1897, unnamed specimen, nearly extremely fine
£100-150

555x

BRITISH NORTH BORNEO COMPANY MEDAL 1897-1916 (4), 1 clasp, Punitive Expedition, silver issue, edge marked ‘copy’;
another, 1 clasp, Punitive Expedition, bronze issue, edge marked ‘copy’, suspension broken; another, 1 clasp, Punitive
Expeditions, silver issue, unmarked specimen; another, 1 clasp, Rundum, silver issue, edge marked ‘copy’; BRITISH NORTH

BORNEO COMPANY MEDAL 1898-1900 (2), 1 clasp, Tambūnan, silver issue, edge marked, ‘copy’; another, 1 clasp,
Tambūnan, bronze issue, original edge marking erased, first, second, fourth and fifth medals with ‘S’ of ‘Son’ (of Spink &
Son London) erased, generally nearly extremely fine except where stated (6)  £200-250

556x

TRANSPORT 1899-1902, 2 clasps, S. Africa 1899-1902, China 1900,
unnamed specimen, nearly extremely fine  £400-500

557x

ASHANTI 1900, no clasp, high relief bust, silver, unnamed specimen, edge bruise, edge bruising, nearly very fine 
£100-140

558x

www.dnw.co.uk



Specimen Medals

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1915-62 (3), 1 clasp, Minesweeping 1945-51, edge marked, ‘Specimen’; another, G.VI.R., 2nd
issue, 1 copy clasp, Bomb & Mine Clearance 1945-53, edge marked ‘Specimen’; another, E.II.R., 1st issue, 1 clasp,
Bomb & Mine Clearance 1945-53, edge marked ‘Specimen’, extremely fine (3)  £160-200

559x

GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, South Vietnam, unnamed specimen,
extremely fine, rare clasp  £200-300

560x
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MINIATURE MEDALS

MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 2 clasps (engraved), Salamanca, Toulouse, a contemporary struck piece, the disc
being set into a separate mount good very fine  £150-200

561x

NAVAL GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1840, 1 engraved clasp, Navarino, silver buckle on ribbon, very fine  £100-150562x

BURMA 1824-26, silver clip and ring suspension; ST. JEAN D’ACRE 1840, silver; KELAT-I-GHILZIE 1842, silver clip and straight
bar suspension, silver buckle on ribbon; PUNNIAR STAR 1843; MAHARAJPOOR STAR 1843; various metals and ages of
manufacture, nearly very fine and better (12)  £200-250

563x

BURMA 1824-26, silver clip and ring suspension, silver buckle on ribbon; ST. JEAN D’ACRE 1840, gilt; KELAT-I-GHILZIE 1842,
silver clip and straight bar suspension; NEW ZEALAND 1845-66, undated; BALTIC 1854-55; CHINA 1857-60 (3), no clasp (2) -
one on ‘1842’ type suspension; another, 2 clasps, Pekin, Taku Forts; CANADA GENERAL SERVICE 1866-70, 1 loose clasp,
Fenian Raid 1866; ABYSSINIA 1867; N.W. CANADA 1885, 1 clasp, Saskatchewan; KHEDIVE’S STAR 1882, various metals and
ages of manufacture, 4th with contact marks and edge bruising, fine; other very fine and better (12)  £180-220

564x

GHUZNEE 1839, 22mm. dia., silver base metal, with straight bar suspension and silver brooch bar for 40mm. wide ribbon;
CHINA 1842, 17mm. dia., silver, with straight suspension and buckle brooch bar for 31mm. wide ribbon, good very fine
(2)  £160-200

565x

MEEANEE-HYDERABAD 1843, reverse engraved, ‘meeanee hyderabad 1843’, a contemporary struck piece, the disc set into a
separate mount, scroll suspension, with silver buckle on ribbon, good very fine  £100-150

566x

TURKISH CRIMEA 1855, Sardinian issue; CAPE OF GOOD HOPE GENERAL SERVICE 1880-97 (3) 1 clasp, Transkei; another, 1 clasp,
Basutoland; another, 1 clasp, Bechuanaland; ROYAL NIGER COMPANY MEDAL 1890-97, 1 clasp, Nigeria 1886-1897; EAST AND

WEST AFRICA 1887-1900, no clasp; EAST AND CENTRAL AFRICA 1897-99 (4) no clasp; another, 1 clasp, 1896; another, 1 clasp,
Uganda 1897-98; another, 2 clasps, Lubwa’s, Uganda 1897-98, various metals and ages of manufacture, very fine and
better (10)  £100-140

567x

KABUL TO KANDAHAR STAR 1880; CENTRAL AFRICA 1891-98 (3), ring suspension; another, 1 clasp, Central Africa 1894-98 (2);
ASHANTI STAR 1896; KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1896-1908, no clasp; MAYOR OF KIMBERLEY’S STAR 1899-1900, silver, hallmarks for
Birmingham 1903, with brooch bar ‘15 Oct-15 Feb’; TRANSPORT 1899-1902, 1 clasp, S. Africa 1899-1902; ASHANTI 1900
(3), no clasp; another, 1 clasp, Kumassi (2); TIBET 1903-04, 1 clasp, Gyantse; NATAL 1906 (3), no clasp; another, 1 clasp,
1906 (2); KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21 (6) 2nd types with single clasps for Zeraf 1913-14; Darfur 1916; Fasher; Mandal;
Nyema 1917-18; Aliab Dinka; KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1910-21, 1st type, 3 clasps, Atwot, S. Kordofan 1910, Sudan 1912,
various metals and ages of manufacture, very fine and better (22)  £180-220

568x

BRITISH WAR MEDAL 1914-20, 28 clasps, North Sea 1914, Heligoland 28
Aug 14, Narrow Seas 1914, “Emden” 9 Novr 14, Falkland Is. 8 Dec’14,
Pacific Islands, Mediterranean 1914, Home Seas 1914, Arctic-1914,
Baltic-1914, Dardanelles, Dogger Bank 24 Jan’15, Gallipoli Landing,
German S.W. Africa, German East Africa, “Q” Ships, Cameroons, Suez
Canal, Gallipoli, Jutland 31 May’16, Caspian, Minesweeping,
Zeebrugge Ostend, Heligoland Bight S/M’s, Mesopotamia, Submarines,
Ostend 10 May’18, Belgian Coast, clasps mounted on one carriage,
good very fine   £150-200

569x
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MINIATURE MEDALS

MODERN BRITISH MINIATURE MEDALS, mostly 20th Century gallantry, campaign and long service but also some modern strikings
of earlier medals such as Waterloo 1815; Army of India 1799-1826; Ghuznee 1839; Sutlej 1845-46; Punjab 1848-49;
India General Service 1854-95 and 1895-1902; South Africa 1877-79; Afghanistan 1878-80, etc., generally excellent
condition but sold as found (182)  £100-200

570x

VICTORIA CROSS (2); GEORGE CROSS; NEW ZEALAND CROSS, gilt buckle on ribbon; KNIGHT BACHELOR BADGE (2); DISTINGUISHED SERVICE

ORDER (2) V.R., silver-gilt and enamel; another, E.II.R., gilt and enamel, both with top bars; ROYAL RED CROSS (2) 1st Class,
G.V.R.; another, 2nd Class, E.II.R., both enamelled; ALBERT MEDAL (4) ‘land’ and ‘sea’ 1st and 2nd classes, by Spink,
London; ORDER OF ST. JOHN (3), Officer (2) - one enamelled; Serving Brother, enamelled; IMPERIAL SERVICE ORDER (2), G.VI.R.
and E.II.R.; IMPERIAL SERVICE MEDAL, E.II.R., 2nd issue; ROYAL VICTORIAN MEDAL (2), G.V.R. and E.II.R., silver base metal; MEDAL

OF THE ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE (4); BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL (3), G.V.R. (die cracks); G.VI.R. 1st issue; E.II.R., mostly of modern
manufacture, very fine and better (29)  £100-150

571x

ORDER OF THE BATH (2), Military, gold and enamel, with gold buckle on ribbon; another, Civil, gilt; ORDER OF ST. MICHAEL &
ST. GEORGE, gilt and enamel, modern; ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER (2), 4th and 5th Classes, enamelled, modern; ORDER OF THE

BRITISH EMPIRE, 1st issue, enamelled (2) some enamel damage; silver-gilt (4); silver (3); 2nd issue, enamelled, (2); gilt (2);
base silver (2); EMPIRE GALLANTRY MEDAL (2) G.VI.R., 1st issue, base silver, modern, nearly very fine and better (22); 

£100-140

572x

ORDER OF THE STAR OF INDIA, silver-gilt, silver and enamel with cameo
centre, gilt top bar, good very fine  £150-200

573x

ORDER OF THE INDIAN EMPIRE (2) ‘INDIA’ on petals, with brooch bar; another, without lettering or brooch bar, both gold and
enamel, nearly very fine and better (2)  £250-350

574x

INDIAN ORDER OF MERIT, Military Division, ‘Reward of Valor’ silver, gilt and enamel, modern manufacture; ORDER OF BRITISH

INDIA (3) 1st type, 1st Class; another, 2nd type, 1st Class; another, 2nd Class, all gilt and enamel; KAISAR-I-HIND (3) V.R.,
silver, complete with top bar; another, G.R.I., silver-gilt, lacking top bar; another, G.R.I., bronze, complete with top bar,
very fine and better (7)  £200-260

575x

CONSPICUOUS GALLANTRY CROSS, E.VII.R.; DISTINGUISHED SERVICE CROSS, G.VI.R.; DISTINGUISHED FLYING CROSS (2) G.V.R.; E.II.R.; AIR

FORCE CROSS, G.VI.R.; CONSPICUOUS GALLANTRY MEDAL (3), V.R., silver buckle on ribbon; another, G.V.R. (2); DISTINGUISHED

CONDUCT MEDAL (3), V.R., silver buckle on ribbon; another, E.VII.R.; another, G.V.R.; INDIAN DISTINGUISHED SERVICE MEDAL, E.
VII.R.; DISTINGUISHED SERVICE MEDAL (4); G.V.R.; G.VI.R. 1st issue; G.VI.R. 2nd issue; E.II.R; MILITARY MEDAL (3), G.V.R., with
Bar; G.VI.R. 1st issue; E.II.R.; DISTINGUISHED FLYING MEDAL, G.V.R.; Air Force Medal, G.V.R., with Bar; SEA GALLANTRY MEDAL,
G.V.R., silver; EDWARD MEDAL (2) G.V.R., Mines, silver; another, G.V.R., Industry 2nd type, bronze; GEORGE MEDAL, E.II.R.;
QUEEN’S GALLANTRY MEDAL; ALLIED SUBJECTS MEDAL, with clasp, Valour; KING’S MEDALS FOR COURAGE AND FOR SERVICE IN THE CAUSE OF

FREEDOM; B.R.C.S. WAR COMMEMORATIVE MEDAL 1914-18, with brooch bar, various metals and ages of manufacture, very fine
and better (30)  £140-180

576x

KING’S POLICE MEDAL, for Gallantry (2), G.V.R., 2nd issue; another, G.VI.R., 1st issue; KING’S POLICE MEDAL, for Distinguished
Service (4), E.VII.R.; another, G.V.R. 1st issue; another, G.V.R., 2nd issue; G.VI.R., 1st issue; QUEEN’S POLICE MEDAL, for
Gallantry, E.II.R.; COLONIAL POLICE MEDAL, for Gallantry, G.VI.R., 1st issue; another, E.II.R. (2); COLONIAL POLICE MEDAL, for
Distinguished Service, G.VI.R., 1st issue; INDIAN POLICE MEDAL, for Distinguished Conduct (2) G.V.R.; another, G.VI.R.;
BURMA POLICE MEDAL; CEYLON POLICE SERVICES MEDAL, for Gallantry, G.VI.R.; SPECIAL CONSTABULARY L.S. (2) G.V.R., 1st issue, 1
clasp, The Great War 1914-18’ another, G.VI.R., 1st issue; JUBILEE 1887 (2), silver, one with ‘1897’ clasp; JUBILEE 1897,
silver; VISIT TO IRELAND 1900, unofficial, silver; CORONATION 1902 (2) silver; CORONATION 1902, Metropolitan Police, bronze;
DELHI DURBAR 1903, silver, with silver buckle on ribbon; CORONATION 1911 (2) silver; DELHI DURBAR 1911, silver; JUBILEE 1935
(2), silver; CORONATION 1937 (2) silver; CORONATION 1953 (2) one silver; JUBILEE 1977, base silver, very fine and better (35)

 £120-160

577x

EMPRESS OF INDIA 1877, 27mm.,  silver, swivel straight bar suspension, nearly extremely fine  £100-140578x

POLAR MEDAL, 1 clasp, Antarctic 1912-14, silver, in Hardy Bros., Australia, leather case, toned, good very fine £100-140579x
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MINIATURE MEDALS

ARMY MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL (4) V.R.; G.V.R.; G.VI.R., 1st issue; E.II.R., 2nd issue; ROYAL HOUSEHOLD FAITHFUL SERVICE, G.V.
R.; ROYAL NAVY L.S. & G.C. (4), E.VII.R.; G.V.R., 1st issue; G.VI.R., 1st issue; E.II.R., 2nd issue; R.N.R. DECORATION (2) G.V.
R. and G.V.R., 1st issue; R.N.V.R. DECORATION (2), G.VI.R., 2nd issue and E.II.R.; R.N.R. L.S. & G.C. (4), E.VII.R.; G.V.R.,
1st issue; G.VI.R., 1st issue; E.II.R., 2nd issue; R.N.V.R. L.S. & G.C., E.II.R., 2nd issue; ARMY L.S. & G.C. (6), V.R.; E.VII.R.
(2); G.V.R.; G.VI.R. 1st issue; E.II.R., 1st issue; VOLUNTEER DECORATION (4) V.R. (2) - one in Garrard, London case of issue,
both with top bars; another, E.VII.R. (2) - one with top bar; TERRITORIAL DECORATION (2) E.VII.R., lacking top bar; another, G.
V.R., with top bar; EFFICIENCY DECORATION (3) G.VI.R., 2nd issue, Territorial with two ‘G.VI.R.’ bars; another, E.II.R.,
Territorial; another, E.II.R., Army Emergency Reserve, with one bar; VOLUNTEER FORCE LONG SERVICE (3), V.R.; E.VII.R.; G.V.R.;
TERRITORIAL FORCE EFFICIENCY MEDAL, E.VII.R.; IMPERIAL YEOMANRY L.S. & G.C., E.VII.R.; EFFICIENCY MEDAL (4) G.V.R., Ceylon; G.VI.R.
1st issue, Territorial - one on H.A.C. ribbon; E.II.R. (2) Territorial and T.& A.V.R.; COLONIAL AUXILIARY FORCE L.S., G.V.R.;
INDIAN VOLUNTEER FORCE OFFICERS DECORATION (3) E.VII.R., lacking top bar; another, G.V.R. (2) - one with top bar; ROYAL AIR

FORCE L.S. & G.C. (2), G.VI.R. and E.II.R.; AIR EFFICIENCY AWARD (2), G.I.R. and E.II.R.; VOLUNTARY MEDICAL SERVICE MEDAL, 4 bars,
in card box; ST. JOHN SERVICE MEDAL, various metals, nearly very fine and better (53)  £140-180

580x

CANADA, ORDER OF CANADA (3) Companion’s badge (2); another, Member’s badge, enamelled; ORDER OF MILITARY MERIT (3)
Commander’s; Officer’s and Member’s badges, enamelled; STAR OF MILITARY VALOUR; MERITORIOUS SERVICE CROSS (2) Military
and Civil; SPECIAL SERVICE MEDAL, 1 clasp, NATO OTAN; CENTENNIAL MEDAL 1967; RED LAKE NATION MEDAL; Soviet miniatures (3);
other foreign miniatures (5) generally extremely fine (20)  £120-160

581x
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SINGLE ORDERS AND DECORATIONS

Illustrated actual size.

THE MOST NOBLE ORDER OF THE GARTER, K.G., a fine late Georgian Knight’s breast star, silver, gold and enamels, 90 x 81mm,
the reverse back-plate inscribed ‘Rundell Bridge & Rundell, Jewellers to His Majesty, and the Royal Family, London’,
fitted with gold pin and catch for wearing, extremely fine  £5000-6000

582x

Illustrated actual size.

THE MOST NOBLE ORDER OF THE GARTER, K.G., an early Victorian Knight’s breast star, silver, gold and enamels, 92 x 81mm, the
reverse back-plate inscribed ‘Hunt & Roskell Jewellers to her Majesty & Royal Family. London’, fitted with gold pin and
catch for wearing, loss of enamel beneath ‘Pense’ of motto, otherwise very fine  £3000-4000

583x
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SINGLE ORDERS AND DECORATIONS

Illustrated actual size.

THE MOST ANCIENT AND NOBLE ORDER OF THE THISTLE, K.T., Knight’s breast star, silver, gold and enamels, 106 x 76mm,
manufactured by C. F. Rothe, Vienna, fully marked on reverse pin, 20th century, nearly extremely fine  £500-700

584x

Illustrated actual size.

THE MOST ILLUSTRIOUS ORDER OF ST. PATRICK, K.P., Knight’s breast star, silver and enamels, the three central crowns in gold,
85mm diameter, unsigned but probably of continental manufacture, the reverse gilt, old repair to tip of one ray,
otherwise very fine  £2000-2500

585x
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SINGLE ORDERS AND DECORATIONS

THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, G.C.B. (Military) Knight Grand Cross collar chain, silver-gilt and enamels, in its
Central Chancery, St James’s Palace, S.W.1., Military Division fitted case of issue, a few minor enamel chips, otherwise
nearly extremely fine and very rare  £5000-8000

586x

Illustrated actual size.

THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, G.C.B. (Military) a fine late Georgian Knight Grand Cross breast star, silver with
appliqué centre in gold and enamels, 92 x 86mm, the reverse inscribed ‘Wm. Gray Jeweller 13 New Bond Street’, fitted
with gold pin for wearing, some chipping to green and blue enamels, otherwise good very fine  £2500-3000

587x

THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, K.C.B. (Military) Knight Commander’s set of insignia, comprising neck badge,
silver-gilt and enamels, with evening-dress neck ribbon; and breast star, silver, gold appliqué and enamels, the reverse
fitted with gold pin for wearing, good very fine (2)  £1400-1800

588x

THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, C.B. (Military) Companion’s breast badge, silver-gilt and enamels, complete with
swivel-ring straight bar suspension and ribbon buckle, minor chips to wreath, otherwise good very fine  £450-550

589x

THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, K.C.B. (Civil) Knight Commander’s set of insignia, comprising neck badge, silver-
gilt, hallmarked London 1911, with neck cravat; and breast star, silver, gold appliqué and enamel, the reverse fitted with
gold pin for wearing, nearly extremely fine (2)  £600-700

590x

THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, C.B. (Civil) Companion’s breast badge, silver-gilt, hallmarks for London 1898,
with swivel-ring suspension and riband buckle, in its R. & S. Garrard & Co. case of issue, good very fine  £240-280

591x
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SINGLE ORDERS AND DECORATIONS

Illustrated actual size.

THE ROYAL GUELPHIC ORDER, K.C.H. (Military) Knight Commander’s breast star, silver with gold and enamel appliqué centre,
small eyelet to reverse of one point for onetime safety chain fitment, chips to green enamel wreath, otherwise good very
fine  £2000-2500

592x

BARONET’S BADGE, of Nova Scotia, silver-gilt and enamel, base of crown and blue enamelled motto chipped on one side,
central shield and crown slack, otherwise very fine, circa 1900  £600-800

593x

Lieutenant-Colonel Sir Edward Stern, Bt. (1854-1933), a scion of the merchant banking family. Onetime a member of the Berkshire
Imperial Yeomanry, he became High Sheriff for Surrey in 1904, the same year in which he was knighted, and also served as President
of the League of Mercy. He lived in splendour at 4 Carlton House Terrace in London and at Fan Court, Surrey, and ‘was the last
prominent City man to go daily to the office in a horse drawn carriage’ (his Times obituary refers). Having been created a Baronet in
1922, Sir Edward died in April 1933, leaving most of his estate to London University - his pictures and other collections were gifted to
the National Gallery and the Victoria & Albert Museum.

BARONET’S BADGE, of the United Kingdom, gold and enamel, hallmarks for London 1929, the reverse officially engraved
‘Stern of Chertsey, 1922’, good very fine  £800-1000

594x
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SINGLE ORDERS AND DECORATIONS

Illustrated actual size.

THE MOST EXALTED ORDER OF THE STAR OF INDIA, C.S.I., Companion’s neck badge, gold and enamel, with central cameo of a
youthful Queen Victoria, the motto of the Order set in rose diamonds, suspended from a five-pointed silver star and ring
suspension, complete with neck cravat, nearly extremely fine  £3500-4000

595x

THE MOST DISTINGUISHED ORDER OF ST. MICHAEL AND ST. GEORGE, G.C.M.G., Knight Grand Cross set of insignia, comprising sash
badge, silver-gilt, gold and enamel, and breast star, silver, silver-gilt, with gold and enamel applique centre, with length
of sash, good very fine (2)  £1600-1800

596x
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SINGLE ORDERS AND DECORATIONS

THE MOST DISTINGUISHED ORDER OF ST. MICHAEL AND ST. GEORGE, K.C.M.G. Knight Commander’s set of insignia, comprising neck
badge, silver-gilt, gold, and enamel, and breast star, silver, with gold and enamel applique centre, good very fine (2)

£800-1000

597x

THE MOST DISTINGUISHED ORDER OF ST. MICHAEL AND ST. GEORGE, C.M.G., Companion’s breast badge, silver-gilt and enamel, with
swivel-ring and straight bar suspension, silver-gilt riband buckle, in its Garrard & Co. case of issue, St. George and the
Dragon centre-piece recessed and slightly chipped, otherwise better than very fine  £400-500

598x

Henry Wilfred Eldon Manisty entered the Royal Navy as an Assistant Paymaster in 1894 and was present in the Relief of Pekin
operations in 1900 (Medal & clasp), services that gained him special promotion to Paymaster in 1903. A Finance Member and Naval
Secretary of the Australian Naval Board of Administration 1911-14, his Great War appointments included Organising Manager of
Convoy on the Admiralty Planning Staff 1917-18, in which period he was awarded the C.B. and C.M.G. Latterly a Rear-Admiral and
Paymaster Director-General at the Admiralty, he was created K.C.B. on his retirement in 1932. Recalled as Head of the Convoy Section
at the Ministry of War Transport in the 1939-45 War, Sir Henry died in August 1960.

THE MOST DISTINGUISHED ORDER OF ST. MICHAEL AND ST. GEORGE, C.M.G., Companion’s neck badge, silver-gilt, gold and enamel,
in its (slightly damaged) Garrard & Co. Ltd. case of issue, the interior with ink inscription, ‘H. W. E. Manisty’, enamel
work slightly chipped, otherwise good very fine  £300-350

599x

Illustrated actual size.

It should be noted that this badge is as originally made and that the suspension has not been converted from that of a 1st type breast
badge, wherein the ring passes through the gold Orb of the Crown. Furthermore, the Crown has not been transferred from a piece of
later insignia, none of which conform to this style or size.

THE MOST EMINENT ORDER OF THE INDIAN EMPIRE, C.I.E., Companion’s 1st type badge with ‘India’ on the petals, gold and
enamels, a most unusual piece with original Crown fitting for wear as a neck badge, the legend without usual gold ‘stop’
between ‘Victoria’ and ‘Imperatrix’, minor enamel loss to jewels of crown, otherwise extremely fine and rare

£3000-3500

600x

THE MOST EMINENT ORDER OF THE INDIAN EMPIRE, C.I.E., Companion’s 3rd type breast badge neatly converted for neck wear,
gold and enamel, slightly chipped enamel to reverse of orb on suspension, otherwise good very fine  £500-600

601x
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THE ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER, G.C.V.O., Knight Grand Cross set of insignia, comprising sash badge, silver-gilt and enamel,
and breast star, silver, silver-gilt, gold and enamel, the reverses of both pieces officially numbered ‘842’, with length of
sash, good very fine (2)  £1800-2200

602x

Sold with a Central Chancery letter confirming that the above numbered set of insignia was bestowed upon Sir Victor Corkran, K.C.V.
O. (1873-1934), in July 1926, for his services as Comptroller and Treasurer of H.R.H. Princess Beatrice’s Household.

THE ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER, K.C.V.O., Knight Commander’s set of insignia, comprising neck badge, silver-gilt and enamel,
the reverse officially numbered ‘K127’, and breast star, silver, silver-gilt, gold and enamel, the reverse officially
numbered ‘127’, in (slightly damaged) Collingwood, London case of issue, blue enamel slightly chipped on the star,
good very fine (2)  £800-1000

603x

THE ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER, M.V.O., Member’s 4th Class breast badge, silver-gilt and enamel, the reverse officially
numbered ‘1789’, in its Collingwood, London case of issue, good very fine  £200-250

604x

THE ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER, M.V.O., Member’s 5th Class breast badge, silver, gilt and enamel centre, the reverse officially
numbered ‘437’, good very fine  £140-180

605x

THE ROYAL VICTORIAN ORDER, M.V.O., Member’s 5th Class lady’s shoulder badge, silver, gilt and enamel centre, the reverse
officially numbered L 93’, in its Collingwood, London case of issue, with adhesive label inscribed ‘Miss Sonia Hill’, blue
enamel chipped in places, otherwise good very fine  £140-180

606x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, K.B.E. (Military) Knight Commander’s 1st type, set of insignia, comprising
neck badge, silver-gilt and enamel, and breast star, silver, gilt and enamel centre, in its Garrard & Co. case of issue, gilt
on central medallions worn owing to cleaning, otherwise very fine (2)  £500-600

607x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, K.B.E. (Civil) Knight Commander’s 1st type, set of insignia, comprising neck
badge, silver-gilt and enamel, and breast star, silver, with gilt and enamel centre, in its Garrard & Co. case of issue, the
first re-gilded, generally very fine (2)  £500-600

608x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, K.B.E. (Military) Knight Commander’s 2nd type, set of insignia, comprising
neck badge, silver-gilt and enamel, and breast star, silver, with gilt and enamel centre, in its Garrard & Co. case of issue,
good very fine (2)  £600-800

609x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, K.B.E. (Civil) Knight Commander’s 2nd type, set of insignia, comprising neck
badge, silver-gilt and enamel, and breast star, silver, gilt and enamel centre, in its Garrard & Co. case of issue, good very
fine (2)  £600-800

610x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, C.B.E. (Civil) Commander’s 1st type neck badge, silver-gilt and enamel, arms
poorly re-enamelled with some damage; KNIGHT BACHELOR’S BADGE, 3rd type, gilt copy with painted obverse background,
nearly very fine (2)  £100-140

611x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, C.B.E. (Military) Commander’s 2nd type, neck badge, silver-gilt and enamel,
good very fine  £200-250

612x
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THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, C.B.E. (Civil) Commander’s 2nd type, neck badge, silver-gilt and enamel, in
its Garrard & Co. case of issue, good very fine  £200-250

613x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, O.B.E. (Military) Officer’s 1st type, breast badge, silver-gilt, hallmarks for
London 1919; and O.B.E. (Civil) Officer’s 1st type breast badge, silver-gilt, hallmarks for London 1930, in its Garrard &
Co. case of issue, very fine or better (2)  £80-120

614x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, O.B.E. (Military) Officer’s 2nd type, breast badge, silver-gilt; and O.B.E.
(Civil) Officer’s 2nd type, breast badge, silver-gilt, in its Thomas Fattorini case of issue, gilt somewhat worn on the first,
otherwise very fine or better (2)  £80-120

615x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, M.B.E. (Military) Member’s 1st type, breast badge, silver, hallmarks for
London 1919; and M.B.E. (Civil) Member’s 1st type, breast badge, silver, hallmarks for London 1929, traces of repair to
suspension on the first, otherwise very fine or better (2)  £80-100

616x

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, M.B.E. (Military) Member’s 2nd type, breast badge, silver, in its Royal Mint
case of issue; and M.B.E. (Civil) Member’s 2nd type, breast badge, silver, good very fine (2)  £80-120

617x

Illustrated actual size.

THE ORDER OF THE COMPANIONS OF HONOUR, G.VI.R., neck badge, silver-gilt and enamel, in its fitted case of issue, red enamel
in crown chipped, otherwise good very fine  £1800-2200

618x

KNIGHT BACHELOR’S BADGE, 1st type breast badge, silver-gilt and enamel, hallmarks for London 1926, good very fine
£250-300

619x

KNIGHT BACHELOR’S BADGE, 2nd type breast badge, silver-gilt and enamel, hallmarks for London 1958, good very fine
£250-300

620x
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THE IMPERIAL SERVICE ORDER, E.VII.R., silver, gold and enamel, in its
Elkington, London case of issue, good very fine  £180-220

621x

THE IMPERIAL SERVICE ORDER, G.V.R., silver, gold and enamel, hallmarks for
Birmingham 1923, in its Elkington, London case of issue, good very fine

£180-220

622x

THE IMPERIAL SERVICE ORDER, G.V.R., silver, gold and enamels, hallmarks for Birmingham 1923, in its Elkington & Co. Ltd.
case of issue, slight damage to enamel in the royal cypher, good very fine  £180-220

623x

THE IMPERIAL SERVICE ORDER, E.II.R., silver, gold and enamel, hallmarks for
Birmingham 1951, good very fine  £180-220

624x

THE ORDER OF ST. JOHN OF JERUSALEM, Knight of Justice’s set of insignia (post-1926), comprising neck badge, 54mm., silver-gilt
and enamel, and breast star, 72mm., silver-gilt and enamel, enamel damage to one side of upper arm on badge,
otherwise good very fine (2)  £180-220

625x

THE ORDER OF ST. JOHN OF JERUSALEM, Knight of Grace’s set of insignia, comprising neck badge, 52mm., silver and enamel,
and breast star, 52mm., silver and enamel, with gold pin for wearing, slight enamel damage to one or two arm points on
the first, otherwise good very fine (2)  £180-220

626x
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THE ORDER OF ST. JOHN OF JERUSALEM, Officer ‘s (Brother’s), breast badge, silver base metal; and Serving Brother’s breast
badge, silver base metal, very slight enamel damage to one or two arm points on the first, very fine and better (2)

£80-100

627x

Illustrated actual size.

Sold with a letter from the Royal Armouries, dated 21 August 1987, in which the above Cross is described as dating from the period
1857-90, an observation made possible by extensive metal analysis tests.

VICTORIA CROSS, the reverse of the Cross and suspension bar erased, thin replacement suspension ring, otherwise very fine
 £3000-3500

628x

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE ORDER, G.V.R., silver-gilt and enamel, slightly recessed obverse centre, good very fine  £600-800629x

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE ORDER, G.VI.R., 1st issue, silver-gilt and enamel, the reverse of the suspension bar officially dated
‘1943’, good very fine  £800-1000

630x

INDIAN ORDER OF MERIT, Military Division, 2nd type (1912-39), 2nd Class, Reward of Valor, silver and enamel, the latter
chipped in places, otherwise very fine  £300-350

631x

INDIAN ORDER OF MERIT, Military Division, 4th type (single class 1945-47),
Reward of Gallantry, silver, gold and enamel, reverse central rivet with
signs of tightening and enamel lightly pitted in places, otherwise very
fine or better  £1600-1800

632x
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ROYAL RED CROSS, 1st Class, V.R., silver-gilt and enamel, gold centre, with
enamelled Second Award Bar, good very fine £600-800

633x

ROYAL RED CROSS, 1st Class (R.R.C.), G.V.R., silver-gilt, gold and enamel, on original bow riband, good very fine
£180-220

634x

ROYAL RED CROSS, 2nd Class (A.R.R.C.), G.V.R., silver and enamel, on original bow riband, good very fine  £80-120635x

DISTINGUISHED SERVICE CROSS, G.VI.R., reverse officially dated ‘1944’, hallmarks for London 1943, extremely fine £600-800636x

DISTINGUISHED FLYING CROSS, G.V.R., unnamed as issued, good very fine  £800-1000637x

ORDER OF BRITISH INDIA, 1st Class, 1st type neck badge, gold and enamel,
good very fine  £1000-1200

638x

ORDER OF BRITISH INDIA, 2nd Class neck badge, gold and enamel, good very
fine  £600-800

639x

www.dnw.co.uk



SINGLE ORDERS AND DECORATIONS

KAISAR-I-HIND, G.V.R., 1st class, 2nd type, gold, complete with gold brooch bar (lacking pin fitting), good very fine
£1200-1500

640x

KAISAR-I-HIND, G.V.R., 2nd class, 2nd type, silver, complete with silver brooch bar, good very fine  £120-150641x

KAISAR-I-HIND, G.V.R., 3rd class, bronze, complete with brooch bar, very fine  £80-100642x

ROYAL VICTORIAN MEDAL, V.R., silver, unnamed as issued, suspension possibly refixed, cleaned and lacquered, better than
very fine  £100-120

643x

ROYAL VICTORIAN MEDAL, E.VII.R., silver, unnamed as issued, edge bruising, otherwise good very fine  £100-120644x

ROYAL VICTORIAN MEDAL, G.V.R., silver, unnamed as issued, good very fine  £80-100645x

ROYAL VICTORIAN MEDAL, G.VI.R., 1st issue, silver, unnamed as issued, in its Royal Mint case of issue, extremely fine
£80-100

646x

ROYAL VICTORIAN MEDAL, E.II.R., silver, unnamed as issued, in its Royal Mint case of issue, with riband for foreign
associates, extremely fine  £80-100

647x

MEDAL OF THE ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE, (Civil), unnamed as issued, in its John Pinches, London case of issue, very fine
£180-220

648x

IMPERIAL SERVICE MEDAL (2), E.VII.R. (James W. Ward); G.V.R., 1st issue, star shaped (William H. Watters), enamel slightly
chipped on the first, very fine and better (2)  £80-100

649x

IMPERIAL SERVICE MEDAL (6), G.V.R., 2nd issue (Frederick Leopold Vosper); G.V.R., 3rd issue (Alfred Haydon Radford); G.
VI.R., 1st issue (Walter Parker); G.VI.R., 2nd issue (Nellie Rowlands); E.II.R., 1st issue (David George Richard Edgar
Evans; Margaret Byrne), the last with officially re-impressed naming, very fine and better (6)  £60-80

650x
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ALLIED SUBJECTS’ MEDAL, silver, unnamed as issued, good very fine  £500-600

651x

KING’S MEDAL FOR COURAGE IN THE CAUSE OF FREEDOM, unnamed as issued, good very fine  £200-250

652x

KING’S MEDAL FOR SERVICE IN THE CAUSE OF FREEDOM, unnamed as issued, in Royal Mint case of issue, good very fine £160-180653x

BRITISH NORTH BORNEO BRAVERY CROSS, bronze, unmarked, good very fine  £300-350654x

BRITISH NORTH BORNEO BRAVERY CROSS, silver, reverse marked ‘M.B.Ld.’ and stamped ‘Sterling Silver’, good very fine and
scarce  £450-550

655x
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Honours & Awards bestowed upon William Malcolm Hailey, 1st Baron
Hailey, O.M., G.C.S.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E.

Illustrated actual size.

THE ORDER OF MERIT, E.II.R., Civil Division neck badge, gold and enamel, four ‘pearls’ lacking from crown, otherwise good
very fine and very rare  £4000-5000

656x

THE MOST DISTINGUISHED ORDER OF ST. MICHAEL AND ST. GEORGE, G.C.M.G., Knight Grand Cross set of insignia, comprising sash
badge, silver-gilt, gold and enamel, and breast star, silver, with silver-gilt, gold and enamel appliqué centre, with length
of sash, good very fine (2)  £1600-1800

657x
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Honours & Awards bestowed upon William Malcolm Hailey, 1st Baron Hailey, O.M., G.C.S.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E.

THE MOST EMINENT ORDER OF THE INDIAN EMPIRE, G.C.I.E., Knight Grand Commander’s set of insignia, comprising sash badge,
gold and enamel, and breast star, silver, gilt rays, with gold and enamel appliqué centre, with length of sash, green
enamel on suspension orb and end of upper left arm red enamel chipped, otherwise good very fine (2)  £4000-5000

658x

THE ORDER OF ST. JOHN OF JERUSALEM, Knight of Grace’s set of insignia, comprising neck badge, silver and enamel, and breast
star, silver and enamel, with gold pin for wearing, in its fitted case of issue, good very fine (2)  £200-250

659x

The Durbar, Jubilee and Coronation Medals attributed to William Malcolm Hailey, 1st Baron Hailey, O.M., G.C.S.I.,
G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E.
DELHI DURBAR 1911; JUBILEE 1935; CORONATION 1937, together with a presentation bronze-gilt letter opener, converted from
original use as a key, 230mm. overall length, the obverse of the oval grip engraved ‘Presented to H.E. Sir W. Malcolm
Hailey, G.C.I.E., K.C.S.I., M.A., I.C.S., Governor of the United Provinces, by Messrs. Martin & Co.’, and the reverse, ‘On
the Occasion of the Opening Ceremony of the Shia College, Lucknow, 22nd March 1932’, the blade detached from the
grip, and only small traces of gilt remaining, the medals very fine or better (4)  £100-150

660x
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Honours & Awards bestowed upon William Malcolm Hailey, 1st Baron Hailey, O.M., G.C.S.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E.

The mounted group of eight miniature dress medals worn by William Malcolm Hailey, 1st Baron Hailey, G.C.S.I., G.C.
M.G., G.C.I.E., prior to his appointment to the Order of Merit
ORDER OF THE STAR OF INDIA, gold and enamel, with central cameo; ORDER OF ST. MICHAEL & ST. GEORGE, silver-gilt and enamel;
ORDER OF THE INDIAN EMPIRE, gold and enamel; ORDER OF ST. JOHN, silver and enamel; DELHI DURBAR 1903; DELHI DURBAR 1911;
JUBILEE 1935; CORONATION 1937, mounted as worn, enamel somewhat worn on the second and slightly chipped on the
fourth, otherwise very fine and better (8)  £300-400

661x
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Pair: Private S. Knowles, 2nd Bombay European Light Infantry
INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1854-95, 1 clasp, Persia (S. Knowles, 2nd Bombay Eur. L.I.); INDIAN MUTINY 1857-59, no clasp
(Sheridan Knowles, 2nd Bombay Eurn. Lt. Iny.), polished, thus good fine (2)  £400-500

662x

Howard Augustus Arnold was born at North Curry, Somerset, in January 1866, the son of a sea captain who sailed between England
and America. Owing to his father having broken his neck in a hunting accident, he was raised by his grandfather, a strict Wesleyan
Minister, an unhappy experience that prompted him to run away and join the Royal Navy as a boy rating. Much of his subsequent
service was spent on the Mediterranean Station, including a long spell at Gibraltar, but in 1889 he left for South Africa, bearing a letter
of introduction from Sir Alexander Moncrieff to Colonel Sir Frederick Carrington, C.O. of the Bechuanaland Border Police.

One of the earliest entrants to the Company’s Police, joining at Kimberley, he was not actually attested until reaching Taungs in
December 1889. Subsequently sent to Mafeking in a party of police under Sergeant R. Bary, he served in ‘B’ Troop of the Pioneer
Column and was present at Fort Salisbury for the occupation ceremony on 13 September 1890. Of his subsequent services in the
period 1890-91, Hickman’s Men Who Made Rhodesia states:

‘In November, 1890, he was sent with a dispatch to recall Capt. P. W.Forbes, who, after the arrest of Col. Paiva D'Andrade and
Gouveia, on 15/11/1890, had entered Mozambique with the intention of pushing on to the coast. On the second night of Arnold's ride
he was suffering from malaria, decided that he therefore could not off-saddle his horse and rest, and so rode on. The horse wandered in
a circle and Arnold found himself at the same Mashona burial-ground on a hilltop from which he had set out the previous evening.
After two further days in the saddle his horse fell dead. It is not clear whether Arnold himself delivered the dispatch to Forbes, or
whether it was carried on by another man; Arnold certainly got as far as Macequece.

On St. Patrick's Day, 17/3/1891, though an Englishman, he participated in the Irish banquet organised by No. 1 Troop Sgt.-Major F. K.
W. Lyons-Montgomery and presided over by Dr. J. Croghan.

About the end of March, 1891, he was sent in charge of three other troopers to establish a post-station at Mangwenda's (Mangwendi)
between Marandellas and Makoni's as a link in the dispatch-riding system between Fort Salisbury and Umtali. Here he suffered acutely
from malaria and all the horses died. He was relieved by No. 2 L./Cpl. R. A. L. Smith and three other troopers, and started to return to
Fort Salisbury with carriers. They suffered from lack of food and clothing, and by this time Arnold was barefoot. But at Marandellas
Sub-Lieut. the Hon. Eustace Fiennes helped to equip the party to the best of his means, and sent them on to Salisbury by wagon. But
they had little respite as they were recalled to Umtali to reinforce Capt. H. M. Heyman, though by the time they arrived the fight with
the Portuguese on 11/5/1891 was over. The contingent therefore remained at Umtali for some months and helped to build the fort.
They were there when Sister Rose Blenner-Hassett and her companions came through on foot from the east coast in July, 1891.

Arnold reports that about this time there was trouble amongst A Troop men, who refused duty because of their lack of rations and
clothes, and were later allowed to take their discharge. The B Troop party returned to Salisbury in September, 1891, and Arnold was
transferred to C Troop in October, taking his discharge from that troop on 16/11/1891; it is signed by Lieut.-Col. E. G. Pennefather.

He, with others, then travelled south with Col. Ignatius Ferreira as far as Fort Tuli, and then on by wagon to Vryburg, then the railhead,
and so on by train. At Capetown Arnold, on the recommendation of Cecil Rhodes, obtained a position on the mines at Kimberley; later
he went to the Rand.’

On the outbreak of the Boer War, he joined the Army Service Corps at East London, and served throughout the conflict, Hickman
crediting him with a King’s Medal & two clasps, rather then the Queen’s medal with five. Be that as it may, Arnold settled in
Johannesburg after the war, where he became a cyanide manager in the mining industry for 12 years. He then started an estate business
from which he retired in the late 1930s. Present in Salisbury for the Occupation Day celebrations in 1930, when he wrote some notes
on his earlier service, he was made a Freeman of the city in 1935 and, by 1960, when Hickman published his history, was 92 years old
and living with his grandson in Durban - ‘still hale and hearty bodily, but beginning to realise his age through his kind.’

A rare Rhodesian Pioneer’s campaign pair awarded to Trooper H. A. Arnold, British South Africa Company’s Police,
afterwards Army Service Corps
BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY MEDAL 1890-97, reverse undated, 1 clasp, Mashonaland 1890 (Tpr. Arnold, H. A., B.S.A.C.
P.); QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 5 clasps, Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, South
Africa 1902 (241 Mr. H. Arnold, A.S.C.), edge bruising, and the first with obverse surface scratch, otherwise generally
very fine (2)  £2000-2500

663x
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‘D’ Squadron suffered casualties of 11 killed and 12 wounded at Omdurman.

Pair: Private W. Brown, 21st Lancers, who rode in ‘D’ Squadron in the famous charge at Omdurman
QUEEN’S SUDAN 1896-98 (3679 Pte. W. Brown, 21/L/cers); KHEDIVE’S SUDAN 1896-1908, 1 clasp, Khartoum (3679 Pte. W.
Brown, 21st Lcrs.), edge bruising and contact wear, thus nearly very fine (2)  £2000-2500

664x

Pair: Private T. Mitchell, Kimberley Town Guard
QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 1 clasp, Defence of Kimberley (Pte. T. Mitchell, Kimberley Town Gd.); MAYOR OF

KIMBERLEY’S STAR 1899-1900, reverse with hallmark letter ‘a’ and privately engraved, ‘T. Mitchell, Issuer ‘L’ Coy. T.G.’, with
dated upper brooch bar ‘15 Oct.-15 Feb.’, the first with minor edge bruise and the second with solder marks to reverse
of the suspension bar, very fine or better (2)  £300-350

665x

Kaplan’s published roll confirms Trustram’s entitlement to the above described Queen’s Medal with clasps for ‘Rhodesia’, ‘Relief of
Mafeking’ and ‘Transvaal’, for services in the Mashonaland Division of the B.S.A.P., and his subsequent appointment in the rank of
Lieutenant to Kitchener’s Fighting Scouts.

Pair: Lieutenant L. C. J. Trustram, Kitchener’s Fighting Scouts, late British South Africa Police
QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 4 clasps, Rhodesia, Relief of Mafeking, Orange Free State, Transvaal (408 Serjt. L. C. J.
Trustram, B.S.A. Police); KING’S SOUTH AFRICA 1901-02, 2 clasps, South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902 (Lieut. L. C. J.
Trustram, Kitchener’s F.S.), mounted as worn, together with a pair of related dress miniature medals but without clasps,
good very fine (4)  £400-500

666x

Pair: Private F. Riley, Border Regiment
QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 5 clasps, Cape Colony, Tugela Heights, Orange Free State, Relief of Ladysmith,
Transvaal (5632 Pte., 1 Bord. Regt.); KING’S SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902, 2 clasps (5632 Pte., Border Regt.) some contact
marks, very fine and better (2)  £140-180

667x

Gordon Donald Archibald Shaw was born in Motihari, India, in September 1882, and was educated at Charterhouse and the R.M.A.
Woolwich. Commissioned as a 2nd Lieutenant in the Royal Field Artillery in July 1902, he won the Army & Navy Featherweight and
Lightweight Boxing Championship in 1904, 1905 and 1907.

Embarked for France in August 1914, he was wounded at Ypres and evacuated home, but he rejoined his battery in July 1915 and, at
the end of the year, was embarked for Salonika. And it was in this latter theatre of war that he won his D.S.O. and a mention in
despatches (London Gazette 6 December 1916, refers), in addition to gaining advancement to Major. Having then returned to France in
1918, he was wounded for a second time.

Three: Major G. D. A. Shaw, D.S.O., Royal Artillery, a Champion Featherweight and Lightweight Boxer who was twice
wounded in France & Flanders
1914 STAR, WITH CLASP (Lieut. G. D. A. Shaw, R.F.A.); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS, M.I.D. oak leaf (Major G. D. A. Shaw),
lacquered, otherwise good very fine (3)  £300-350

668x

Carstairs first went out to France as a Private in the 1/5th Battalion, Royal Highlanders on 1 November 1914, and transferred to the
Royal Flying Corps in July 1916.

Four: Air Mechanic 2nd Class J. Carstairs, Royal Air Force, later Royal Highlanders and Royal Flying Corps
1914 STAR, WITH CLASP (1163 Pte. J. Carstairs, 1/5 R. Highrs.); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS (402863 2 A.M. J. Carstairs, R.
A.F.); TERRITORIAL FORCE EFFICIENCY MEDAL, G.V.R. (1163 Pte. J. Carstairs, 5-Black Watch), mounted as worn, very fine and
better (4)  £180-220

669x

James H. Squibb first went out to France in the 2nd Dragoon Guards (The Queen’s Bays) on 9 October 1914 and would therefore have
been present in the desperate four day battle for Messines at the end of the month, where the ridge was lost, regained and lost once
more.

Three: Private J. H. Squibb, 2nd Dragoon Guards
1914 STAR (5672 Pte. J. H. Squibb, 2/D. Gds.); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS (2DG-5672 Pte. J. H. Squibb, 2-D. Gds.),
contact marks, very fine (3)  £120-150

670x
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James Stewart first went out to France as a Private in the Cameron Highlanders in May 1915, but was subsequently commissioned as a
2nd Lieutenant in the 5th Battalion in August 1918. He died of wounds on 25 October 1918, aged 28 years, and is buried in the Vichte
Military Cemetery, Belgium. The son of John and Elizabeth Stewart of Gargunnock, Stirlingshire, he left a widow, Margaret M. B.
Stewart, who was living in Edinburgh.

Three: 2nd Lieutenant J. Stewart, Cameron Highlanders, who died of wounds in October 1918
1914-15 STAR (S-12327 Pte. J. Stewart, Cam’n Highrs.); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS (2 Lieut. J. Stewart), together with
original card box of issue, registered envelope and War Office forwarding letter, dated 8 March 1922, addressed to the
recipient’s widow, small edge bruise to second, otherwise virtually as issued (3)  £250-300
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Reginald Humphrey Lee Pennell first entered the Egypt theatre of war as a Captain in the Royal Engineers in December 1915 and was
awarded his Order of the Nile in respect of subsequent services on attachment to the Egyptian Ministry of Public Works at Port Said
(London Gazette 15 June 1917, refers).

Four: Captain R. H. Lee Pennell, Royal Engineers
1914-15 STAR (Capt. R. H. Lee Pennell); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS, M.I.D. oak leaf (Capt. R. H. Lee Pennell); EGYPT,
ORDER OF THE NILE, Officer’s breast badge, silver, silver-gilt and enamel, in its J. Lattes case of issue, together with dress
miniature medals for the first three, generally good very fine (7)  £250-300
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Three: Lance-Corporal F. J. Riley, 13th Canadian Infantry (Royal Highlanders of Canada)
1914-15 STAR (24528 Pte. F. J. Riley, 13/Can. Inf.); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS (24528 L. Cpl. F. J. Riely, 13-Can. Inf.),
together with Canadian Legion Vimy Pilgrimage Medal for 1936, by J. R. Gaunt, C.E.F. Service at the Front lapel badge,
the reverse officially numbered ‘22974’, British Empire Service League (Canadian Legion) lapel badge, the reverse
officially numbered ‘107429’, this lacking screw-back fitment, and a Jubilee 1887 white metal commemorative medal,
the first three polished, thus nearly very fine (3)  £100-120
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Three: Private J. A. Gombert, 5th South Africa Infantry
1914-15 STAR (Pte. J. A. Gombert, 5th Infantry); BRITISH WAR AND BILINGUAL VICTORY MEDALS (Pte. J. A. Gombert, 5th Infantry),
mounted as worn, very fine or better (3)  £60-80
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Three: Sergeant R. B. Urquhart, Royal Engineers
BRITISH WAR MEDAL 1914-20 (404046 Sjt. R. B. Urquhart, R.E.); TERRITORIAL FORCE WAR MEDAL 1914-19 (404046 A. Cpl. R. B.
Urquhart, R.E.); VICTORY MEDAL 1914-19 (404046 Sjt. R. B. Urquhart, R.E.), polished, nearly very fine (3)  £100-120
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Alexander H. Croucher went out to France as a Surgeon in the French Red Cross in July 1915.

Three: Surgeon A. H. Croucher, French Red Cross and British Red Cross Society
BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS (A. H. Croucher); BRITISH RED CROSS SOCIETY WAR SERVICE MEDAL 1914-18, unnamed as issued,
very fine or better (3)  £80-120
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Pair: John W. Jago, Mercantile Marine
BRITISH WAR AND MERCANTILE MARINE WAR MEDALS (John W. Jago), together with MINISTRY OF PENSIONS KING’S BADGE, in card box of
issue, good very fine (3)  £60-80

677x

Three: Corporal J. L. Noble, Royal Air Force
GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, Arabian Peninsula (LAC (R4103689) RAF); GENERAL SERVICE 1962-2007, 1 clasp, South
Arabia (Cpl (R4103689) RAF); ROYAL AIR FORCE L.S. & G.C., E.II.R., 2nd issue (Cpl (R4103689) RAF) all three additionally
marked ‘R’ for ‘replacement’
GENERAL SERVICE 1918-62, 1 clasp, Brunei, naming erased, the words ‘Sarawak Police’ are faintly seen, nearly extremely
fine (4)  £120-160
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Pair: G. B. Young, Royal Navy
KOREA 1950-53, 2nd issue (C/SKX.788804 G. B. Young, A/L.S.M. R.N.); U.N. KOREA 1950-54, unnamed
Pair: S. A. Corbeil, Canadian Armed Forces (French Canadian)
KOREA 1950-53, Canadian issue, silver (SB 802117 S. A. Corbeil); U.N. KOREA 1950-54, French issue (SB 802117 S. A.
Corbeil) good very fine (4)  £160-200
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Robert David Salter served in the New Zealand Army, 29 May 1968-12 July 1971, serving overseas, 17 December 1969-28 May 1971.
With New Zealand Armed Forces Statement of Service and a Leave Pass named to the recipient.

Pair: Private R. D. Salter, Royal New Zealand Infantry Regiment
VIETNAM 1964-73 (43652 Pte. R. D. Salter, RNZIR); South Vietnam Medal 19641 clasp, 1960-, officially named on
reverse ‘43652 R D Salter’, good very fine (2)  £180-220
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The magnificent Peninsular Gold Cross group awarded to Lieutenant-General Sir John Rolt, K.C.B., G.C.H., K.C.,
Portuguese Service, late 58th Regiment, Colonel of the 2nd (Queen's) Regiment, who was shot through the body in the
action on landing in Egypt and, from 1809 to 1814 was never one day absent from duty

681x

www.dnw.co.uk



GROUPS AND SINGLE DECORATIONS FOR GALLANTRY

John Rolt entered the 58th Foot as an Ensign on 1 March 1800 and was promoted to Lieutenant in June 1801. He accompanied the
58th in the campaign to eject the French from Egypt by means of a Turkish assault from the Sinai, an attack by a British force from India
and a landing, by a third force under Sir Ralph Abercromby, on the Mediterranean shore. This latter force assembled at Malta, where
the 58th found themselves part of a large Brigade, known as the Reserve, under Sir John Moore. After six weeks practising beach
landings on the Turkish coast, the invasion fleet arrived off Aboukir Bay on 1 March 1801. In the small hours of the 8th, all the landing
craft were filled and quietly rowed to an off-shore rendezvous. At 8 a.m. the boats, each carrying fifty men, pulled for the shore,
covered by two gunboats. As the range closed, French gunners opened fire, throwing up columns of water drenching the men, while
the French infantry poured volleys into the boats. On landing, Moore's Reserve and the Guards Brigade formed up by battalions and
advanced up the beach despite the inferno. The 42nd Highlanders, finding themselves under cavalry attack, were saved by the
fusillades of the 58th. Both regiments then advanced up the beach to clear their front. While still forming, the Guards, to their left, were
also assailed by French horse, but the 58th were at hand and checked the enemy, allowing the Guards, to form a front and help repulse
the horsemen. Within two hours, after some further skirmishing among the dunes, the beachhead was secured. The 58th had lost ten
killed and forty-seven wounded including Rolt who had been 'shot through the body.’ He was granted the Gold Medal from the Grand
Seignior for his services in Egypt.

Between 1802 and 1804 he served with his regiment in Ireland. In 1805, he returned to the Mediterranean with the 1/58th and
accompanied the expedition to Naples. Having been promoted Captain on 5 September, he joined the 2/58th in Jersey the following
year, where he remained until 1809 when the battalion left for the Peninsular. In February 1810, he was appointed Major in the 13th
Line Regiment in the Portuguese service and was present at the battle of Busaco, covering the operations against Ciudad Rodrigo and
capture of Badajoz. Rolt commanded the 17th Portuguese Regiment from April 1812 until the end of the war,
including actions of Berlanza and near Las Casas, battle of Vittoria, actions in the Pyrenees at Santa Barbara, 2nd August, and attack of
Vera heights, 7th October, battle of the Nivelle, battle and operations of the Nive, 9th-13th December, 1813, battles of Orthes and
Toulouse. Rolt was honourably mentioned in the despatches of Marshal Beresford for his services at the Nive. From the period of
landing in the Peninsula in 1809, until the conclusion of hostilities in April 1814, he was never one day absent from his duty.

For his war services he was made a Companion of the Bath in June 1815, and, in the following year was granted Royal Licence to
accept the insignia of a Knight of the Tower and Sword ‘as a testimony of the high sense which His Majesty the King of Portugal
entertains of the great courage and intrepidity displayed by him in several actions in the Peninsula’. It is also noteworthy that he
appears to be one of less than ten men entitled to both the Gold Cross and the Egypt clasp to the Peninsula War Medal.

In 1823, Rolt became the commanding officer of the 2nd (Queen's) Regiment, following an inspection of the regiment, by Major-
General Sir Henry Torrens, which proved a disaster for the then commanding officer, Lieutenant-Colonel Jordan. Two years later he
departed for a staff appointment and then retired from active service. In 1837, he was made a Knight of Hanover and in 1848 he
became a KCB. On the death of Lord Saltoun, in 1853, Sir John accepted the Colonelcy of the 2nd Queen's. He received his final
promotion to Lieutenant-General in June 1854 and died at East Southernhay, near Exeter, on 8 November, 1856.

i. THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, K.C.B. (Military) Knight Commander’s breast star, silver with appliqué centre in
gold and enamels, the reverse inscribed ‘Rundell Bridge & Rundell, Jewellers to Their Majesties, His Royal Highnefs the
Prince Regent and the Royal Family’, fitted with gold pin for wearing, some chipping to ‘Ich Dien’ motto and stalks of
wreath
ii. THE ROYAL GUELPHIC ORDER, G.C.H., Knight Grand Cross breast star, silver, gold and enamels, the reverse unsigned, fitted
with gold pin for wearing, the wreath now mostly devoid of enamel
iii. ARMY GOLD CROSS 1806-14, for Vittoria, Nivelle, Nive, Orthes, 1 clasp, Toulouse, named on lower three arms of the
Cross (Lieut. Coll. / Iohn Rolt / 17th Portug. Regt.) fitted with swivel-ring gold suspension bar and gold ribbon buckleiv.
FIELD OFFICER’S SMALL GOLD MEDAL 1808-14, for Vittoria (Lieut. Colonel Iohn Rolt)
v. MILITARY GENERAL SERVICE 1793-1814, 3 clasps, Egypt, Busaco, Pyrenees (Sir J. Rolt, K.C.B. Capt. 58th Foot & Major 13th
Portse.) fitted with gold ribbon buckle
vi. Portugal, MILITARY ORDER OF THE TOWER AND SWORD, Knight’s breast badge in gold with gold ribbon buckle
vii. Turkey, SULTAN’S MEDAL FOR EGYPT 1801, gold, 4th class, the reverse field engraved ‘JR 58th Regt. Egypt’, fitted with
replacement gold suspension bar as for Small Gold Medal, this last a little worn but generally, unless otherwise
described, good very fine and better (7)  £35000-45000
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Illustrated actual size.

C.B. London Gazette 14 October 1818. Awarded for services in the Mahratta War 1817-18.

Lieutenant-Colonel Conway was Adjutant General of the Army at the Battle of Maheidpore and was mentioned in General Orders of
Lieutenant-General Sir Thomas Hislop, dated Headquarters of the Army of the Deccan, Camp at Maheidpore, December 22nd, 1817,
‘his important services during the action fought yesterday, can never be effaced from his [Hislop’s] memory.’

Conway was again mentioned in General Orders by Sir Thomas Hislop after the operations against the fort at Talneir, 27 February
1818, ‘The conduct of Lieutenant-Colonel Conway, Adjutant-General of the Army, and the increasing and energetic display of that
officer’s personal courage and able arrangements throughout the day, were such as his Excellency well knew, from former experience,
that he should derive the greatest benefit from. Sir Thomas Hislop begs the Lieutenant-Colonel to accept of his warmest thanks for the
great aid he has on the present occasion had from him.’ At this action, the Killadar of Talneir surrendered in person to Lieutenant-
Colonel Conway, but it transpired to be an act of treachery by the Killadar, whose Arabs then opened a murderous fire on the gallant
band of troops who had gained entry into the fort. These Arabs were put to the sword without delay and the Killadar was hanged from
one of the bastions as soon as the place fell.

Thomas Henry Somerset Conway was appointed Cornet, 2nd Regiment Light Cavalry, Madras Presidency, in 1798; Lieutenant, 4
September 1799; Captain, 27 January 1810; Major, 18 October 1818; Lieut.-Colonel, 5 March 1826; Brevet Colonel, 18 June 1831. He
died of cholera at Nackry Kul on 13 May 1837.

A Mahratta War C.B. and Seringapatam pair awarded to Colonel T. H. S. Conway, Madras Cavalry, Adjutant General
to the Army of the Deccan during the Second Mahratta War 1817-19
THE MOST HONOURABLE ORDER OF THE BATH, C.B. (Military) Companion’s breast badge in 22 carat gold and enamels, maker’s
mark ‘TD HD’, date mark indistinct but probably 1815, complete with gold swivel-ring wide suspension and gold
ribbon buckle, some wear to integral suspension loop at 12 o’clock, centres re-fixed and reverse triple-crown
embellishment a later replacement; HONOURABLE EAST INDIA COMPANY MEDAL FOR SERINGAPATAM 1799, silver, Soho Mint,
contained in an ornately chased silver rimmed glazed frame, the edge inscribed (Cornet T. H. S. Conway, 2nd Regt. L.
C.) fitted with straight swivel-ring suspension, silver ribbon buckle and ornate ribbon bar inscribed ‘Seringapatam’,
unless otherwise described, good very fine (2)  £4000-5000
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D.C.M. submitted to the Queen 5 May 1885 (GO 61/85).

An account of Asbury’s gallantry at Kirbekan appeared in The Sheffield Daily Telegraph on Thursday 19 March 1885:

‘Where all ranks displayed such courage and devotion it is hard to particularise individuals; Private Asbury, D Company, Staffordshire,
was wounded in the side before reaching the bottom of the hill, and received a second wound in the leg, when on the top; though
suffering from great pain, he continued firing steadily and well.’

He was entitled to the Egypt & Sudan Medal 1882-89, dated reverse, with clasps for ‘The Nile 1884-85’ and ‘Kirbekan’ (the official roll
refers).

A rare Kirbekan D.C.M. awarded to Private W. Asbury, 1/South Staffordshire Regiment, in which action he was
severely wounded
DISTINGUISHED CONDUCT MEDAL, V.R. (2245 Pte. W. Asbury, 1/So. Staffs. R., 10th Feb. 1885), minor official correction to
‘10th’, good very fine  £2500-3000
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D.C.M. London Gazette 27 September 1901; submitted to the King on 3 August 1901

In common with his brother, Walter Frances (or Francis) is described as being a noted lion hunter in The History of the Imperial Light
Horse, the pair of them being ‘particularly at home’ in fighting rifle duels with the enemy. Walter, who was mentioned in Buller’s
despatch dated 30 March 1900, was killed in action a few weeks later at Maritzani, when the Potchefstroom Commando attacked a
British column in force. The regimental history takes up the story:

‘B, E and F Squadrons, protecting the right flank, were more sharply engaged. The bush afforded the enemy excellent cover. Firing took
place at close range, and assumed the nature of a large number of personal duels. The I.L.H., skilled at this type of fighting, though
outnumbered, never yielded an inch. The fight lasted about three-quarters of an hour, and when the very efficient gunners were able to
find the enemy with their shrapnel, the Burghers gave up the struggle and withdrew. The I.L.H. lost six troopers killed [Frances among
them], and one Non-Commissioned Officer died of wounds; one officer, Major Charles Mullins, V.C., severely wounded, and thirteen
Non-Commissioned Officers and men wounded, and two missing. It was not until dark that the firing completely ceased. The convoy,
which had been parked, and the column at once renewed the march.’

An obelisk dedicated to the memory of the I.L.H’s fallen was erected at nearby Neverset Farm.

Frances, who had been advanced to Corporal by the time of his death, was entitled to the Queen’s South Africa Medal with clasps for
‘Relief of Mafeking’, ‘Transvaal’, ‘Tugela Heights’, and ‘Relief of Ladysmith’, and was also mentioned in Roberts’ despatch dated 2 April
1901; sold with brief research.

A Boer War D.C.M. awarded to Corporal W. Frances, Imperial Light Horse, who was killed in action at Maritzani on
13 May 1900 during the relief of Mafeking operations
DISTINGUISHED CONDUCT MEDAL, E.VII.R. (Tpr. W. Frances, Imp. Lt. Horse), re-pinned suspension, edge bruising, contact
marks and polished, fair to fine  £600-800
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One of just 55 Edward VII issues.

M.I.D. London Gazette 25 August 1905.

W.A.F.F. D.C.M. Northern Nigeria Gazette 31 October 1905: ‘For gallant conduct during the operations in Northern Nigeria in 1903
-1904’.

A rare Nigeria 1903-4 operations W.A.F.F. D.C.M. awarded to Private Daday, 1st North Nigeria Regiment
WEST AFRICAN FRONTIER FORCE DISTINGUISHED CONDUCT MEDAL, E.VII.R. (1111 Daday, 1st N.N. Regt., W.A.F.F.), good very fine

 £1600-1800
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M.C. London Gazette 1 January 1918.

Augustus George Richard Whitehouse was commissioned as a 2nd Lieutenant in the Herefordshire Regiment direct from Oxford
University’s O.T.C. in September 1914. Embarked for Egypt with the 1st Battalion in the following year, he landed in Gallipoli in early
August 1915, and remained actively employed on the peninsula until the unit’s evacuation at the year’s end, in which period it
particularly distinguished itself in the fighting at Azmak Dere.

Subsequently employed in Egypt and Palestine, the 1st Herefordshires were present at the battle of Rumani, the assault on Ali Muntar,
and all three battles of Gaza, in addition to the actions at Beersheba and Khuweilfeh, and the advance on Jerusalem - and greatly
distinguished themselves at “Drage Hill” and “Chipp Hill”, named after the Battalion’s C.O. and Adjutant.

Awarded the M.C. and twice mentioned in despatches (London Gazettes 13 July 1916 and 12 January 1918, refer), Whitehouse was
advanced to the temporary rank of Major and embarked for France in the summer of 1918. But during the subsequent Allied advance
on 1 August, he was surprised by a party of the enemy who appeared from a dugout and shot him dead. A native of Ross-on-Wye, and
the son of the Rev. George Whitehouse, he was buried in Raperie British War Cemetery.

A Great War Palestine operations M.C. attributed to A. G. R. Whitehouse, Herefordshire Regiment, who was killed in
action in France in August 1918
MILITARY CROSS, G.V.R., the reverse privately engraved, ‘A. G. R. Whitehouse, 1st Herefords, Palestine 1917-18’, good
very fine  £400-500
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A.F.C. London Gazette 3 June 1919.

Frederick William “Freddie” Hartridge was commissioned as a 2nd Lieutenant in the Army Service Corps direct from the R.M.C.
Sandhurst in March 1915. Having then witnessed active service and been advanced to Lieutenant, he was seconded to the Royal Flying
Corps and qualified as a pilot.

Appointed a Flight Commander in the temporary rank of Captain in April 1917, he was posted to No. 41 Squadron in France, and flew
a number of sorties in the unit’s F.E. 8s that summer, a period encompassing at least two or three combats. But he was wounded and
shot down by artillery fire on 19 June and, according to a family source, had to make his way across No Man’s Land, bootless. Back on
the Home Establishment, he was awarded his A.F.C. in respect of services as a senior instructor at No. 1 Training School.

Hartridge resigned his commission in August 1919, but remained on the R.A.F. Reserve of Officers and was an active member of the
Auxiliary Air Force in the early 1930s, up until a serious flying accident in August 1933, when he was serving as a Flight Lieutenant in
No. 504 Squadron - his Hawker-Horsley crashed onto a hangar and burst into flames, injuring both him and his Observer.

Recalled by the Royal Army Service Corps in the 1939-45 War, he served with the B.E.F. at the time of Dunkirk and afterwards as
Welfare Officer on the trans-Atlantic run. He died in July 1972; sold with a file of research, including copied service record.

A good Great War A.F.C. group of eight awarded to Major F. W. Hartridge, Royal Army Service Corps, late Royal
Flying Corps and Royal Air Force, who flew operationally in F.E. 8s of No. 41 Squadron in the summer of 1917, up
until being shot down and wounded by artillery fire
AIR FORCE CROSS, G.V.R., the reverse privately engraved ‘Capt. F. W. Hartridge’; 1914-15 STAR (2 Lieut. F. W. Hartridge, A.
S.C.); BRITISH WAR AND VICTORY MEDALS (Lieut. F. W. Hartridge, R.F.C.); 1939-45 STAR; ATLANTIC STAR; DEFENCE AND WAR MEDALS

1939-45, very fine and better (8)  £1600-1800
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D.C.M. London Gazette 22 September 1916:

‘For conspicuous gallantry while acting as one of the advanced stretcher-bearers. He repeatedly made journeys across the open under
intense shell fire to bring in wounded men, and exhibited the greatest coolness and courage in the performance of his duties.’

Henry Calvert was born in Bedlington, Northumberland, and enlisted in the Royal Army Medical Corps at Aldershot. First embarked for
France in early October 1915, he was decorated for the above cited deeds as a member of 19th Field Ambulance on the Somme in the
summer of 1916, and was killed in action towards the end of the year, on 3 November. He is buried in Guillemont Road Cemetery.

A Great War D.C.M. awarded to Private H. Calvert, Royal Army Medical Corps, who was killed in action on the
Somme in November 1916
DISTINGUISHED CONDUCT MEDAL, G.V.R. (27773 Pte. H. Calvert, 19/F.A. R.A.M.C.), good very fine  £500-600
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K.A.R. D.C.M. Nyasaland Gazette 31 January 1918:

‘For conspicuous gallantry near Lewuka on 27 July 1917. During the advance a strong enemy party was encountered. He brought his
Maxim into action with great promptitude and advanced to such a position as to allow the platoon with which he was working to get
near enough to charge the enemy. He accompanied the charge and his effective machine-gun fire prevented the enemy attempting to
rally.’

A Great War German East Africa operations K.A.R. D.C.M. awarded to Sergeant Mwanyalifu, 1/1 King’s African Rifles
KING’S AFRICAN RIFLES DISTINGUISHED CONDUCT MEDAL, G.V.R.  (333 Sjt. Mwanyalifu, 1/1/ K.A.R.), heavily polished, thus fair

£150-200
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One of only 165 George V issues.

W.A.F.F. D.C.M. London Gazette 24 November 1916: ‘For gallantry in the Cameroons, 24 October 1914.’

Private Owalibe Ajashe was serving with the Cross River Column and Captain C. E. Roberts, commanding ‘B’ Coy. 3/Nigeria Regiment,
has reported as follows concerning him:

‘On the 24th October, at Baje in the Cameroons, I was in command of a reconnoitring patrol. Coming under fire from an enemy post
300 yards distant, I withdrew my patrol into the dense bush. Unfortunately one of my men was severely wounded during the retirement
and remained in an exposed position. As soon as we had reached cover Pte. Owalibe Ajashe volunteered to bring in the wounded
man, he crawled out a distance of 80 yards, reached his comrade and succeeded in bringing him back, being under fire the whole
time.’

Private Owalibe Ajashe was killed in action in East Africa on 30 September 1917, and is commemorated on the Calabar (Nigeria) War
Memorial.

A rare Great War Cameroons 1914 operations W.A.F.F. D.C.M. awarded to Private Owalibe Ajashe, 3rd Nigeria
Regiment, who was killed in action in September 1917
WEST AFRICAN FRONTIER FORCE DISTINGUISHED CONDUCT MEDAL, G.V.R. (4046 Pte. Owalibe Ajashe, 3/Nigeria R.), good very fine

 £1000-1200
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I.D.S.M. GGO 1357 of 1917.

Hariram (or Hari Ram), the son of Gurdas of Mowa Kholan, Una, Hoshiarpur, in the Punjab, was also mentioned in despatches (GGO
776 of 1916 refers). He died of disease as a P.O.W. on 6 February 1916 and is commemorated on the Basra Memorial.

A Great War Mesopotamia operations I.D.S.M. awarded to Lance-Naik Hariram, 24th Punjabis
INDIAN DISTINGUISHED SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R., 1st issue (4417 Lce. Naik Hariram, 24th Pjbs.), minor official correction to unit,
light contact marks, better than very fine  £350-400
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D.S.M. London Gazette 7 August 1915:

‘For services with naval guns on shore in Belgium.’

Albert Ernest Miller was born in Yorkshire in May 1876 and entered the Royal Navy as a Boy 2nd Class in November 1892. Attaining
Petty Officer status in early 1903, he was serving in the battleship H.M.S. Mars on the outbreak of hostilities in August 1914, but
transferred to Siege Gun duties in Belgium in February 1915, the same month in which he was awarded the L.S. & G.C. Medal.

Subsequently awarded the D.S.M., he was also mentioned in despatches (London Gazette 7 August 1915, refers), and awarded the
French Croix de Guerre (London Gazette 2 July 1916, refers), the latter distinction possibly in respect of the occasion he was wounded
at Dunkirk on 10 July 1916. Miller was demobilised in June 1919; sold with copied service record.

A scarce Great War siege gun operations D.S.M. awarded to Petty Officer 1st Class A. E. Miller, Royal Navy, who was
wounded at Dunkirk in July 1916
DISTINGUISHED SERVICE MEDAL, G.V.R. (170358 A. E. Miller, P.O. 1 Cl., Siege Guns, Belgium), minor official correction to
‘Belgium’, good very fine  £600-800
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M.M. London Gazette 19 November 1917.

James Coan, a native of Leigh, Lancashire, first went out to France as a Private in the East Lancashire Regiment in mid-July 1915.
Subsequently transferring to the Royal Engineers, he was awarded his M.M. for gallant deeds in 183/Tunnelling Company, and was
discharged to the Reserve in February 1919.

A Great War M.M. awarded to Sapper J. Coan, Royal Engineers, late East Lancashire Regiment, who was decorated for
his gallant deeds in a Tunnelling Company
MILITARY MEDAL, G.V.R. (139290 Sapr. J. Coan, 183/T’lg. Coy. R.E.), very fine  £250-300
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D.F.M. London Gazette 12 December 1918:

‘This Non-Commissioned Officer has taken part in 50 raids, and is a gallant and skilful Observer. On 28 September 1918, he was
engaged in four raids, encountering a large formation of enemy aeroplanes on the last. In the combat he was wounded in both legs, but
notwithstanding this, he and his pilot accounted for two of the enemy.’

Gilbert Barlow, a native of Fallsworth, Manchester, was likely a founder member of No. 149 Squadron on its formation at Yapton,
Sussex, in March 1918, under Major B. P. Greenwood. Extensive training having been undertaken in night flying, the Squadron was
ordered to Quilen in June 1918, in order to carry out an extensive agenda of bombing raids, an aspiration much assisted by a ‘flame
reducer’ designed by Captain C. E. S. Russell. Subsequently transferred to Alquines, and thence to Clairmarais, the unit dropped a total
of 80 tons of bombs in the period leading up to the Armistice, the success of its operations being measured by a significant increase in
enemy searchlights and anti-aircraft guns. Barlow’ pilot, Acting Captain H. D. McLaren, was awarded a Bar to his D.F.C.

A rare Great War D.F.M. awarded to Sergeant (Observer) G. Barlow, Royal Air Force, who was decorated for his part
in 50 sorties flown in F.E. 2Bs of No. 149 Squadron, a fine operational record that was curtailed by leg wounds
received in a combat in late September 1918
DISTINGUISHED FLYING MEDAL, G.V.R. (J/70544 Sergt. Obs. Barlow, G., R.A.F.), very fine  £1600-1800
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D.F.M. London Gazette 12 July 1920. The original recommendation states:

‘For gallantry and devotion to duty. Owing to the lack of qualified Observers and Gunners, this N.C.O. has always been to the fore in
volunteering for these duties. He has continually acted in this capacity in minor operations over the difficult and mountainous country
of Persia, machine-gunning hostile tribesmen from low altitude under heavy rifle fire. By his keenness and disregard of danger, he has
set an excellent example to all ranks.’

James Turner Bunting, a native of Macclesfield, Cheshire, entered the Royal Flying Corps as a Fitter in April 1916 and first witnessed
active service in Mesopotamia, where he was struck down by sandfly fever and pneumonia and evacuated to hospital in early 1917.

Advanced to Air Mechanic 1st Class in November 1917, his subsequent award of the D.F.M. was in respect of the above cited deeds in
No. 63 Squadron in the Kurdistan operations of May-December 1919, one of just four such distinctions granted for services in the
campaign; sold with copied service record.

A rare Kurdistan operations D.F.M. awarded to Corporal J. T. Bunting, Royal Air Force, late Royal Flying Corps, who
flew operationally in R.E. 8s of No. 63 Squadron - ‘machine-gunning hostile tribesmen from low altitude under heavy
rifle fire’
DISTINGUISHED FLYING MEDAL, G.V.R. (26645 Cpl. J. T. Bunting, R.A.F.), good very fine  £1600-1800
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A.F.M. London Gazette 8 February 1919.

Richard Ford was born at Walthamstow, Essex, in August 1898, and entered the Royal Naval Air Service as a Boy Mechanic (W./T.) in
June 1915. Remaining employed as a Wireless Operator / Observer for the duration of hostilities, he was awarded his A.F.M. in respect
of his services at Cherbourg, in addition to gaining a mention in despatches (London Gazette 7 June 1918, refers). Transferred to the
Reserve in September 1920, he was finally discharged in August 1924; sold with copied service record which confirms his entitlement
to the Victory Medal 1914-19.

A rare Great War A.F.M. pair to Air Mechanic 1st Class (Observer) R. Ford, Royal Air Force, late Royal Naval Air
Service
AIR FORCE MEDAL, G.V.R. (205780 A.M. 1 (O.) Ford, R., R.A.F.); BRITISH WAR MEDAL 1914-20 (205780 1 A.M. R. Ford, R.A.
F.), the first with edge bruise, otherwise generally very fine (2)  £1200-1500
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K.P.M. London Gazette 12 February 1917:

‘At 1.45 a.m. on 31 March 1916 the house of a Hindu in ‘B’ Division, Peshawar City was attacked by a party of from twenty to twenty-
five dacoits, mostly Afridis. The alarm was raised and the main body of the dacoits was engaged by a party of police from the Police
Station. Hearing the firing, a patrol consisting of a Head Constable and two Constables, set off in the direction of the disturbance. They
however unexpectedly encountered a picket put out by the dacoits. The picket fired a volley at the police patrol with the result that
Foot Constable Gul Mohammed had his right knee shattered by a bullet. He fell and lay in the open whilst his two companions
proceeded to climb on to the roof of a house in order to obtain a better position. The dacoits endeavoured to seize the wounded
Constable’s musket but in spite of his wound he kept firing as he lay and defended himself successfully. He not only saved his arms but
wounded one of the dacoits. Foot Constable Gul Mohammed’s conduct was most gallant. His wound was so severe that his leg had to
be amputated the next day and as he lay in the open he was fully exposed to the dacoits’ fire.’

A Great War period K.P.M. awarded to Foot Contable (3rd Grade) Gul Mohammed, North-West Frontier Province
Police, for gallantry in a close-run action with dacoits - his right knee shattered by a bullet, he nonetheless continued
to engage his foe in the open
KING’S POLICE MEDAL, G.V.R., 1st issue (354 Gul Mohammed, Ex Foot Constable, Peshawar Dist.), good very fine

£300-350
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K.P.M. London Gazette 1 January 1915.

A Great War period K.P.M. awarded to Constable Dhandraj, Rangoon Town Police
KING’S POLICE MEDAL, G.V.R., 1st issue (Dhandraj, Const., Rangoon Town Pol.), tooling to left hand field on obverse,
polished, fine  £150-200
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Illustrated actual size.

E.G.M. London Gazette 2 December 1930:

‘John Frederick Bell showed great gallantry on the occasion of an accident in the mine on 17 May 1930, when he was instrumental in
saving the lives of several natives who would otherwise have been gassed. Two men who afterwards went in search of him lost their
lives by gas in the attempt, and Bell himself would probably have shared their fate had he not, when he became unconscious, fallen
with his mouth next to a leak in a compressed-air pipe’.

John Frederick Bell, who was born in Cardiff, Glamorgan in 1872, was employed as a Manager of the Ponthenry Anthracite Collieries
and Wernddu Collieries, Neath, prior to departing for the Gold Coast. His original award of the Empire Gallantry Medal (E.G.M.)
having been exchanged for the George Cross, he received the latter distinction at a Buckingham Palace investiture held in October
1941. Bell later settled in Malvern, where he died in May 1950.

The George Cross (exchange E.G.M.) awarded to John Frederick Bell, Underground Manager of the Ariston Gold Mine
at Prestea on the Gold Coast, who saved several lives in a mining accident in 1930

GEORGE CROSS (John Frederick Bell, 20th December 1930), good very fine  £5000-6000
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K.P.M. London Gazette 1 January 1932:

‘On the 13 February 1931, trans-border raiders entered the district and proceeded to rob, in broad daylight, travellers near Surozai,
Badaber Police Station. Village pursuit parties kept the gang in sight until it reached a spot a few miles from Urmur where the raiders
took up a position in a dry torrent bed. The villagers kept their distance and made no further attempt to capture the gang until the
arrival of a small party of Police from the Unnur Additional Police Post, consisting of Assistant Sub-Inspector Tajuddin, Head Constable
Nur Akbar, a second Head Constable and seven Foot Constables at about 3.15 p.m. The Sub-Inspector posted four of his Foot
Constables on two small hillocks in front of the position and with Head Constable Nur Akbar, two Foot Constables and two villagers
went round to the right flank, and, by making use of the protection afforded by the ground, came up in the rear of the raiders. When the
party came into view about 30 yards away from the raiders, the latter opened fire severing the sling of a rifle of one of the Foot
Constables. The Sub-Inspector left the remainder of the party in this position and, together with Head Constable Nur Akbar, entered the
Nulla running parallel to that occupied by the raiders. They made their way cautiously down this Nulla until they were opposite the
position of the raiders in the other Nulla, about 6 feet of bank separating them. One of the raiders stood up and fired into this Nulla
without hitting the Sub-lnspector or the Head Constable, the latter of whom then devised a plan of hurling stones on to the raiders, who
surrendered and were induced to hand over their arms consisting of four .303 rifles, 138 rounds of ammunition, and a dagger.’

An inter-war K.P.M. awarded to Sub.-Inspector Tajuddin, North-West Frontier Police, for his gallantry in tackling a
gang of trans-border raiders

KING’S POLICE MEDAL, G.V.R., 2nd issue (Tajuddin, Asst. Sub-Insp., N.W.F. Police), contact wear, very fine  £300-350
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K.P.M. London Gazette 2 January 1939.

An inter-war K.P.M. for Gallantry awarded to Head Constable Faquir Mohamad, North-West Frontier Police
KING’S POLICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., 1st issue, for Gallantry (Faquir Mohamad, Hd. Const., Peshawar Dist. N.W.F.P.), edge
bruise, contact marks, very fine  £400-500
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An inter-war Indian Police Medal awarded to Havildar Bhagat Singh, Burma Military Police
INDIAN POLICE MEDAL, G.V.R., for Distinguished Conduct (Havildar Bhagat Singh, Burma Mily. Police), very fine £200-250
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MILITARY CROSS, G.VI.R., the reverse with officially impressed date ‘1939’, extremely fine and rare  £600-800703x

I.D.S.M. London Gazette 18 May 1944. The original recommendation for an immediate states:

‘On 23 February 1944, this N.C.O. was with ‘A’ Company which had succeeded in establishing itself across the main Hgakyedauk Pass
Road at the Ostrich feature behind the enemy occupied point 1070 feature in the Arakan.

The dominant portion of the Ostrich feature, however still, remained in enemy hands, and prevented the sappers clearing the road. The
Company made two attempts with a platoon to outflank the enemy position, both of which failed owing to the precipitous nature of the
feature and the dense jungle, and the shower of grenades which greeted each assault. At about 1700 hours, as a result of further recces,
a narrow path was discovered along a crest leading towards the enemy position. This path was so narrow, running along a knife edge,
that if used the attack would have to be put in in single file. It was also getting close to darkness and there was no time to organise any
form of fire support programme.

The Company Commander, therefore, called for volunteers to make up a strong section who were to make a last attempt without an
elaborate covering fire programme, using the bayonet and grenades only. Havildar Sewa Singh immediately volunteered to command
the venture and a section was made up of six men. He personally led this attack and when half way along the knife edge and L.M.G.
opened up on him, and grenades were thrown. He immediately threw a grenade and yelling a war cry which was taken up by the rest
of the section, dashed forward with the bayonet. The enemy, surprised and demoralised by this determined assault, fled in disorder,
leaving his arms, including the l.M.G., behind. Havildar Sewa Singh, leaving a Lance-Naik to occupy the position taken, himself
attempted to pursue the enemy down the precipitous slope throwing grenades and certainly killing one of them.

Had not Havildar Sewa Singh acted in this gallant manner, the start of clearing that part of the position might have been considerably
delayed owing to the necessity of further operations to clear the feature which, in turn, might have been reinforced by he enemy during
the night.’

Sewa Singh was from the village of Karal Majri in Narain Ganj in Ambala.

A Second World War Burma operations I.D.S.M. awarded to Acting Havildar Sewa Singh, 4-7th Rajputs
INDIAN DISTINGUISHED SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R. (14716 Nk. (A.-Hav.) Sewa Singh, 4-7 Rajput R.), good very fine  £600-800
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Richard Crosby Stokes, who was born in April 1910, entered the Indian Police as a Probationary Assistant Superintendent in Bihar &
Orissa in November 1929, and was advanced to Officiating Superintendent in September 1933.

A Second World War period Indian Police Medal awarded to Superintendent R. C. Stokes, Orissa Police
INDIAN POLICE MEDAL, G.VI.R, for Meritorious Service (R. C. Stokes, I.P., Supdt. of Police, Orissa), good very fine £250-300
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I.P.M. Gazette of India 30 July 1938.

An inter-war Indian Police Medal awarded to Head Constable Duranai, North-West Frontier Police
INDIAN POLICE MEDAL, G.VI.R., for Distinguished Conduct (Head Constable Duranai, N.W.F.P.), very fine  £200-250
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One of just 24 awards of the Order of Burma (1940-47), which, in combination with the Burma Gallantry Medal - a little over 200
awards - constitutes a unique combination of awards.

Order of Burma London Gazette King’s Birthday Honours 1945.

Burma Gallantry Medal London Gazette 22 June 1944:

‘In recognition of gallant and distinguished services in Burma and on the Eastern Frontier of India.’

M.I.D. London Gazette 28 October 1942.

Maji Tu originally enlisted in the 70th Kachin Rifles in May 1921, his discharge certificate listing his subsequent honours & awards
thus: ‘Malabar Rebellion; Burma Rebellion; Coronation; mention in despatches; meritorious certificate; Burma Gallantry Medal; Order
of Burma; 1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal; mention in despatches 1941-42.’ An Hon. Lieutenant at the time of taking his
discharge from the 2nd Burma Rifles in May 1947, he next joined the 5th Kachin Rifles as a Captain and was killed in action at
Kyaukpadaung on 25 July 1954 during fighting against the Nationalist Chinese (Kuomintang, or K.M.T.); sold with photocopies of the
recipient’s discharge certificate and Coronation Medal 1937 certificate.

Several articles can be found on the internet honouring the career of this great soldier but they are all written in the Kachin tongue. The
following extracts have been loosely translated from one of these:

‘Since the British lost Kawkarik, Japan kept on launching by dividing into two platoons. The first platoon led to Pa-an, Kayin state and
the rest led to Moulemein. Japan troops who already conquered Tavoy also targeted and attacked Moulemein from every side.
Moulmein village is situated on the conference of Than Lwin River at the east coast, and there is Murtaban village in the west south
part. The war broke out for over one and half week. Like the waves, Japan troops were increasing a lot. That’s why Moulmein village
became a great battle field. As the enemies charged in come closer, the soldiers could defend just by Bayonet fighting. Although Japan
entered with a big troop, only Than Lwin River left behind for British to retreat. They just wondered about Japan troop which came in
their hordes even though how much they defended.

While Kachin soldiers were learning the technique of Bayonet fighting, they practiced it by saying “Butt…. Charged… throw… point..
Withdraw… on guard”. Now, they started the real fight with that technique. In this Moulmein war, over hundreds of Kachin soldiers
were involved. In this group, Subadar Maji Tu was also involved. Thousands of soldiers were also involved in other parts of war.
Gurkha soldiers were also fighting at their best even though they looked different by the color of eyes and skin...

Apart from Beyonet fighting, some defended by fists and even with their teeth. Some also fought by their long sword. These all were
because they were being charging and much closer much with the enemy. Even though the British were defending their best as they
did not have any space to move back. Similarly, Japan also kept on charging and attacking even though they lost a lot of soldiers. There
were filled with blood, corpses and soldiers who got injuries along Moulmein village and Than Lwin River side. Both troops lost many
soldiers. There were lots of different noises, the smoke of burning, lots of corpses, lots of soldiers who got injuries and so much blood
had been shed.

The last option and hope to escape for British was the ship which was waiting at the coast. The more they moved back, the more Japan
charged them closely. In that situation, British troops tried to take the wounded soldiers back to the ship. If there was no one to shoot
back, the British troops and the ship will be sunk in Than Lwin River. With no time to think for many things, without waiting for the
order; while friends were moving back to the ship, a brave Sub. Maji Tu took the gun and fight back with Japan troops alone. Since the
most important thing was to save lot of lives, he decided to sacrifice himself.

The unique Second World War Order of Burma, Burma Gallantry Medal group of eight awarded to Hon. Lieutenant
Maji Tu, Burma Rifles, who was later killed in action fighting the Nationalist Chinese in July 1954
ORDER OF BURMA, neck badge, gold and enamel, the reverse engraved, ‘Hony. Lieut. Maji Tu, 2 Burma Rif., 1945’; BURMA

GALLANTRY MEDAL, G.VI.R. (Subadar Maji Tu, The Burma Rifles); INDIA GENERAL SERVICE 1908-35, 1 clasp, ‘1930-32’, engraved
dates on a privately manufactured clasp in place of original ‘Burma 1930-32’ clasp (9333 Hav. Maji Tu, 2-20 Burma
Rif.); 1939-45 STAR; BURMA STAR; DEFENCE AND WAR MEDALS 1939-45, M.I.D. oak leaf; CORONATION 1937, good very fine (8)

£8000-10000
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It was full with smoke due to the Japan attack. All the friends were already on the ship. At the shore line, Sub. Maji Tu alone kept on
shooting and fighting by holding five or six guns. Under the rain of bullets, the ship already left from the shore. The friends salute Sub.
Maji Tu for the last time from the ship. Sub. Maji Tu tried to fight against alone in order Japan not to attack the ship

After the ship had gone far from the shore line, Sub. Maji took only one gun, moving back by kept on shooting. His muscles and blood
were hot like a fire, and sweats were also all over his body. That place is the confluence of Than Lwin River but it’s the starting point of
sea, and it is about five miles in wide. As there was no space left for him to move back, he kneeled down beside Than Lwin Rvier, “Oh
Lord, I give my life and my soul to you today! Help us to have a good warrior in the future generation of Kachin People who can
protect the heritage and country and to take the duty that I left undone.”

After his pray, he jumped down to a big deep confluence of Than Lwin River which is the starting point of the sea…

Sub. Maji Tu was grown up in Kachin mountain that’s why he did not know how to swim. Even if he knew how to swim, how could he
swim in such a huge deep river! In 1921, he started to perform his duty. At that time, he was 41 years old. Now, time and day were
meaningless for Sub.Maji Tu who jumped down into the deep sea. No need to remember the date for him anymore, too. In fact, it was
30th January 1942 when Sub.Maji Tu jumped to Than Lwin River. Japan troop consoled in shooting with their machine gun as well as
big armament to the British ship which was escaped due to Sub.Maji Tu’s protection. That was the day that Moulmein village was
occupied by Japan, too.

The British soldiers which escaped by the ship felt sorry for Sub. Maji Tu, left in a deep Than Lwin River. Especially for Kachin people,
as this is their parts of blood, they were sad with full of tears. Some endured stoically to control their mind. They remembered and gave
a respect that, he alone kept on fighting against and scarified his life in order to save lots of their lives. When the Japan shot the cannon
ball, it troubled the water and also the ship. It was very frightening. They thought that Sub.Maji Tu was killed in a cruel, severe and
unkindly way. When they reached the other side, they gave a salute to Sub.Maji Tu from the ship and climbed down to the shore.

Than Lwin River keeps on flowing for 1750 miles from Tibet Mountain where is the beginning place for the Kachin people. The speed
of the river is weak in this place. It was the full moon night (i.e. 30th January), where people could easily run away from the enemies
cause of the moon’s light. Tides from the sea were also rising high so that he wondered if the Than Lwin River becomes stronger in the
summer or if it’s because the ghosts become alive. It was already three days that British troops were moving back to Than Lwin River
because they lost the battle with Japan. That day was 2nd February 1942. Due to the tides, the waves were coming to cover the sands
on the shore and moving back to the sea. In such kind of big waves, there was something like a corpse left on the other shore of
Murtaban. That corpse was not the thing; it was the body of Sub.Maji Tu who jumped into the river last three days ago. Only God
knows how he could pass such a big sea and how he could reach on that shore!

That body of Sub. Maji Tu was not a dead one; instead, he was still alive. He moved slowly. He could feel that the tides were coming
to touch his leg softly. All of his hands and legs were still weak. As he was terribly weak, he was weary a lot. He tried very hard to sit
down. He wondered if he was still alive. He even couldn’t believe himself. He slowly cleaned the sand and mud from his ear and nose.
He did not know where this place was; the place now he arrived was in the enemy area? Was it in his place? He could know that the
war was still going on when he heard the sound of the booms and machine guns. He couldn’t remember how many days it had been
after he fought against Japan at the shore of Moulmein. Even though there was no injury on his body when he checked himself, he
realized that he was saved from the sea because his body, mouth, nose, ear, eyes, head and hair were full of mud.

Sub. Maji Tu tried very hard to walk. On his body, there was nothing except his undergarment. As he was weak, he limped off. He
randomly moved but God will lead him. He relied on God not to lead him to Japan troop. When he passed through the British troop
unexpectedly, his friends saw him and thought it was a ghost.

“It’s me. I am Sub. Maji Tu.” He said like that, but they still wondered and couldn’t believe it. Sub. Maji Tu took the food and
medicine, and then kept on fighting against Japan in order to get a victory with the strength from God.

After the World war, though Myanmar got independence, where there were civil wars, he could still suppress with the position of Capt.
Maji Tu. While he was protecting Union Myanmar in this way, our warrior leader Capt. Maji Tu passed away on 25th July 1954, in the
war of attacking Myanmar communist at Kyaukpadaung village which is beside of Popa mountain, west part of Meiktila village, the
middle part of Myanmar.

Even though our leader Capt. Maji Tu is not here anymore, his courage and bravery is recorded in the history and it is a pride for his
generation. It should not be forgotten that Myanmar country is a country that lots of Kachin people lives have been scarified to save the
country many times.’

Burma Police Medal London Gazette 16 December 1943.

A rare Burma Police Medal awarded to Jemadar Hawl Shuh, Chin Hill Levies, Burma Frontier Force
BURMA POLICE MEDAL, G.VI.R. (Jemadar Hawl Shuh, Burma Frontier Force), slack suspension, edge nicks and contact
marks, otherwise very fine  £600-800
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B.E.M. London Gazette 9 January 1946.

A Second World War B.E.M. awarded to Mrs E. A. Gay, an Assistant Quarter-Master of the Birmingham Branch of the
British Red Cross Society
BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL, (Civil) G.VI.R., 1st issue (Edith A. Mrs. Gay), on Lady’s bow, good very fine  £60-80
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B.E.M. London Gazette 24 June 1946.

A Second World War B.E.M. awarded to A. E. Grossmith, an Inspector of Stores at H.M. Naval Victualling Depot,
Lancashire
BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL, (Civil) G.VI.R., 1st issue (Albert E. Grossmith), good very fine
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G.M. London Gazette 23 September 1952:

‘Police Lieutenant Roberts took charge of a Division after his predecessor had been ambushed and killed by bandits.

While travelling with two companions in a jeep on the Chan Wing Estate the vehicle was halted by the explosion of a land mine and
fire was opened at very close range by about twenty bandits. The occupants got out of the jeep under covering fire given by Police
Lieutenant Roberts but during the ensuing fight at close quarters the two passengers were killed.

Roberts fought back single-handed with his carbine and wounded two of the bandits. He was himself wounded in the thigh but
continued to fight on until his ammunition was exhausted. He then ran back under fire to an armoured vehicle which was about 300
yards down the road, rallied the Special Constables who had not been in a position to give him support, and put down fire on the
bandit position. After a short fight the bandits withdrew, but during the latter action a Special Constable was wounded.

Police Lieutenant Roberts displayed outstanding courage in engaging a number of bandits single-handed and fine leadership in driving
off a bandit force superior in numbers.’

The Chan Wing Estate was located at Bekok, in Segamat, Johore.

A rare post-war G.M. awarded to Lieutenant W. J. Roberts, Federation of Malaya Police Force, for his gallantry during
a terrorist ambush
GEORGE MEDAL, G.VI.R., 2nd issue (William J. Roberts), good very fine  £2500-3000
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K.P.M. London Gazette 7 June 1951.

Stanley Fortt, who was born in Bath and educated at Warminster Grammar School, originally went out to Kenya to take up coffee
farming but, in April 1929, decided to pursue a career in the Kenya Police. He subsequently transferred to the Uganda Police, in which
capacity he was awarded his Q.P.M. and Colonial Police M.S.M.; sold with a copied newspaper report.

A post-war Q.P.M. pair awarded to Senior Assistant Commissioner S. M. Fortt, Uganda Police
QUEEN’S POLICE MEDAL, E.II.R., 1st issue, for Distinguished Service (Sen. Asst. Commsr. Stanley M. Fortt, Uganda Police);
COLONIAL POLICE MERITORIOUS SERVICE MEDAL, G.VI.R. (Sen. Supt. Stanley M. Fortt, Uganda Police), the last with edge bruise,
better than very fine (2)  £400-500
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Queen’s Medal for Distinguished Service Government Gazette 9 November 1956: In ‘recognition of prolonged service distinguished by
exceptional ability and meritorious service or for exceptional diligence and ability in the execution of their duties’. One of only 20 such
awards.
Carl Eduard Richter (1904-1965) is believed to have served as a bodyguard to four Prime Ministers. As confirmed by the following
incident described in Rob Marsh’s Famous South African Crimes, he was certainly onetime bodyguard to Dr. Verwoerd:

‘On 2 September 1958, after the death of J. G. Striidom, Dr. Verwoerd become Prime Minister. The year 1960 was a dramatic one for
South African politics and for Verwoerd personally. In January, he announced that a referendum would be called to determine the
Republican Issue; the object would be a republic within the British Commonwealth. Two weeks later, Harold Macmillan, the then
British Prime Minister, visited South Africa. In an address to both Houses of Parliament he made his famous 'winds of change' speech
and criticised apartheid. On 21 March 1960, there was the Sharpeville massacre. Then, less than a month later, the first attempt to
assassinate Dr. Verwoerd almost succeeded.

 On 9 April 1960, Dr. Verwoerd opened the Union Exposition on the Witwatersrand to mark the jubilee of the Union of South Africa.
Having made his opening speech, he took his seat. Shortly afterwards, a fifty-two year-old farmer, David Pratt, walked up to him and
fired two shots into his face. The police later gave the following account of the incident:

'After Verwoerd had made his opening speech, a man stepped up near to the front row of seats in which the Prime Minister was sitting.
Some versions are that the man drew attention to himself by calling out, 'Dr. Verwoerd'. Other onlookers did not hear the Prime
Minister's name being called. A shot was fired at virtually point-blank range into Dr. Verwoerd's right cheek from a .22 automatic
pistol. A second shot was fired into his right ear. Colonel G..M. Harrison, president of the Witwatersrand Agricultural Society, leapt up
and knocked the pistol from the gunman's hand. After the pistol fell to the floor, Colonel Harrison, with the help of Major (Carl) Richter
(the Prime Minister's personal bodyguard), civilians and another policeman overpowered the gunman and hustled him to the show
grounds Police Station. The arrest was made so quickly and the removal was done so quickly that an angry section of the crowd was
frustrated from assaulting the detainee. The detainee, David Pratt, was soon thereafter hurried to Marshall Square [police station].’

Within minutes of the assassination attempt, Dr. Verwoerd was rushed - still conscious - to the Pretoria Hospital. Two days later, the
hospital issued a statement which described his condition as 'indeed satisfactory - further examinations were carried out today and they
confirm good expectations. Dr. Verwoerd at present is restful. There is no need for any immediate operation.' The surgeons who
worked on Dr. Verwoerd would later claim that his escape had been 'absolutely miraculous'. One specialist declared that the firearm
used ‘ ... could not have been anything bigger than a .22 bullet without causing very much more damage.'

Other physicians agreed that if a larger calibre gun had been used, the bullet would probably have penetrated his temple bone and
lodged in the brain with extremely serious consequences.

Specialist surgeons were called in to remove the bullets. At first, there was speculation that Dr. Verwoerd would lose his hearing and
sense of balance, but these fears were to prove groundless. He returned to public life on 29 May, less than two months after the
shooting.

David Pratt, Dr. Verwoerd's would-be assassin, appeared in the Johannesburg Magistrates' Court on 11 April. Pratt was a father of three
who had suffered from epilepsy for a number of years. He was described as a 'socialite and farmer'. He was a respected member of the
Witwatersrand Agricultural Society and had been close to Dr Verwoerd on a number of occasions prior to the shooting. In fact, it was
later revealed that Pratt had been one of the V.I.Ps sitting next to Dr. Verwoerd during the opening of the exposition.

David Pratt, who claimed he had been shooting 'the epitome of apartheid', was eventually declared ‘mentally disordered and
epileptic'. On 26 September 1960, he was committed to Pretoria Central Prison to 'await indication of the Governor General's
pleasure'. On 1 October 1961, he hanged himself at Bloemfontein Mental Hospital.

Dr. Verwoerd had escaped death by a hair's breadth. Six years later, he would not be so fortunate.’

A Q.P.M. group of four awarded to Lieutenant-Colonel C. E. Richter, South African Police
QUEEN’S POLICE MEDAL, (South African issue) E.II.R., for Distinguished Service (Kaptein C. E. Richter); AFRICA SERVICE MEDAL

1939-45 (11272 (SAP) C. E. Richter); SOUTH AFRICA POLICE FAITHFUL SERVICE MEDAL (No. 11272 (F.) D./H./Constable C. E.
Richter); SOUTH AFRICA POLICE STAR FOR MERIT (Lt. Kolonel C. E. Richter; 1.9.63), together with South African Academy for
Language, Literature and Art, prize award, silver-gilt, the reverse named ‘Carl Richter’ and dated ‘2 October 1931’, very
fine and better (5)  £600-800
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B.E.M. London Gazette 12 June 1947.

John Seward was awarded his B.E.M. in respect of his services as a Fitter in the Ground Equipment Section at the Empire Flying School,
in addition to assorted welfare activities; sold with copied recommendation.

A post-war B.E.M. awarded to Leading Aircraftsman J. Seward, Royal Air Force
BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL, (Military) G.VI.R., 1st issue (544925 L.A.C. John Seward, R.A.F.), good very fine  £100-120
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B.E.M. London Gazette 5 June 1952.

A post-war B.E.M. awarded to Chief Petty Officer Writer F. E. Bailey, Royal Navy
BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL, (Military) G.VI.R., 2nd issue (C.P.O. Wr. Frederick E. Bailey, C/MX 49709), edge bruising, otherwise
better than very fine  £120-150
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B.E.M. London Gazette 31 May 1956.

A post-war B.E.M. awarded to Miss V. M. Emms, a Drawing Office Assistant at the National Physical Laboratory in the
Department of Scientific and Industrial Research
BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL, (Civil) E.II.R. (Miss Violet May Emms), on Lady’s riband bow, good very fine  £60-80
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B.E.M. London Gazette 13 June 1980.

Thomas Clifford Spackman was awarded the B.E.M. in respect of his services as a road sweeper at Newport, Isle of Wight. He retired in
1985, after a career spanning 34 years.

A post-war B.E.M. awarded to T. C. Spackman, a road sweeper from the Isle of Wight
BRITISH EMPIRE MEDAL, (Civil) E.II.R. (Thomas Clifford Spackman), slightly bent suspension bar, good very fine  £60-80
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‘The steamship Glenroy, of West Hartlepool, stranded at Les Falaises, Algeria, whilst on a voyage from Malta to Bougie and became a
total loss. Immediately the vessel stranded, Mr Thomas organised a party which proceeded to the spot with ropes and lights. The
rescuers descended a dangerous cliff and proceeded to a large rock near the vessel. A line was then thrown from the ship to the men on
the rock, who held the rope while one by one the ship’s crew passed down it on to the rock. There was a strong gale and a heavy sea,
which at times submerged the rocks.’ (ref. The Sea Gallantry Medal, by R. J. Scarlett).

Mr H. Blake Thomas was awarded the Sea Gallantry Medal in Bronze and a silver cup; seven others, including Mr Harry Bell, a Turner
and Mechanic, were awarded the Sea Gallantry Medal in Bronze. The medals were ordered on 18 April 1916 and sent to the Algiers
Consul General.

The medal with a copied photograph of the Glenroy is contained in a glass-fronted case, 32 x 25.5cm.

A Sea Gallantry Medal awarded to Turner & Mechanic Harry Bell, for his part in the rescue of the crew of the
Glenroy, 10 February 1916
SEA GALLANTRY MEDAL, G.V.R., bronze (Harry Bell, “Glenroy” 10th February 1916) nearly extremely fine  £280-320
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Awarded to Fireman O. Dingel of the S.S. Grosser Kurfüst, of Bremen, for his part in the rescue of the passengers and crew from the S.S.
Volturno in the North Atlantic on 9-10 October 1913.

The Volturno, a British steamer, chartered by the Uranium Steamship Co. of Rotterdam, and bound thence to New York, was engulfed
by fire in mid-Atlantic during a heavy gale. Of the 657 on board, 521 were saved by a fleet of eleven steamers that sped to her aid.
Heavy seas interfered with the launching of boats, but the difficulty was eventually overcome by the use of oil; those who perished
were mostly lost in the boats. The hull of the Volturno was eventually found by a Dutch steamer and scuttled as a dangerous derelict.

The Grosser Kurfürst, a German liner of 13,182 tons, was owned by the North German Lloyd Company and was sailing from
Bremenhaven to New York. In the rescue operations, 105 passengers and crew were taken aboard the ship and landed safely in New
York.

Numerous awards were made for this famous rescue, including 78 Sea Gallantry Medals in Silver to crew members of the six British
vessels. In addition, the Board of Trade also awarded 152 Silver Sea Gallantry Medals (Foreign Services) to the crews serving on foreign
vessels at the rescue.

SEA GALLANTRY MEDAL (Foreign Services), G.V.R., silver, ‘From the British Government, For Gallantry and Humanity’ (O.
Dingel, “Volturno” 9th October 1913) nearly extremely fine  £200-250
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall be

deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of a

named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive

commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if the

purchaser is resident in the European Union.

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the hammer price

unless re-exported outside the EU.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any one

auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he or

she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’

in pounds sterling.

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

IM P O R T A N T IN F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

It is recommended that absantee bids are placed using our online advance

bidding facility, which is available on our website at www.dnw.co.uk. Bids

placed in this way cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the

actual moment that the lot in question is being offered for sale. All bids can

be easily altered or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An automated

confirmatory email will be sent confirming all bids and alterations

Anyone with a valid email address can easily register to bid online.

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not necessary to
pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by

phone, fax, etc., it should be noted that bids left with us will be entered at

our offices using the same bidding facility to which all our clients have

access.  There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your

bids than to execute them yourself online.

Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment a lot is offered for sale,

all bids made to the office must be confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and

should be received by 18:00 on the day before the auction. Although we will

endeavour to execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept

responsibility for any bids received on the day of the auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids to

us by post or fax.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if resident in, or lots

are delivered within, the European Union) is payable by the buyer on all lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

All lots are automatically reserved at the bid step which reflects 80% of the

lower estimate, unless otherwise instructed by the buyer.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be made by

transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1J 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 00622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and auction date with the

instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment which will enable

immediate clearance of purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards

(Master Card, Visa and American Express) and debit cards. Although

personal and company cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that

property will not be released until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of £5,000 (five

thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the lots

you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 2 per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge for non-UK deliveries.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb cannot

take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance and that

buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to arrange

clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received and

cleared by Dix Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) purchased

not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but (unless credit

terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not before payment

to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff is

undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile articles,

will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no event will

Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames, regardless of the

cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the auction,

whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents

shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, whether

caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its custody or under

its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with Conditions

6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those Conditions, Dix

Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute discretion and

without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one

or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer at

the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment and

addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting buyer

and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the ‘total

amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working days

after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any other

auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter becoming

due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount due’ and

to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer which is in Dix

Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues

are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves prior to the sale

as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely on their own

judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the

obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this Condition, none of the

seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of

descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No warranty

whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents, or any seller

to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied conditions or

warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set

aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided

that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the catalogue

that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific processes not

generally accepted for use until after publication of the catalogue or a

process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount paid

in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage suffered or

expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix Noonan

Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer price’ below

the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is

entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale been at the

reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on

behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the ‘stated

rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix Noonan

Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to notify

the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of

action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable, will assist

the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances



do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the seller, the seller

authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree special terms for

payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and insure the lot sold, to

settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms as Dix Noonan

Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps as are

necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to

rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European Union,

and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible for

any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as to

such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance at

the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission

to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to withdraw

any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for auction

again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants and

agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder

or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given shall be

deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and all

other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the

English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising, packing

and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if the

seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1J 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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